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FOREWORD 	 AVANT-PROPOS 

The Corporations and Labour Unions Returns 
Act, Chapter 26, 10-11 Elizabeth II. was passed 
by Parliament in April, 1962. The Act is adminis-
tered by the Dominion Statistician under the autho-
rity of the Minister of Trade and Commerce. The 
purpose of the Act isto collect financial and other 
information on the affairs of corporations and 
labour unions carrying on activities in Canada. 
Such information was considered necessary to 
determine on the one hand the extent and effects 
of non-resident ownership and control of corpora-
tions in Canada and on the other hand, the extent 
and effects of the association of Canadians with 
international labour unions. 

The Act applies only to corporations whose 
gross revenues during a reporting period exceed 
$500,000 or whose assets exceed $250,000. Crown 
corporations and corporations operating under the 
authority of such Government of Canada statutes 
as the Canadian and British Insurance Companies 
Act, the Trust Companies Act, the Loan Companies 
Act, the Small Loans Act, the Radio Act and the 
Railway Act are exempted to avoid duplication of 
returns where substantially the same kind of 
information was felt to be available under other 
federal legislation. In much the same way the 
legislation applies to every labour union in Canada 
having a local in Canada and 100 or more mem-
bers resident in Canada. 

The corporation returns are divided into 
confidential and non-confidential sections. The 
non-confidential section of the return includes 
information on the incorporation, officers and 
directors and ownership of the corporation's issued 
share capital. The confidential section of the 
return includes financial statements of the corpor-
ation similar to those required under the Income 
Tax Act and a schedule of selected payments to 
non-residents for dividends, interest and certain 
business services. 

Labour unions affected by the legislation are 
required to provide similar kinds of information, 
also divided into the two parts. In the non-confi-
dential section, the union furnishes a copy of 
its constitution, names of its officers, number of 
employees and certain information on locals. 
trusteeships and collective agreements. The 
confidential section of the return includes the 
union's financial statements and information on 
the dues and assessments received by international 
unions from members of those unions resident in 
Canada. 

La Loi sur les declarations des corporations et 
des syndicats ouvriers (Chapitre 26, 10-11 Elisabeth 
II) a été votée par le Parlement en avril 1962. Le 
statisticien fédéral, sous l'autorité du ministre du 
Commerce, est chargé de sa mise en application. 
Cette loi vise a recueillir des donnCes financières 
et autres renseignements relatifs aux affaires des 
corporations et des syndicats ouvriers qui exercent 
une activité au Canada. De tels renseignements se 
révélaient nécessaires pour determiner d'une part le 
degré et les consequences de Pappartenance des cor-
porations a des personnes ne résidant gas au Canada 
et de la direction qu'elles y exercent et, d'autre part, 
l'ampleur et les repercussions de l'affiliation de Ca-
nadiens a des syndicats ouvriers internationaux. 

Cette loi ne vise que les corporations dont le 
revenu brut durant un exercice financier visé par le 
rapport s'établit a plus de $500,000, ou dont l'actif 
dépasse $250,000. Les sociétés de la Couronne et 
les corporations dont l'activité relève d'autres sta-
tuts du Gouvernement canadien, tels que la Loi sur 
les compagnies d'assurance canadiennes et britan-
niques, la Loi sur les compagnies fiduciaires, la Loi 
sur les compagnies de prêt, la Loi sur les petits 
prêts. Ia Loi sur la radio, Ia Loi sur les chemins de 
fer, en sont exemptées; autrement ii y aurait double 
emploi des declarations, puisque ces sociétés four-
nissent déjà des renseignements de même nature au 
gouvernement fédéral. De même, dans une large 
mesure. Ia loi s'applique a tout syndicat ouvrier 
exerçant a ce titre une activité au Canada et ayant 
un syndicat local et un effectif de 100 membres ou 
plus résidant au Canada. 

Les rapports des corporations se présentent en 
deux sections: la section confidentielle et la section 
non confidentielle. Cette dernière fournit au sujet de 
la corporation des informations sur les modalités de 
sa constitution, sur ses dirigeants et ses administra-
teurs ainsi que sur les propriétaires du capital-actions 
émis. Quant a Ia section confidentielle de Ia décla-
ration, elle renferme des états financiers de la cor -
poration semblables a ceux qu'elle est tenue de pro-
duire conformément a la Loi sur l'impôt sur le revenu, 
et un état de certains paiements faits a des non-rési-
dents au titre des dividendes, des intérêts et de cer -
tains frais pour services professionnels et autres. 

Les syndicatsouvriersauxquels la loi s'applique 
sont eux aussi tenus de fournir des renseignements 
similaires, également gToupés en deux categories. 
Dans la partie non confidentielle, le syndicat produit 
une copie de son acte constitutif, identifie ses din-
geants, révèle l'effectif de son personnel et donne 
certaines précisions sur ses sections locales, leur 
tuteile et les conventions collectives. La section 
confidentielle de Ia declaration renferme les états 
financiers du syndicat et des renseignements sur les 
redevances et cotisations percues par les syndicats 
internationaux de leurs membres résidant au Canada. 



All returns are made in the first instance to 
the Dominion Statistician. The Act provides that 
the non-confidential part, Section A of the return 
filed by each corporation shall be kept on record 
in an office of the Department of the Secretary of 
State,to which one copy is forwarded by the Domin-
ion Statistician. Similarly the non-confidential 
part, Section A of the return of each labour union 
shall be held by the Department of Labour, to 
which one copy is forwarded by the Dominion 
Statistician. Any person is permitted to inspect 
these copies upon payment of a nominal fee. 
Section Bof any return filed by either a corporation 
or a union remains in the control and custody of 
the Dominion Statistician and is not available to 
any person other than an official or authorized 
person as described in the Act. 

The Act requires that the Dominion Statisti-
cian prepare an annual report summarizing both 
the confidential and non-confidential information 
submitted by corporations and labour unions. The 
first report was released in July 1965 covering 
fiscal periods of corporations and labour unions 
ending in 1962. The second annual report under 
the Act covering fiscal periods ending in 1963 is 
being released in two parts, Part I relating to 
corporations and Part II to labour unions. 

Tous les rapports doivent être acheminés direc-
tement au bureau du statisticien fédéral. La loi pré-
voit que la partie non confidentielle, - Section A 
du rapport soumis par toute corporation, - doit être 
gardée en dossier dans un bureau du Secretariat 
d'Etat, auquel le statisticien fédéral en envoie un 
exemplaire. De méme, un exemplaire de la partie non 
confidentielle, —Section A du rapport cle tout syndicat 
ouvrier, - doit tre conserve au ministère du Tra-
vail auquel le statisticien fédéral en envoie une 
copie. Ii est permis a quiconque de consulter ces 
documents moyennantun honoraire minime. La Section 
B de toute declaration soumise par une corporation 
ou un syndicat ouvrier reste entre les mains du sta-
tisticien fédéral et personne ne peut y avoir accès, 
sauf les fonctionnaires et autres personnes que Ia loi 
autorise. 

La Loi exige que le statisticien fédéral prepare 
un rapport annuel gui récapitule les renseignements 
confidentiels et non confidentiels soumis par les cor-
porations et les syndicats ouvriers. Le premier rap-
port a été publié en juillet 1965; il couvrait les 
exercices financiers des corporations et des syndi-
cats ouvriers gui s'étaient terminés en 1962. Le 
deuxième rapport annuel, aux termes de Ia loi, tou-
chant les exercices financiers terminés en 1963 est 
maintenant publié en deux parties; la Partie I a trait 
aux corporations, et Ia Partie II aux syndicats ou-
vrierS. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

This Second Annual Report under Part II of 
the Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act 
contains an analysis and statistical summary of 
the information included in annual returns filed by 
labour organizations for the reporting year 1963. 

The information reports comprising Section 
"A" of the annual returns describe in detail the 
policies and constitutional provisions of interna-
tional and national unions in virtually all theim-
portant areas of union organization, practices and 
procedures, including qualifications for union mem-
bership, restrictions on membership, the elec-
tion, power and functions of union officers, the 
selection, composition and powers of union exec-
utive boards, members' rights, and union conven-
tions and elections. The reports also contain 
extensive data relating to the basic rules of govern-
ment, membership, affiliation and other character-
istics of almost 8,000 Canadian local union 
branches of international and national unions, 
and the relationship existing among these diverse 
forms of organizations. 

The financial statements comprising Section 
"B" of the annual returns cover every aspect of 
the financial structure of the labour movement at 
the international and national union levels, and 
contain extensive data on the costs to Canadian 
workers of union membership and the benefits de-
rived therefrom, the purposes for which unions 
spend funds, total salaries of officers and employ-
ees, welfare and pension contributions and benefit 
payments, strike funds, and various other union 
reserve funds. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Ce deuxiëme rapport annuel établi conformément 
la Partie H de Ia Loi sur les declarations des cor-

porations et des syndicats  ouvriers renferme une ana-
lyse ainsi qu'un résumé statistique des renseigne-
ments compris dans les declarations annuelles pro-
duites par les organisations ouvrières pour l'année 
1963. 

Les rapports de renseignements constituant la 
section "A" des declarations annuelles décrivent 
de facon détaillée les lignes de conduite de mérne 
que les dispositions constitutionnelles des syndi-
cats internationaux et nationaux dans pratiquement 
tous les domaines importants oü ii existe une orga-
nisation syndicale, de méme que leurs usages et 
coutumes, y compris les conditions requises pour 
devenir membre, les restrictions relatives aux mem-
bres, les elections, les pouvoirs et les attributions 
des dirigeants syndicaux, le choix, la composition 
et les pouvoirs des conseils exécutifs des syndicats, 
les droits des membres ainsi que les congrès et les 
elections. Les rapports contiennent également des 
données completes concernant les rCgles fondamen-
tales de Ia régie, de la condition de membre, des 
affiliations et des autres caractéristiques de presque 
8,000 sections locales canadiennes de syndicats 
affiliées a des syndicats internationaux et nationaux 
et les rapports existant au sein des différentes orga-
fliSatiofls. 

Les états financiers constituant La section "B" 
des declarations annuelles traitent de tous les as-
pects de la structure financiére du mouvement ouvrier 
aux niveaux international et national et décrivent de 
façon complete ce qu'il en coflte aux travailleurs ca-
nadiens pour être membres de syndicats de même que 
les avantages tires de Ia condition de membre, les 
buts pour lesquels les syndicats dépensent des 
fonds, les traitements complets des dirigeants et des 
employés, les contributions au bien-étre et aux pen-
sions et les paiements de prestations, les fonds de 
grCve et les divers autres fonds de reserve de syndi-
cats. 

Information contained in Section "B" of 
union returns, comprising financial data, is classi-
fied as "privileged" and published only in 
summary form. However, the particulars reported 
in Section "A" of union returns are available for 
public inspection and may be inspected at the 
Public Viewing Room, Economics and Research 
Branch, Department of Labour, Ottawa, Canada, 
upon the payment of a fee of $1.00 in respect of 

Les renseignements contenus dans la section 
"B" des declarations de syndicats, qul consistent 
en donnees financibres sont tenus comme "privilé-
giés" et ne sont publiés que sous forine de récapi-
tulations. Cependant, les details contenus dans la 
section "A" des declarations syndicales sont h Ia 
disposition du grand public pour fins de consultation 
et peuvent Ctre examines dans Ia salle publique, 
Direction de l'économique et des recherches, Minis- 
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any one union. Photocopies of the "A" reports 
are available upon payment of nominal charges to 
cover the reproduction service. 

With the completion of the second annual 
cycle of returns, considerable new information 
has become available concerning the organizational 
structure of the labour movement and union finan-
cial affairs, and analysis of this data has provid-
ed a better understanding of the manner in which 
labour unions operate in significant fields of 
activity. 

Appended to this report is a roster of all 
labour organizations reporting under the Act (Ap-
pendix A) for 1963. This roster is designed pri-
marily to aid in locating other labour organizations 
subject to the Act that may not have filed, and 
to give file numbers to facilitate disclosure. 
More important, it will also constitute an accurate 
listing of the membership of international and 
national unions active in Canada. It cannot be too 
strongly stated, however, that listing in this roster 
is not intended to confer status or recognition on 
any organization. This is particularly emphasized 
at this time because the reporting status of cer-
tain organizations is still under investigation. 
Appendix B contains a list of commonly used 
a bbreviations of labour organizations. 

II. REPORTING AND DISCLOSURE 

A. Nature and Scope of the Data 

The Act requires that every reporting labour 
organization file with the Dominion Statistician a 
two-part annual return, separately marked and 
identified as Section "A" and Section "B", not 
later than six months following the termination of 
each fiscal year.  

tère du Travail, Ottawa moyennant le paiement d'un 
honoraire d'un dollar pourchaqup rapport de syndicat. 
Des photocopies des rapports "A" peuvent ëtre ob-
tenues sur paiement d'une somme nominate couvrant 
les frais de reproduction. 

IJne fois le deuxième cycle annuel des déclara-
tions complété, on s'est trouvé en possession de 
nombreux renseignements concernant la structure 
organisationnelle du mouvement ouvrier et la condi-
tion financière des syndicats et l'analyse de ces 
données a conduit a une meilleure comprehension de 
Ia facon dont les syndicats ouvriers fonctionnent 
dans un domaine important d'activité. 

Une liste de toutes les organisations ouvrières 
ayant produit des declarations pour 1963 conformé-
ment a la loi est annéxêe au present rapport (appen-
dice A. Cette liste a pour premier but d'aider bL clé-
couvrir d'autres organisations ouvrières sujettes a la 
loi et qut peuvent n'avoir pas soumis de rapport et 
d'attribuer des numéros de dossier afin de faciliter 
la divulgation. Ce qui est plus important, c'est que 
cette liste fournira un recensement exact des effec-
tifs des syndicats internationaux et nationaux qui 
sont en activité au Canada. Ii faut, cependant, faire 
observer que l'inscription du nom d'un organisme 
dans cette liste ne confère a ce dernier aucune recon-
naissance officielle. On insiste particu1irement sur 
ce point parce que le statut de déclarant de certains 
organismes fait toujours l'objet d'enquétes. L'ap-
pendice B contient une liste des abréviations commu-
nément utilisCes pour designer des organisations 
ouvri'eres. 

II. DECLARATION FT DIV ULGATION 

A. Nature et portée des donnêes 

La Loi exige que tout syndicat ouvrier tenu de 
presenter un rapport fournisse au Statisticien fédéral 
une declaration annuelle en deux parties distinctes 
identifiêes comine étant la section "A" et Ia section 
"B" au plus tard six mois après la fin de chaque 
exercice. 

Section "A", the first part of the union return, 
must contain the following particulars: (1) the 
name of the union; (2) the address of the head-
quarters of the union and, in the case of a union 
with headquarters outside Canada, the address of 
the principal office in Canada or place to which 
communications under the Act may be sent; (3) 
the provisions of the union constitution; (4) the 
name and address of each officer of the union and 
the position in the union held by each; (5) the 
name, address and nationality of each officer and 
employee of the union resident in Canada (other 
than a person primarily engaged in clerical or 
stenographic duties), the position in the union 
held by each and the manner of his election or 

La section "A", soit Ia premiere partie de Ia 
declaration du syndicat doit renfermer les details 
suivants: (1) le nom du syndicat; (2) l'adresse du 
siege social du syndicat, et, dans le cas d'un syndi-
cat dont le siege social est en dehors du Canada, 
l'adresse de son bureau principal au Canada ou bien 
l'endroit oü peuvent être envoyées des communica-
tions conformément a Ia loi; (3) les dispositions de 
Ia constitution du syndicat; (4) le nom et l'adresse 
de chacun des dirigeants du syndicat ainsi que le 
paste qu'iI occupe au sein du syndicat; (5) le nom, 
l'adresse et Ia nationalité de chacun des dirigeants 
et de chacun des employés du syndicat résidant au 
Canada (autres que les personnes essentiellement 
préposées aux écritures ou au travail de sténogra- 
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appointment; (6) the name and address of each 
local union or branch of the union in Canada; (7) 
the name and address of each officer of any such 
local union and the number of male and female 
members in each local union; (8) the name of each 
local union or branch of the union in Canada under 
trusteeship imposed by the union and the particu-
lars of the trusteeship; and (9) the name and ad-
dress of each employer, or association of employ-
ers, resident in Canada with which the union 
has a collective agreement. 

All information except the first two items 
must relate to the last day of the respondent 
organization's fiscal year, but only changes need 
be shown in subsequent returns. There is no re-
quirement to send in amended information as 
changes occur in the information filed. 

Section "8", the second part of the union 
return, comprises a balance sheet showing the 
total assets and liabilities as of the last day of 
the reporting organization's fiscal year and an 
income and expenditure statement showing total 
income during the fiscal year. The statement of 
inconie and expenditure must show details of re-
ceipts from per capita taxes and other levies paid 
by union members in Canada and total expenditures 
distributed by categories which include the kinds 
of direct benefits paid to union members in 
Canada. 

In the case of an international union, expend-
itures in Canada must be set out in the following 
specific categories: (1) gross salaries, wages 
and other remuneration to officers and employees; 
(2) strike benefit expenditure to members and 
locals; and (3) pension and welfare benefits paid 
by unions to beneficiaries. In addition, each 
international union must furnish a separate state-
ment showing total amounts paid or credited to 
the union in the reporting period by, on behalf of, 
or in respect of members resident in Canada, 
classified according to the following major com-
ponents: (1) initiation fees, (2) affiliation dues, 
(3) health and welfare assessments, (4) death 
benefit assessments, (5) strike benefit assess-
ments, (6) fines, and (7) work permits. 

The financial statements comprising Section 
"B" of the union return (except the detailed 
statement of dues and assessments required of 
international unions) must be accompanied by an 
auditor's report signed by the auditor by whom 
the report was made. For the purposes of the Act, 
an auditor may be an internal auditor of the union.  

phie), le poste détenu au seiri du syndicat par cha-
cun de méme que Ia façon dont ii est élu ou nommé; 
(6) le nom et l'adresse de chaque syndicat local ou 
succursale du syndical au Canada; 7) le nom et Pa-
dresse de chacun des dirigeants de tout syndical 
local de cette nature a.insi que le nombre des hommes 
et des femmes qui sont membres de chacun des syn-
dicats locaux; (8) le nom de chacun des syndicats 
locaux des succursales du syndicat au Canada sous 
tutelle imposêe par le syndicat ainsi que les details 
relatifs a cette tutelle; et (9) le nom et I'adresse de 
chaque employeur ou association d'employeurs  rési-
dant au Canada avec lesquels Ic syndicat a une con-
vention collective. 

Tous les renseignements, sauf pour les deux 
premieres rubriques, doivent avoir trait au dernier 
jour de la période financière de l'organisme déclarant 
ii suffit d'indiquer les changements dans les décla-
lions subséquentes. Il n'y a pas d'obligation de pro-
duire un renseignement rectifié lorsque des change-
ments surviennent relativement aux renseignements 
donnés. 

La section 'B". soit Ia seconde partie de Ia 
declaration du syndicat comprend un bilan indiquant 
l'actif total de mme que le passif au dernier jour de 
l'année financière déclarant ainsi qu'un état des re-
venus et des dépenses montrant le total des revenus 
pour l'année. L'état des revenus et des dépenses dolt 
indiquer en detail les recettes provenant des rede-
vances individuelles et autres prélèvements payés 
par les membres du syndicat au Canada ainsi que le 
total des dépenses réparties en categories qui corn-
prennent les diverses prestations directes payées 
aux membres du syndicat au Canada. 

Dans le cas d'un syndical international, les de-
perises faites au Canada doivent tre énoncées dans 
les categories suivantes: (1) traitements, salaires et 
autres rémunérations bruts aux dirigeants et aux em-
1oy6s; (2) dépenses relatives aux indemnités de 

grève versées aux membres et aux sections locales; 
et (3) les prestations de pension et de bien-ètre 
payêes par le syndical aux bénéficiaires. De plus, 
chaque syndicat international doit fournir une décla-
ration distincte indiquant les montants totaux payés 
ou crédités au syndicat, durant Ia période visée par 
la declaration, par les membres résidant au Canada, 
en leur nom ou I leur égard, classifies conformément 
aux principaux éléments suivants: (1) droits d'admis-
sion; (2) dépenses d'affiliation; (3) cotisations rela-
tives 'a la sante et au bien-être; (4) cotisations pour 
prestations de décés; (5) cotisations pour indemnités 
de greve; (6) amendes et (7) permis de travail. 

Les états financiers qui constituent la section 
"B" de la declaration du syndicat (sauf la déclara-
tion détailléc relative aux cotisations exigées des 
syndicats internationaux) doivent ètre accornpagnés 
du rapport que Ic vérificateur a préparé 'a cet égard 
et signé de sa main. Pour les fins de Ia loi, ce yen -
ficateur peut étre un vérificateur travaillant pour le 
compte du syndicat. 
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The Corporations and Labour Unions 
Returns Act 

Extent of Coverage 

The Corporations and Labour Unions 
Returns Act came into force on January 1, 
1963. 

The Act applies to every labour union 
carrying on activities as such in Canada and 
having a local or branch in Canada, except a 
union with fewer than one hundred members 
resident in the country on the last day of its 
reporting period. The definition of "labour 
union" includes international, national and 
regional unions and any other organization of 
employees formed for the purpose of regulating 
relations between employers and employees. 

For the purpose of the Act, an organi-
zation of employees is deemed to have been 
formed for the purpose of regulating relations 
between employers and employees and to be 
carrying on activities as a labour union in 
Canada, if it meets any one of the following 
basic requirements: 

(i) is the certified bargaining representative 
of employees pursuant to procedures 
established under the provisions of fed-
eral or provincial labour legislation; or 

(ii) is a party to a collective agreement gov-
erning the terms and conditions of em-
ployees in Canada; or 

(iii) although not certified or a party to a col-
lective agreement, is recognized by an 
employer as acting as, or actively 
seeking to act as, the bargaining repre-
tative of such employees; or 

(iv) has chartered a local union or branch or 
other subsidiary body in Canada, which 
is certified or a party to a collective 
agreement or is representing or actively 
seeking to represent, employees within 
the meaning of the preceding paragraphs 
of this subsection. 

B. Classification and Affiliation of Reporting 
Labour Organizations 

Labour Organization Returns were filed by 
174 international and national unions for fiscal 
years ending in 1963, reporting on 7,995 local 
union branches in Canada. The corresponding 
figures for 1962 were 169 parent labour organiza-
tions reporting on 7,873 local union branches in 
Canada. In addition to providing comprehensive 
data on the internal affairs and financial operations 
of parent labour organizations, the annual returns 
contained particulars of the membership, affilia-
tion, officers and other characteristics of local 

LoA sur les declarations des corporations 
et des syndicats ouvriers 

Application 

La Loi sur les declarations des corpora-
tions et des syndicats ouvriers est entrée en 
vigueur le ler janvier 1963. 

Elle s'applique a tout syndicat ouvrier exer -
cant a ce titre une activité au Canada et ayant 
un syndicat local ou une succursale au Canada, 
sauf un syndicat ouvrier qui le dernier jour de la 
période visée par le rapport, avait moms de cent 
membres résidant au Canada. La definition d'un 
"syndicat ouvrier" comprend les syndicats in-
ternationaux, nationaux et régionaux ainsi que 
toute autre association d'employés constituée 
en vue de réglementer les relations entre em-
ployeurs et employés. 

Aux fins de la Lcd, une association d'em-
ployés est réputée avoir été constituée dans le 
but de règlementer les rapports entre employeurs 
et employés et est considérée comme exerçant 
une activité a titre de syndicatouvrierau Canada 
si elle satisfait l'une quelconque des exigences 
fondamentales suivantes: 

(i) ètre l'agent négociateur accrédité d'em-
ployés conformément aux procedures établies 
en vertu des dispositions de la legislation 
fédérale ou provinciale concernant les rela-
tions ouvrires; ou 

(ii) être partie 'a une convention collective ré-
gissant les conditions de travail d'em-
ployés au Canada; ou 

(iii) bien que non accréditée ou n'étant pas par-
tie 'a une convention collective, être recon-
nue par un employeur comrne exerçant ou 
cherchant activement 'a exercer le role de 
représentant négociateur de tels employês; 
ou 

(iv) avoirinstitué une section locale ou une suc-
cursale ou autre filiale au Canada qui est 
accréditée ou qui est partie a une conven-
tion collective ou représente ou cherche 
activement 'a représenter des employés aux 
termes des alinéas précédents du present 
paragraphe. 

B. Classement et affiliation des syndicats 
ouvriers déclarants 

Des declarations pour Ia periode financière se 
terminant en 1963, ont été produites par 174 syndi-
cats internationaux et nationaux qui faisaient rapport 
relativement 'a 7,995 succursales syndicales au 
Canada. Les chiffres correspondants pour 1962 
étaient de 169 organisations ouvrières mères présen-
tant des rapports relativement it 7,873 succursales 
au Canada. En plus de fournir des renseignements 
complets concernant les affaires internes et les tran-
sactions financières des organisations ouvrières 
mères, les declarations annuelles renfermaient des 
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union branches in Canada. Represented were all 
international and national labour organizations 
known by the Administration to be subject to the 
Act, which included practically every labour union 
active in Canada more extensive in scope than 
the local unaffiliated labour union. The reporting 
organizations are shown in Table 1, classified by 
type of organization and pattern of union affilia-
tion. 

Of the 174 labour organizations that filed 
returns for 1963. 96, or 55 per cent, were interna-
tional unions, the headquarters, executive person-
nel and preponderant membership of which were 
in the United States, 54, or 31 per cent, were 
national or regional in scope, and 24, or 14 per 
cent, were organizations composed of government 
employees at the federal and provincial levels of 
government. 

In terms of union affiliation, 81 of the 96 in-
ternational unions reporting were affiliated with 
the American Federation of Labor and Congress 
of Industrial Organizations (AFL-CIO) as well 
as the Canadian Labour Congress (CLC); 4 be-
longed to the American Federation of Labor and 
Congress of Industrial Organizations and had 
unaffiliated Canadian Sections; 3 were affiliated 
with the Canadian Labour Congress, even though 
they remained independent in the United States; 
and the remaining 8 were without affiliation. 

The 96 international unions filing returns 
under the Act for 1963 claimed in excess of 16 
million members in areas outside Canada, prin-
cipally in the United States and Puerto Rico. 

Of the 54 reporting organizations classified 
as national unions, 12 were affiliated with the 
Canadian Labour Congress, 11 were affiliated with 
the Confederation of National Trade Unions (CNTU) 
and 31 had no affiliation. Represented in the group 
of unaffiliated national unions were the two Cana-
dian Labour Congress and the Confederation of 
National Trade Unions, which qualified as report-
ing organizations under the Act by virtue of 
having in affiliation 175 and 87 directly chartered 
local unions, respectively (Table 7). 

Thirteen of the 24 reporting organizations 
composed of government employees were affiliated 
with the Civil Service Federation of Canada 
(CSF). 2 were affiliated with both the Civil Serv-
ice Federation of Canada and the Canadian Labour 
Congress, 2 belonged to the Canadian Labour 
Congress only, and 7, including the Civil Service 
Federation of Canada itself as the parent organiza-
tion administering the affairs of 81 directly char-
tered branches (Table 7), were without affiliation. 

In addition to thirteen national associations 
affiliated with the Civil Service Federation of 
Canada, returns were filed by the following central  

details relatifs au nombre de membres, aux affilia-
tions, aux dirigeants ainsi qu'aux autres partidulari-
tCs relatives aux sections locales des syndicats  au 
Canada. Tous les syndicats ouvriers reconnus par 
l'administration comme étant sujets a la Loi, ce qui 
comprenait pratiquement tous les syndicats ouvriers 
actifs au Canada plus étendus en portée que les syn-
cats locaux non affiliés, étaient représentés. Le ta-
bleau 1 indique les organismes déclarants classifies 
selon le genre de syndicat et l'affiliation, 

Des 174 organismes ouvriers qui ont déposé des 
declarations pour 1963, 96 ou 55 p.  100 étaient des 
syndicats internationaux dont le siege social, l'exé-
cutif et Ia majeure partie des membres se trouvaient 
aux Etats-tJnis; 54 ou 31 p.  100 étaient des syndicats 
nationaux ou régionaux et 24 ou 14 p.  100 étaierit 
des organisations cornprenant des fonctionnaires fé-
déraux et provinciaux. 

Pour ce qui est de l'affiliation syndicale, 81 
des 96 syndicats internationaux qui ont soumis des 
déclaxations étaient affiliés it l'-lmerican Federation 
of Labour et au Congress of Industrial Organizations 
(AFL- CIO)ainsi qu'au CongrCs duTravail du Canada 
(CTC); quatre appartenaient a I'American Federation 
of Labour et au Congress of Industrial Organizations 
et comptaient des sections canadiennes non affiliées; 
trois étaient affiliées au CongrCs du Travail du Canada 
bien qu'elles demeurassent indépendantes aux tats-
Unis; et les huit derniers n'étaient pas affiliés. 

Les 96 syndicats internationaux qui ont dpose 
des declarations conformément a Ia loi pour 1963 
comptaient plus de 16 millions de membres a l'exté-
rieur du Canada, surtout aux Etats-Unis et it Porto-
Rico. 

Des 54 syndicats ouvriers considérés comme na-
tionaux qui ont rempli des declarations, 12 étaient 
affiliés au CongrCs du Travail du Canada, onze 
étaient affillés a Ia Confédération des syndicats na-
tionaux (CSN) et 31 n'étaient pas affiliés. Le groupe 
des organisations nationales non affiliées comptait 
les deux congrCs canadiens: le Congrbs du Travail 
du Canada et la Confédération des syndicats natio-
naux qui se sont acquis le titre d'organismes décla-
rants conformément a Ia loi parce que leur étaient 
affiliés respectivement 175 et 87 syndicats beaux 
détenteurs de chartes émises directement (tableau 7), 

Treize des 24 syndicaux déclarants composes de 
fonctionnaires étaient affiliés a Ia Fédération du Ser-
vice civil du Canada (FSCC); deux étaient affiliés a 
la Fédération du Service civil du Canada ainsi qu'au 
Congrès du Travail du Canada, deux appartenaient 
au CongrCs du Travail du Canada seulement et sept, 
y compris Ia Fédération du Service civil du Canada 
elle-même en tant qu'organisation mCre administrant 
les affaires de 81 succursales détenant une charte 
directe (tableau 7), navaient aucune affiliation. 

En plus de 13 associations nationales affiliées 
la Fédération du Service civil du Canada, des dê- 

clarations ont été déposées par les organisations 
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TABLE 1. Distribut&on of Canadian Membership of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Type 
of Labour Organization and Affiliation, 1962 and 1963 

TABLEAU 1. Repartition de l'effectif canadien des synthcats ouvriers déclarants, selon le genre 
de syndicat et l'affiliation, 1962 et 1963 

Labour 
organizations 	 Membership in Canada 

Syndicats 	 Effectif au Canada 
ouvriers 

Type and affiliation 

Le genre et l'affiliation 

International unions - Syndicats interna-
tionaux: 

AFL-CIO/CLC - AFL-CIO/CTC .......... 

AFL-CIO only - AFL-CIO seulement 

CLC only - CTC seulement .................. 

Unaffiliated - Non affiliés .................... 

Sub-total - Total partiel .................... 

National unions - Syndicats nationaux: 

CLC - CTC ............................................. 

CNTU - CSN ............................................ 

Unaffiliated - Non affiliés .................... 

Sub-total - Total partiel .................... 

Percentage 
change 1963 
over 1962 

1962 1  1963 1962' 1963 - 
Changement 

procentuel 1963 
par rapport 

a 1962 
number - nombre % 

79 81 875.189 901,185 57.6 + 	3.0 

6 4 30,679 28,669 1.8 - 	6.6 

3 3 12.839 13,378 0.9 + 	4.2 

8 8 92.205 91,149 5.8 - 	1.1 

96 96 1,010,912 1,034.381 66.2 + 	2.3 

11 12 126,556 134.337 8.6 + 	6.1 

11 11 75.966 86,193 5.5 + 	13.5 

28 31 120,152 122,296 7.8 + 	1.8 

50 54 322,674 342,826 21.9 + 	6.2 

Government employees' organizations - 
Groupements de fonctionnaires publics: 

CSF -. FSCC ............................................ 

CSF/CLC - FSCC/CTC ......................... 

CLC -  CTC .............................................. 

Unaffiliated - Non affiliés .................... 

Sub -total - Total partiel ................. 

Total .......................................... ........ 

1 Revised. 
2 Less than 0.05. 

13 13 59.044 56,553 3.6 - 	4.2 

2 2 7,606 7,778 0.5 + 	2.3 

2 2 19,105 19.098 1.2 2 

6 7 92,830 102,748 6.6 + 10.7 

23 24 178,585 186,177 11.9 + 	4.2 

169 174 1,512.171 1,563,384 100.0 + 	3,4 

' Revise. 
2 Moms de 0.05. 
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organizations representing federal government 
employees: (1) the Civil Service Association of 
Canada, composed of 207 local councils and a 
total membership of 34868; (2) the Professional 
Institute of the Civil Service of Canada, with 76 
branches and a total membership of 9,722; and 
(3) the Canadian Postal Employees' Association, 
with 281 branches and a membership of 10,530, 
which was affiliated with the Canadian Labour 
Congress. The Federated Association of Letter 
Carriers, with 171 branches and a membership of 
7,183, and the Canadian Railway Mail Clerks' 
Federation, with 17 branches and 595 members, 
were affiliated with both the Canadian Labour 
Congress and the Civil Service Federation of 
Canada. 

Returns were filed by the following organi-
zations comprised of government employees at the 
provincial level: (1) The British Columbia Govern-
ment Employees' Association, with 51 branches 
and a membership of 8,568; (2) the Civil Service 
Association of Alberta, with 36 branches and 
11,162 members; (3) the Saskatchewan Civil 
Service Association, with 19 branches and 6,669 
members; and (4) the Civil Service Association 
of Ontario, with 145 branches and 33,885 members. 
The British Columbia Government Employees' 
Association was affiliated with the Canadian 
Labour Congress. The other associations of pro-
vincial government employees were without affi-
liation.  

centrales suivantes représentant des fonctiorinaires 
fédéraux; (1) l'Association du Service civil du Cana-
da compreriant 207 conseils locaux et 34,868 rnem-
bres; (2) l'Institut professionnel du Service public du 
Canada comprenant 76 sections eL 9,722 membres; et 
(3) ['Association des employés des postes du Canada 
comprenant 281 sections et 10,530 membres, qui 
était affiliée au Con grès du Travail du Canada. L' As-
sociation fédérée des facteurs du Canada comprenant 
171 sections et 7,183 membres et la Fédération cana-
dienne des commis ambulants des postes comprenant 
17 sections et 595 membres êtaient affiliées au Con-
grës du Travail du Canada ainsi qu'à la Fédération 
du Service civil du Canada. 

Des declarations ont été produites par les orga-
nismes suivants composes de fonctionnaires provin. 
ciaux: (1) La British Columbia Government Em-
ployees Association comprenant 51 sections et 
8,568 membres; (2) la Civil Service Association of 
Alberta comprenant 36 sections et 11,162 membres; 
(3) la Saskatchewan Civil Service Association corn-
prenant 19 sections et 6,669 mernbres; et (4) Ia Civil 
Service Association of Ontario comprenant 145 sec-
tions et 33,885 membres. La British Columbia Got'-
ernment Employees' Association était affiliée au 
Congrès du Travail du Canada. Les autres associa-
tions de fonctionnaires provinciaux n'étaient pas 
affiliées. 

The Corporations and Labour Unions 
Returns Act 

Penalties for Non-compliance 

A union that fails to file the required 
return is guilty of an offence and is liable on 
summary conviction to the penalties provided. 
Penalties include fines (up to $50.00 a day) 
and imprisonment (up to three months) or both. 
The Act states that, for its purposes, a union 
is a legal entity liable to prosecution for 
failure to comply with the reporting provisions. 
It further provides that any breach of the 
legislation committed by an officer or agent 
of the union acting within the scope of his 
authority will be considered an offence by 
the union. Liability is also imposed on union 
officials. Where a union is guilty of an of -
fence, every officer, member of the executive 
board or agent of the union who directed, 
authorized, assented to, acquiesced in or 
participated in the offence is guilty of a vio-
lation of the legislation and liable to the 
fine provided, or to imprisonment for up to 
three months or both, whether or not the union 
has been prosecuted or convicted therefor. 

Loi sur les declarations des corporations 
et des syndicats ouvriers 

Peines pour infractions 

Un syndicat qui a omis de produire la décla-
ration exigée est coupable d'une infraction et 
passible sur declaration sommaire de culpabilité 
des sanctions prévues. Les peines comprennent 
des arnendes (allant jusqu' $50 par jour) et 
l'emprisonnernent (ailant jusc1u'h trois mois) ou 
les deux. La loi énonce que pour ses fins, un 
syndicat est one entité légale passible d'Ctre 
poursuivie pour avoir omis de se conformer aux 
dispositions relatives a la production des décla-
rations. Efle prévoit de plus que toute infraction 
a la loi commise par un dirigeant ou un agent du 
syndicat agissant au nom du syndicat dans les 
limites de son mandatsera considéréecornme une 
infraction de Ia part du syndicat. La responsibi-
lité est également imposée aux dirigeants du 
syndicat. Lorsqu'un syndicat est coupable d'une 
infraction, chaque dirigeant, membre de l'exécu-
tif ou agent du syndicat, qui a ordonné ou auto-
rise l'infraction, ou y a consenti, acquiesce ou 
participé, est coupable d'une violation de la loi 
et passible de l'ainende prévue ou d'un empri-
sonnernent d'au plus trois mois ou des deux pei-
nes a Ia fois, que le syndicat ait ou non été 
poursuivi pour l'infraction ou en ait été declare 
coupable. 
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TABLE 2. Distribution of Canadian Membership of Reporting Labour Organizations, 
by Congress AffUiation, 1962 and 1963 

TABLEAU 2. Repartition de ['effectif canadien des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 
scion l'affiliatton a Ia centrale, 1962 et 1963 

Labour 
organizations Membership in Canada 

Syndicats Effectif au Canada 
ouvri e rs 

Congress affiliation Percentage 
Affiliation i la centrale change 1963 

1962' 1963 1962' 1963 
Changement 

procentuel 1963 
par rapport a 1962 

number - nombre 

Canadian Labour Congress - Congrès du 
Travail du Canada: 
AFL-CIO/CLC - AFL-CIO/CTC 79 81 875,189 901,185 57.6 + 	3.0 
CLC only - CTC seulement 16 17 158,500 166,813 10.7 + 	5.2 

2 2 7,606 7,778 0.5 + 	2.3 
97 100 1,041,295 1,075,776 68.8 + 	3.3 

Confederation of National Trade Unions - 
Confédération des syndicats nationaux 11 11 75,966 86,193 5.5 + 	13.5 

Sub4otal-Totalpartiel ..................... 

Civil Service Federation of Canada - Fe- 
deration du Service civil du Canada .... 13 13 59.044 56,553 3.6 - 	4.2 

American Federation of Labour and Con- 

CLC/CSF - CTC/FSCC .......................... 

gress of Industrial Organizations only - 
Fédération américaine du travail et con- 
grés 	des 	organisations 	industrielles 
seulement .................................................. .6 4 30,679 28,669 1.8 - 	6.6 

Unaffiliated international unions - Syndi- 
cats internationaux non affiliés 8 8 92.205 91.149 5.8 - 	1.1 

Unaffiliated national unions - Syndicats 
34 38 212,982 225,044 14.4 + 	5.7 nationaux non affillés ............................. 

Total.................................................. 69 174 1,512,171 1,563,384 100.0 + 	3.4 

Revised. 	 ' Revise. 

C. Comparative Statistics: Union Membership and 
Local Union Branches in Canada 

Tables 1 to 15D contain statistics derived 
from the union information reports comprising 
Section "A" of annual returns filed by labour 
organizations for reporting periods ending in 1963. 
In summary form they show the distribution of the 
Canadian membership and local union branches 
of reporting organizations by type of organization, 
affiliation, provinces and the number of women 
members. 

C. Statistique comparêe: Effectif syndical et 
succursales locales au Canada 

Les tableaux de 1 'a 15 D renferment des statis-
ticiues tirées des renseignements visant les syndicats 
fournis dans la section "A" des declarations annuel-
les déposées par les organisations ouvrières pour les 
périodes se terminant en 1963. En résumé, ces chif-
fres indiquent la repartition des effectifs canadiens 
et des syndicats  locaux des organisations déclaran-
tes selon le genre d'organisation, l'affiliation, la 
province et l'effectif féminin. 

1. Union Membership in Canada 
Table 1 shows the 1963 total Canadian mem-

bership of reporting labour organizations as 
1,563,384, an increase of 51,213, or 3.4 per cent, 
over 1962. Of this total, 1,034,381 members, or 
66.2 per cent of the total union membership, were 
in 96 international unions, an increase of 23,469,  

1. Effectifs des syndicats au Canada 
Le tableau 1 établit, pour 1963,total des effec-

tifs canadiens des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, h 
1,563,384, une augmentation de 51,213 ou de 3.4 p. 
100 par rapport a 1962. Dc ce total, 1,034,381 mem-
bres ou 66. 2 p. 100 de l'effectif total faisaient partie 
de 96 syndicats internationaux soit une augmenta- 
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or 2.3 per cent, over the 1962 membership of 
reporting organizations in this category. The 54 
national unions reporting accounted for 342,826 
members, or 21.9 per cent of the total union 
membership for 1963, representing an increase of 
20,152, or 6.2 per cent, over the membership 
reported for 1962. Union members in federal and 
provincial government service numbered 186,177, 
or 11.9 per cent of the total union membership, a 
numerical gain of 7,592, or 4,2 per cent, over 1962. 

In 1963, as indicated in Table 2, the Cana-
dian Labour Congress had in affiliation a total 
of 100 reporting labour organizations representing 
1,075,776 members in Canada, or 68.8 per cent of 
the total membership reported. This constituted 
a membership gain of 34,481, or 3.3 per cent, over 
1962. Of the 1,075,776 members represented by 
labour organizations affiliated with the Canadian 
Labour Congress, 901,185, or 57.6 per cent, of the 
total union membership belonged to international 
unions affiliated with the American Federation 
of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations, 
an increase of 25,996, or 3.0 per cent, over the 
1962 membership reported for this group of labour 
organizations; 166,8 13, or 10.7 per cent, belonged 
to purely national or regional organizations other-
wise unaffiliated, representing an increase of 
8,313. or 5.2 per cent, over the 1962 membership 
figure; and 7,778 members, or 1.5 per cent, be-
longed to government employees' organizations 
affiliated as well with the Civil Service Federation 
of Canada. The membership figure of 166,813 for 
national unions excluded 18,634 members in 175 
local unions chartered directly by the Canadian 
Labour Congress (Table 7), which is reflected in 
the figure for Unaffiliated National Unions. Thus 
the total strength of the Canadian Labour Congress 
in 1963, as represented by affiliated international 
and national unions as well as directly chartered 
organizations, amounted to 1,094,410 members, 
representing an increase of 34,521, or 3.3 per cent, 
since 1962. 

The largest group outside the Canadian 
Labour Congress in 1963 was the Unaffiliated 
National Unions with a membership of 225,044, or 
14.4 per cent of the total union membership, rep-
resenting an increase of 12,092 members, or 5,7 
per cent, over 1962. Next in numerical order came 
the Unaffiliated International Unions with a mem-
bership of 91,149, or 5.8 percent of the total union 
membership, representing a decline of 1,056 mem-
bers, or 1.1 per cent, since 1962. Thus 20.2 per 
cent of the union members reported for 1963 be-
longed to unaffiliated labour organizations, eight 
of which were international unions. Approximately 
40,000 of the union members in this independent 
group, constituting almost half of the total mem-
bership of the 8 unaffiliated international unions, 
belonged to the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters (Table 9).  

tion de 23,469 ou de 2.3 P.  100 par rapport 'a l'effec-
tif de 1962 des syndicats déclarants de cette catégo-
ne. Les 54 syndicats nationaux déclarants comptalent 
342,826 membres ou 21.9 p.  100 de l'ensembledel'ef-
fectif syndical  pour 1963, ce qul constitue une aug-
mentation de 20,152 membres ou 6,2 p.  100 par 
rapport 'a I'effectif déclaré en 1962. Les membres de 
syndicats travaillant pour le gouvernement fédéral ou 
un gouvernement provincial étaient au nombre de 
186,177 ou 11.9 p.  100 de l'effectif syndical, un ac-
croissement numérique de 7,592 ou 4.2 p.  100 par 
rapport 'a 1962. 

En 1963, comme le montre le tableau 2, le Con-
grès du Travail du Canada comptait comme affiliês 
on total de 100 syndicats ouvriers déclarants, ce qui 
constituait 1,075,776 membres an Canada ou 68.8 p. 
100 du total des travailleurs syndiqués. Cela reprê-
sentait un accroissement d'effectifs de 34,481 ou 3.3 
p. 100 par rapport 'a 1962. De ce chiffre de 1,075,776 
membres appartenant 'a des syndicats ouvriers affi-
au Congrès du Travail du Canada, 901.185 ou 57.6 
p. 100 du total appartenaient a des syndicats inter-
nationaux affiliés 'a 1'American Federation of Labour 
et au Congress of Industrial Organizations, une aug-
mentation de .25.996 ou 3.0 p.  100 par rapport aux 
effectifs de 1962 de cette catégonie d'organisations 
ouvniëres; 166,813 oil 10.7 p. 100 appartenaient 'a des 
syndicats ouvriers purement nationaux ou régionaux 
et non autrement affiliés ce qui constituait une aug-
mentation de 8,313ou 5.2 p.  100 par rapport aux chit-
fres correspondants de 1962; et 7,778 ou 1.5 p.  100 
appartenaient 'a des organisations de fonctionnaires 
affiliées également 'a la Fédération du Service civil 
du Canada. Le riombre de 166,8 13 pour les syndicats 
nationaux excluait 18,634 membres de 175 syndicats 
locaux détenant one charte directe du Congrès du 
Travail du Canada (tableau 7) ce qui se reflète dans 
le chiffre relatif aux syndicats nationaux non affi-
lies. Donc, l'effectif global du Congr'es du Travail 
du Canada en 1963. tel qu'y contribuent les syndicats 
internationaux et nationaux affiliés ainsi que les 
synclicats 'a charte directe était de 1,094.410 mem-
bres, constituant une augmentation de 34,521 ou 3.3 
p. 100 par rapport 'a 1962. 

Le groupe le plus considerable 'a part le Congres 
do Travail du Canada en 1963 était celui des syndi-
cats nationaux non affiliés qui comptaient 225.044 
membres ou 14.4 p. 100 de tous les syndiqués, ce qui 
constituait une augmentation de 12,092 membres ou 
5.7 p. 100 par rapport 'a 1962. Le goupe suivant dans 
l'ordrenuméniqueétait forrné des syndicats internatio-
naux non affiliés qui comptaient 91,149 membres ou 
5.8 p. 100 de tous les membres de syndicats, ce qui 
signifiait une diminution iie 1,056 membres ou 1. 1 p. 
100 par rapport 'a 1962. Done 20.2 p.  100 des mem-
bres des syndicats qui ont produit des declarations 
relativement 'a 1963 appartenalent 'a des organisations 
ouvrières non affiliées dont huit étaient des syndicats 
internationaux. Environ 40,003 des membres de cette 
catgonie de syndicats indépendants, représentant 
presque la moitié de tous les membres des huit syn -
dicats internationaux non affiliés appartenaient 'a la 
FraternitCinternationale des camionneurs (tableau 9). 



100- 	199 members - membres 
200- 	499 	" 
500- 	999 

1,000- 	2,499 	" 
2,500- 4,999 	" 
5,000- 9,999 	" 

10,000 - 14,999 	" 
15 000-19 999 	" 
20,000-29.999 	" 
30,000-39,999 	" 
40,000-49,999 	" 
50,000 members and over - membres 

etplus 	................................................ 

Total .............................................. 

1 Less than 0.05. 
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TABLE 3. Distribution of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Number of Members 
Resident in Canada, 1963 

TABLEAU 3. Repartition des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, selon le nombre de membres 
résidant au Canada, 1963 

Membership - Effectif 

	

International unions 	 National unions 

Membership range 	 Syndicats internationaux 	 Syndicats nationaux 

Taille de l'effectif 

	

Membership 	 Membership 

Number 

	

Effectif 	Number 	Effectif 

Nonibre 	 Nombre Number 	 Number 

Nombre 	 Nombre 

100- 	199 members - membres 3 439 1 - - - 
200- 	499 	to 

	 " 8 2,814 0.3 4 1,426 0.4 
500- 	999 	" 	" 5 3.350 0.3 8 6.623 1.9 

1,000- 2,499 	" 	" 15 25,071 2.4 17 27.613 8.1 
2,500- 4.999 	" 	" 12 41,893 4.1 8 29,438 8.6 
5,000- 9,999 	" 	" 20 155,005 15.0 8 57,956 16.8 

10.000-14,999 	" 	" 12 146,120 14.1 1 13.383 3.9 
15,000-19,999 	" 	" 10 176,164 17.0 5 85.433 24.9 
20,000- 29.999 	" 3 67,749 6.5 - - - 
30,000-39,999 	" 	" 5 184,330 17.8 2 68.465 20.0 
40,000-49,999 	" 	" - - - - - - 
50.000 members and over - membres 

3 231.446 22.4 1 52.489 15.3 et plus ................................................. 

Total 	............................................... 96 1,034,381 100.0 54 342,826 100.0 

Government employees' 
organizations All unions 

Groupements de fonction- Tous syndicats 
naires publics 

Membership Membership 

Number Effectif Number Effectif 

Number Number No;bre Nombre 
% - 

Nombre Nombre 

- - - 3 439 1 

- - - 12 4,240 0.3 
2 1,370 0.7 15 11,343 0.7 
6 10,791 5.8 38 63,475 4.1 
3 9,918 5.3 23 81,249 5.2 
8 58,250 31.3 36 271,211 17.3 
2 21,692 11.7 15 181,195 11.6 
1 15,403 8.3 16 277,000 17.7 

- - - 3 67,749 4.3 
2 68,753 36.9 9 321,548 20.6 

- 	- 	- 	4 	283,935 	18.2 

24 	186,177 	100.0 	174 	1.563, 384 	100.0 

Moms de 0.05. 
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Drawing its membership almost entirely from 
the province of Quebec, the Confederation of 
National Trade Unions, with an affiliated mem-
bership of 86,193, or 5.5 per cent of the total 
union membership reported for 1963, was the third 
largest single group outside the Canadian Labour 
Congress. The 1963 figure represents an increase 
of 10,227, or 13.5 per cent, over the 1962 member -
ship of unions in this group. Excluded from the 
membership figure of 86,193 are 9,698 members 
in 87 local unions chartered directly by the Con-
federation itself (Table 7), which, like the Cana-
dian Labour Congress, is classified in Table 2 as 
an Unaffiliated National Union. Altogether, the 
Confederation of National Trade Unions accounted 
for 9 5,89 1 members in 1963, an increase of 6,565, 
or 7.3 per cent, since 1962. 

The Civil Service Federation of Canada with 
an affiliated membership of 56,553 constituted the 
fourth largest single group outside the Canadian 
Labour Congress. Including 3.978 members in 81 
branches administered directly by the Civil service 
Federation of Canada, and reflected in the mem-
bership figure for Unaffiliated National Unions, 
the total strength of the Civil Service Federation 
in 1963 amounted to 60.531 members, representing 
a decline of 2,750, or 4.6 per cent, since the 1962 
reporting period. 

In terms of Canadian membership, reporting 
organizations in 1963 ranged in size from 110 
members to 102,244 members. The majority of 
unions had 10,000 or fewer members, although 
this group, as a whole, accounted for less than 
one half of total union members, as indicated in 
Table 3. In contrast, the larger proportion of mem-
bers was to be found in the 32 unions each having 
more than 15,000 members. The single group with 
the largest aggregate membership shown in the 
table was the nine unions each having 30,000 or 
more members, The four largest unions, each 
having a membership of 50,000 or more, together 
accounted for almost one fifth of the total Cana-
dian membership. The thirteen largest unions 
active in Canada in 1963, each with a membership 
of 30,000 or more, represented 605,483 members, 
or more than one third of all union members. On 
the other hand, 127 unions with less than 10,000 
members each, represented 431,957 members, or 
less than one third of the total union membership. 

Three of the four largest unions in Canada in 
1963, each with a membership in excess of 50,000, 
were internationals: Steelworkers, 102,244 mem-
bers: Auto workers, 70,841 members: and Carpen-
ters, 58,361 members (Table 9). The combined 
Canadian membership of these three organizations 
amounted to 231446, or almost one sixth of the 
total union membership in Canada. Eleven of the 
sixteen unions in the 20,000 or more members 
class were internationals, and the Canadian mem-
bership of this group (483,525) represented 30.8 
per cent of the total union membership in Canada, 

Recrutant ses membres presque uniquement dans 
la province de Québec, la Confédération des syndi-
cats nationaux comptant 86,193 ou 5.5 p.  100 de tous 
les effectifs syndicaux déclarés pour 1963 venait en 
troisième place par ordre d'importance, en dehorsdu 
Congrès du Travail du Canada. Le chiffre de 1963 
représente une augmentation de 10,227 membres ou 
13.5 p. 100 par rapport auxeffectifssyndicaux de cet-
te catégorie en 1962. Sont exclus de ce chiffre de 
86.193 membres, 9,698 membres appartenant 87 syn-
dicats locaux a charte directe de la Confédération 
elle-mëme (tableau 7) qui, tout comme le Congrès du 
Travail du Canada, est classée dans le tableau 2 
comme un syndicat national non affilié. Globalement, 
la confédération des syndicats nationaux comprenait 
95.891 membres en 1963 soit une augmentation de 
6,565 ou 7.3 p.  100 par rapport a 1962. 

La Fédération du Service civil du Canada, comp-
tant 56,553 membres, constituait le quatrième groupe 
en ordre d'importance numérique a part le Congrès du 
Travail du Canada. Comprenant 3,978 membres de 81 
divisions administr6es directement par la Fédération 
du Service civil du Canada et comptées dans le nom-
bre de membres des syndicats nationaux non affiliés, 
l'effectif global de la Fédération du Service civil en 
1963 était de 60,531 membres, ce qui représentait 
une diminution de 2,750 ou 4.6 p.  100 par rapport a 
1962. 

En fonction de leurs effectifs canadiens, les 
syndicats ouvriers produisant des declarations en 
1963 ont vane en importance depuis 110 membres 
jusqu'à 102,244 membres. La majorité des syndicats 
comprenait 10,000 membres ou moms, bien que ce 
groupe dans l'ensemhle eSt compté pour moms de la 
moiti€i de tous les membres de syridicats comme le 
montre le tableau 3. Par contre, la proportion la plus 
importante de membres appartenait aux 32 syndicats 
ayant chacun plus de 15,000 membres. Le groupe par-
ticulier comprenant le plus grand nombre de membres, 
d'après le tableau,était de neuf syndicats qui avaient 
chacun 30,000 membres ou plus. Les quatre plus 
grands syndicats dont chacun comprenait 50,000 mem-
bres ou plus constituaient ensemble prés d'un cm-
quième de tous les syndiqués canadiens. Les treize 
plus grands syndicats actifs au Canada en 1963, dont 
chacun comprenait 30,000 membres ou plus représen-
taient 605,483 membres, soit plus d'un tiers de tous 
les syndiqués. D'autre part, 127 syndicats ayant 
mains de 10,000 mernbres chacun, ant contribué au to-
tal pour 431,957 membres, soit mains d'un tiers de 
tous les syndiqués. 

Trois des quatre syndicats les plus importants 
du Canada en 1963 dont chacun comprenait plus de 
50,000 membres étaient internationaux, les metal-
lurgistes, 102,244 membres; les ouvriers de l'indus-
trie de l'automobile, 70,841 membres; et les menui-
siers, 58,361 membres (tableau 9). L'ensemble des 
Canadiens qui étaient membres de ces trois syndicats 
s'élevait a 231,446 membres soit presque un sixiëme 
de tous les syndiqués canadiens. Onze des seize syn-
dicats comptant 20,000 mernbres ou plus étaient inter-
nationauxetles effectifs canadiens de cette catégorie 
de syndicats s'élevaient 4 483,525. représentant 30.8 
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while the membership of the remaining five 
(189,707), which were national or Canadian unions, 
represented 12.1 per cent of the total union mem-
bership. Two thirds of all 47 reporting organi-
zations with a membership of 10.000 or more in 
Canada in 1963 were international unions. 

P. 100 de tous les syndiqués  canadiens, tandis que 
les membres des cinq autres syndicats (189,707), 
qui êtaient des syndicats nationaux ou canadiens, 
représentaient 12,1 p. 100 de tous les syndiqués. Les 
deux tiers des 47 syndicats  déclarants qui avaient 
10,000 membres ou plus au Canada en 1963 étaient 
des syndicats internationaux. 

TABLE 4. Distribution of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Per Cent Change 
in Membership Reported, 1962 to 1963 

TABLEAU 4. Repartition des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, selon le changement procentuel 
de l'elfectif déclaré, 1962 a 1963 

	

Per ce 	a 

	

fl 	C 	nge 

Changement procentuel 

International 
unions 
- 

Syndicats 
internationaux 

National 
unions 
- 

Syndicats 
nationaux 

Government 
employees' 

organizations 
- 

Groupements de 
fonctionnaires 

 publics 

Total 

1962 to 1963 1962 to 1963 1962 to 1963 1962 to 1963 

1962 a 1963 1962k 1963 19621 1963 1962à 1963 

number number number number 

nombre nombre nombre nombre 

20 per cent or more gain - Augmen- 
tation de 20 pour-cent ou plus 3 3.1 6 12.5 - - 9 5.4 

15 to 19.9 per cent gain - Augmen- 
tation de 15 a 19.9 pour-cent 3 3. 1 - - 1 4,3 4 2.4 

10 to 14.9 per cent gain - Augmen- 
8 8.3 3 6.2 2 8.7 13 7.8 

5 to 9.9 per cent gain - Augmenta- 
. 9 tion de 5 a 9.9 pour-cent ................ 19.8 3 6.2 2 8.7 24 14.4 

tation de 10 a 14.9 pour-cent 	.......... 

1 to 4.9 per cent gain - Augmenta- 
19.8 14 27.1 5 21.7 38 22.1 

None, or less than 1 per cent gain or 
loss - Aucune augmentation. ou di- 
minution de moms d'un pour-cent 19 

.. 

19.8 12 25.0 6 26.1 37 22.1 
1 to 4.9 per cent loss - Diminution 

tion de 1 a 4.9 pour-cent .................19 

13 13.5 4 8.3 5 21.7 22 13.2 
5 to 9.9 per cent loss - Diminution 

de 	1 	â4.9 pour-cent ......................... 

6 7.3 4 6.2 1 4.3 11 6.6 
10 to 14.9 per cent loss - Diminution 

de 	5 	a 9,9 pour-cent ......................... 

2 2.1 2 4.2 1 4.3 5 3.0 de 10 a 14.9 pour-cent .....................
15 to 19.9 per cent loss - Diminution 

1 1.0 - - - - 1 0.6 
20 per cent or more loss - Diminu- 

de 15 a 19.9 pour-cent .....................

tion de 20 pour-cent ou plus 2 2.1 2 4.2 - - 4 2.4 

Total ............................................... 5 100.0 50 100.0 23 100.0 168 100.0 

2. Local Union Branches in Canada 
Local union branches are the foundation on 

which international and national unions and labour 
congresses or federations of unions are built, and 
in terms of the number of local union branches 
chartered, as well as membership, international 
unions constituted the predominant type of labour 
organization in Canada in 1963. 

2. Syndicats beaux au Canada 
Les syndicats locaux constituent les fondations 

sur lesquelles reposent les syndicats internationaux 
et nationaux, les Congrs du travail ou les fédêra-
tions de syndicats et selon l'importance des syndi-
cats locaux organisés en vertu de chartes ainsi que 
des effectifs, les syndicats internationaux ont cons-
titué le type predominant d'organisations ouvrières 
au Canada en 1963. 
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The one and a half million Canadian members 
of labour organizations filing returns for fiscal 
years ending in 1963 belonged to 7,995 local union 
branches, an increase of 122, or 1.5 per cent, over 
the corresponding figure for the 1962 reporting 
year. Table 5 shows that 4,449, or 55.6 per cent of 
these, were chartered by international unions, ex-
ceeding the previous year's figure by 28, or 0.6 
per cent; 1,937, or 24.2 per cent, were chartered by 
national unions, an increase of 39, or 2.0 per cent 
since 1962; and 1,609, or 20.1 per cent, were local 
branches of government employees'  organizations, 
an increase of 55, or 3.5 per cent, over the number 
reported for 1962. 

As illustrated in Table 6, a total of 5,363 
local union branches, or 67.1 per cent of all local 
union branches reported for 1963, belonged to 
labour organizations affiliated with the Canadian 
Labour Congress, an increase of 95, or 1.8 per 
cent since 1962. Of this total, 4,004, or 50.1 per 
cent of the total number of local union branches 
reported, belonged to international unions affiliated 
as well with the American Federation of Labor 
and Congress of Industrial Organizations, an in-
crease of 41, or 1.0 per cent, over the number of 
local union branches in this category reported for 
1962; 1,171, or 14.6 per cent, belonged to purely 
national unions otherwise unaffiliated, represent-
ing a gain of 48, or 4.3 per cent, between the 
reporting years 1962 and 1963; and 188, or 2.4 per 
cent belonged to government employees' organi-
zations affiliated as well with the Civil Service 
Federation of Canada. The figure of 1,171 for na-
tional unions excludes 175 local union branches 
chartered directly by the Canadian Labour Con-
gress and reflected in the figure for IJnaffiliated 
National Unions. Altogether, directly and through 
affiliated organizations, the total number of local 
union branches belonging to the Canadian Labour 
Congress in 1963 amounted to 5,538. 

The two largest groups of local union branches 
outside the Canadian Labour Congress were 1,358 
locals,or 17.0 per cent of all local union branches, 
chartered by Unaffiliated National Unions, and 
513 locals, or 6.4 per cent of all local union 
branches reported, belonging to the Civil Service 
Federation of Canada. As already noted, the 
figure of 1,358 local union branches for Unaffil-
iated National Unions includes 175 local unions 
chartered directly by the Canadian Labour Con-
gress. Also included are 87 directly chartered 
affiliates of the Confederation of National Trade 
Unions and 81 branches chartered directly by the 
Civil Service Federation of Canada (Table 7). 

Unaffiliated International Unions and the 
Confederation of National Trade Unions con-
stituted the fourth group of local union branches 
in numerical order. Each accounted for 360 local 
unions in Canada, representing 4.5 per cent of the 

Le million et demi de travailleurs canadiens qui 
appartiennent aux syndicats ouvriers ayant produit 
des declarations pour les années financiëres termi-
nées en 1963 appartenait a 7,995 syndicats locaux, 
nombre dépassant de 122 ou de 1.5 p.  100 le chiffre 
correspondant de l'annêe 1962. Le tableau 5 montre 
que 4,449 ou 55.6 p.  100 de ces syndicats locaux 
détenaient une charte des syndicats internationaux, 
ce qui constitue une augmentation de 28 ou de 0.6 
p. lOG par rapport a l'année précédente; 1,937 ou 
24.2 p.100 étaient affiliés a des syndicats nationaux, 
soit une augmentation de 39 ou de 2.0 p.  100 par 
rapport a 1962; 1,609 ou 20.1 p.  100 étaient des suc-
cursales locales d'associations groupant des fonc-
tionnaires, soit une augmentation de 55 ou de 3,5 p. 
100 par rapport au nombre déclaré pour 1962. 

Comme on le constate au tableau 6, un total de 
5,363 syndicats locaux ou 67.1 p, 100 de tous les 
syndicats locaux dénombrés en 1963 appartenaient a 
des organisations ouvriëres affiliëes au Congrés du 
Travail du Canada, sUit une augmentation de 95 ou de 
1.8 p, 100 par rapport a 1962. De ce total, 4,004 ou 
50.1 p, 100 du nombre total des divisions syndicats 
beaux enregistrés, appartenaient a des syndicats 
internationaux affiliés a, l'lrnerican Federation of 
Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations, une 
augmentation de 41 ou (le 1,0 p. 100 par rapport au 
nombre des divisions syndicats beaux de cette caté-
gone dénombrés pour 1962; 1,171 ou 14.6 p. 100 ap-
partenaient a des syndicats purement nationaux non 
autrement affiliés, ce qui représentait une augmenta-
tion de 48 ou 4.3 p.  100 entre les années de déclara-
tion 1962 et 1963, et 188 ou 2.4 p. 100 appartenaient 
a des associations de fonctionnaires affiliées égale-
ment a Ia Fédération du Service Civil du Canada. Le 
chiffre de 1,171 pour les syndicats nationaux ne tient 
pas compte de 175 syndicats bocaux ayant une charte 
directe du Congrès du Travail du Canada et compris 
dans les chiffres relatifs aux syndicats nationaux 
non affiliés. Dans l'ensemble, le nombre total des syn-
dicats beaux appartenant au Congrès du Travail du 
Canada, directement ou par l'entremise de centrales 
syndicales affiliées, s'élevait a 5,538 en 1963. 

Les deux groupes les plus importants de syndi-
cats locaux, a part le Congrès du Travail du Cana-
da, en comptaient 1,358 ou 17.0 p.  100 de tous les 
syndicats beaux détenant une charte des syndicats 
nationaux non affiliés et 513 sections ou 6.4 p. 100 
de tous les syndicats locaux inscrits appartenaient 
a la Fédération du Service civil du Canada. Comme 
on l'a déjà signalé, be chiffre de 1.358 syndicats 
beaux cites a propos des syndicats nationaux non 
affiliés comprenaient 175 syndicats locaux a charte 
directe du Congrès du Travail du Canada. Sont éga-
lement inclus 87 affiliés a, charte directe de la 
Confédération des syndicats  nationaux et 81 sec-
tions a charte directe de la Fédération du Service 
civil du Canada (tableau 7). 

Les syndicats internationaux non affiliés et la 
Confédération des syndicats nationaux constituaient 
le quatrième groupe le plus important en nombre de 
syndicats beaux. Chacun avaient 360 syndicats 
locaux au Canada, ce qui représente 4.5 p.  100 du 



81 	3,963 	4,004 	50.1 
4 	53 	41 	0.5 
3 	39 	44 	0.5 
8 	366 	360 	4.5 

96 1 	4,421 	1 	4,449 	1 	55.6 

+ 1.0 
- 22.6 
+ 12.8 
- 1.6 
+ 0.6 

12 759 	795 	9.9 
	+ 4,7 

11 	348 	360 	4.5 	+ 3.4 
31 	791 	782 	9.8 	- 1.1 
54 	1,898 	1,937 	24.2 

	 + 2,0 
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total number reported for 1963. The figure repre-
sented a loss of six local union branches, or 1.6 
per cent, since 1962 for Unaffiliated International 
Unions and a gain of 12. or 3.4 per cent, for the 
Confederation of National Trade Unions. 

nombre total déclaré pour 1963. Le chiffre témoigne 
d'une perte de 6 syndicats  locaux ou de 1.6 p.  100 
depuis 1962 pour les syndicats internationaux non 
affiliés et un gain de 12 ou 3.4 p. 100 pour Ia Confé-
dération des syndicats nationaux. 

TABLE 5. Distribution of Canadian Local Union Branches of Reporting Labour Organizations, 
by Type of Labour Organization and AlFiliation, 1962 and 1963 

TABLEAU 5. Repartition des syndicats locaux canadiens des syndicats ouvriers declarants, 
selon le genre de syndicat et I'afliliation, 1962 et 1963 

Labour 
organizations Local unions in Canada 

Syndicats Syndicats locaux au Canada 
ouvriers 

Type and affiliation 
- 

Percentage 
Le genre et l'affiliation change 1963 

over 1962 
19621  1963 19621  1963 Changement 

procentuel 1963 
par rapport a 1962 

number - nombre 	 % 

International unions - Syndicats interna- 
tionaux: 
AFL.CIO/CLC - AFL-CIO/CTC ......... 79 
AFL-CIO only - AFL-CIO seulement 6 

3 CLC only - CTC seulement ..................... 
Unaffiliated - Non affiliés ....................... 8 

Sub-total - Total partiel .................... 96 

National unions - Syndicats nationaux: 

. 

11 CLC 	- 	CTC 	.............................................. 
CNTU 	- 	CSN 	............................................ 11 
Unaffiliated - Non affiliés ..................... 28 

Sub-total - Total partiel .................... I 	50 

Government employees' organizations - 
Groupements de fonctionnaires publics: 
CSF -  FSCC ............................................ 
CSF/CLC - FSCC/CTC ........................ 
CLC - CTC ............................................ 
Unaffiliated - Non affiliés .................... 

Sub-total - Total partiel.... 

Total ............................................... 

1  Revised. 

13 13 493 513 6,4 1 	+ 	4.1 
2 2 182 188 2.4 + 	3,3 
2 2 325 332 4.1 + 	2.2 
6 7 554 576 7.2 + 	4.0 

23 24 1,554 1,609 20.1 + 	3.5 

169 174 7,873 7,995 100.0 + 	1.5 

1 Revise. 

The remaining 41 local union branches listed 
in Table 6, constituting 0.5 per cent of all local 
union branches reported, belonged to the American 
Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial 
Or ganizations. 

Table 7 shows that approximately 3 out of 
every 10 organized workers in Canada in 1963 
were members of local union branches chartered 
by national or purely Canadian unions, as compared 
with 7 out of every 10 who belonged to interna-
tional, or American-controlled, unions. 

Les 41 syndicats beaux restants dont pane le 
tableau 6, qui constituent 0.5 p.  100 de tous les 
syndicats beaux déclarés appartenaient h l'.4meri can 
Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial 
Orgaflizattons. 

Le tableau 7 démontre ciu'environ  3 syndiqués 
sur 10 au Canada en 1963 étaient membres de syndi-
cats beaux appartenant a des syndicats nationaux 
ou purement canadiens par comparaison a 7 sur 10 qul 
appartenaient a des syndicats internationaux contrS-
lés par les Américains. 



- 25 - 

Canadian locals of international unions are 
American-controlled in the sense that their rights 
derive from the international union constitutions, 
including entitlement to union dues, to strike pay, 
pension, welfare or other benefits, to jurisdiction 
under collective bargaining agreements, to build-
ings or other property, etc. They pay per capita 
dues to the international headquarters on the same 
basis as American locals, and they are represented 
at international union conventions on the same 
basis, and are subject to the same rules, regula-
tions and penalties, as their American counterparts 
under the same international union constitutions. 
They may have complete autonomy in concluding 
collective agreements or their collective agree-
ments may require ratification by the international 
executive board. Likewise, strike action may or 
may not require the prior sanction of the interna-
tional executive board. 

While the relations between a parent labour 
organization and its locals may vary among unions, 
the basic administrative principle is that local 
unions pay a per capita tax to the parent organi-
zation and in return receive certain services. 
These services include the assistance of organi-
zers or field men and research specialists and, 
in particular, assistance in collective bargaining 
and grievance procedures; publications beneficial 
to the local branches and their members; educa-
tional programs sponsored and financed by the 
parent organizations; legal advice; and drafting 
of constitutions and by-laws. Courts have gene-
rally ruled that local branches of unions are not 
distinct entities in themselves, and that the locals' 
assets and bargaining rights under existing agree-
ments are the property of parent organizations. 

Les succursales canadiennes de syndicats 
internationaux sont soumises au contrôle des Amen-
cams en ce que leurs droits proviennent des consti-
tutions des syndicats internationaux, y compris le 
droit aux redevances syndicales, aux prestations de 
grève, aux pensions, aux prestations de bien-être ou 
de quelque autre nature, a la juridiction d'après les 
conventions collectives, aux constructions et autres 
propriétés, etc. Elles payent des redevances per 
capita aux sieges sociaux internationaux d'après la 
mëme base que les sections américairles; elles sont 
représentées aux congrès internationaux sur la même 
base et sont assujetties aux mëmes règles, règle-
ments et sanctions que leurs homologues américains 
en vertu des constitutions des syndicats internatio-
naux. Ii se peut quelles jouissent d'une autononlie 
complete dans la négociation des conventions collec-
tives ou bien il se peut que leurs conventions 
collectives doivent ètre rectifiées par le conseil 
exécutif du syndicat international. Similairement, il 
se peut que le recours a la grève doive ou ne doive 
pas être sanctionné par le Conseil exécutif.. 

Bien que les rapports entre une organisation 
ouvrière mere et ses succursales puissent varier 
d'un syndicat a l'autre, les principes administra-
tifs, fondamentaux veulerit que le syndicat local 
pale une taxe per capita a l'organisation mere et 
en retour bénéficie de certains services. Ces services 
comprennent l'aide d'organisateurs ou de représen-
tants ambulants et d'experts en recherche et en 
particulier l'aide dans les négociations collectives 
et les procedures de griefs; les publications utiles 
pour les syndicats locaux ainsi que pour leurs mem-
bres; les programmes éducatifs commandités et finan-
cés par l'organisation mere; les conseils juridiques 
et la redaction de constitutions et de rCglements. Les 
tribunaux ont généralement décidé que les succur-
sales locales des syndicats internationaux ne consti-
tuent pas en soi des entités distinctes et que l'actif 
ainsi que les droits a Ia négociation conformément 
aux ententes en vigueur sont la propriété de l'organi-
sation mere. 

As will be seen from Table 8, a small number 
of reporting organizations accounted for the pre-
ponderant number of local union branches in 
Canada in 1963, a concentration similar to that 
observed in the case of union membership. Thus, 
more than half of all local union branches belonged 
to 22 labour organizations, each having at least 
100 locals, including one union with 351 local 
branches which was national and one with 458 
local union branches which was international in 
scope. On the other hand. 125 reporting organi-
zations, each sith less than 50 local union bran-
ches, had just over one-quarter of all local unions, 
and 85 labour organizations, each with less than 
25 local unions, had less than 10 per cent of all 
local union branches. Over one half of all local 
unions had less than 100 members and over one 
half of the total union membership in Canada was 
in local union branches of 700 members or less. 
The two largest local unions in Canada had a 

Comme on le constatera par le tableau 8, un 
petit nombre de syndicats déclarants se composait 
d'un nombre prépondérant de syndicats locaux au 
Canada en 1963, une concentration comparable & celle 
remarquée dans les cas des membres des syndicats. 
Ainsi plus de la moitié des syndicats locaux appar-
tiennent a 22 organisations ouvrières dont chacune 
a au nioins 100 succursales locales, y compris une 
union d'envergure nationale qui comprenait 351 
syndicats locaux et une autre, d'envergure interna-
tionale, qui en comprenait 458. D'autre part, 125 
organisations déclarantes dont chacune avait moms 
de 50 syndicats locaux comptaient ensemble a peine 
plus que le quart de tous les syndicats locaux et 85 
organisations des travailleurs ayant chacune moms 
de 25 succursales comprenaientmoins de 10 p.  100 de 
tous les syndicats beaux. Plus de Ia moitié tie tous 
les syndicats locaux avaient moms de 100 membres 
et plus de la moitié des syndiqués canadiens faisaient 
partie de syndicats locaux de 700 membres au moms. 
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combined membership of 25,554; one was a local 
of the United Steelworkers of America at Sudbury, 
with a membership of 12,650, and the other was 
a local of the United Automobile Workers at 
Oshawa, with a membership of 12,904. 

Les deux syndicats locaux les plus considérables au 
Canada groupaient ensemble 25,554 membres; un 
était une section locale des Travailleurs unis de 
l'acier d'Amérique a Sudbury, qui comptait 12,650 
syndiqués et l'autre était une succursale locale des 
Travailleurs unis de l'automobile a Oshawa qui 
comptait 12,904 membres. 

TABLE 6. DistribuUon of Canadian Local Union Branches of Reporting Labour Organizations, 
by Congress Affiliation, 1962 and 1963 

TABLEAU 6. Repartition des syndicats locaux canadiens des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 
selon l'affiliation a La centrale, 1962 et 1963 

Labour 
organizations 	 Local branches in Canada 

Syndicats 	 Syndicats locaux au Canada 
ouvr iers 

Congress affiliation 

Affiliation a la centrale 

1962' I 	1963 	I 	1962' 1963 

Percentage 
change 1963 

over 1962 

Changement 
procentuel 1963 

par rapport 
1. 1962 

number - nombre 	 % 

Canadian Labour Congress - Congrès du 
Travail du Canada: 

AFL-CIO/CLC - AFL-CIO/CTC............ 

CLC only - CTC seulement .................... 

CLC/CSF - CTC/FSCC .......................... 

Sub-total - Total partiel ...................... 

Confederation of National Trade Unions - 
Conféd ération des syndicats nationaux 

Civil Service Federation of Canada - Fe-
dération du Service civil du Canada ...... 

American Federation of Labour and Con-
gress of Industrial Organizations only - 
Fédération américainedu travail et con-
grès des organisations industrielles seu-
lement.......................................................... 

Unaffiliated international unions - S5ndi-
cats internationaux non affiliés .............. 

Unaffiliated national unions - Syndicats 
natlonaux non affillés................................ 

Total .................................................... 

Revised. 

79 81 3,963 4,004 50.1 4 	1.0 

16 17 1,123 1.171 14.6 4 	4.3 

2 2 182 188 2.4 4 	3.3 

97 100 5,268 5,363 67.1 + 	1.8 

11 11 348 360 4.5 4 	3.4 

13 13 493 513 6.4 4 	4.1 

6 4 53 41 0.5 -22.6 

8 8 366 360 4.5 - 	1.6 

34 38 1.345 1,358 17.0 + 	1.0 

169 174 7,873 7,995 100.0 4 	1.5 

Revise. 
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TABLE 7. Number of Local Branches and Canadian Membership of Reporting Labour Organizations 
in Canada, by Type of Organization Granting Charter, 1962 and 1963 

TABLEAU 7. Nombre de syndicats beaux et effectif canadien des syndicats ouvriers declarants, 
selon le genre de syndicaL émettant Ia charte, 1962 eL 1963 

Local branches in Canada 

Syndicats beaux au Canada 

Type of organization granting charter 	 Percentage 
- 	 change 1963 

Genre de syndicat émettant la charte 	 over 1962 
1962' 	 1963 	 Changement 

procentuel 1963 
par rapport 

. 1962 

number - nombre 

International unions - Syndicats internationaux 4,421 4.449 55.6 + 	0.6 
National unions - Syndicats nationaux 1.602 1,675 21.0 + 	4.6 
Government 	employees' 	organizations - Groupe- 

rnents 	de fonctionnaires 	publics 	............................. 1, 470 1,528 19.1 + 	3.9 

Directly chartered locals - Syndicats beaux I 
380 343 4.3 - 	9.7 

Canadian Labour Congress - Cong(es du Travail 
charte 	directe 	............................................................. 

181 175 2.2 - 	3.3 
Confederation of National Trade Unions - Confé- 

dération des syndicats nationaux 115 87 1.1 - 24.3 

duCanada ...............................................................

CivilService Federation of Canada - Fédération 
du Service civil du Canada ................................. 84 81 1.0 - 	3.6 

Total ........................................................................ .7,873 7,995 100.0 + 	1.5 

Membership in Canada 

Effectif au Canada 

Percentage 
change 1963 

over 1962 
1962' 1963 Changement 

procentuel 1963 
par rapport 

a 1962 

number - nombre 

International unions - Syndicats internationaux 1,010,912 1,034,381 66.2 + 	2.3 
290,750 314,494 20.1 + 	8.2 

Government employees' organizations - Groupe- 
ments de fonctionnaires 	publics .............................. 174, 348 182,199 11.6 + 	4.5 

Directly chartered locals - Syndicats bocaux I 
charte 	directe ............................................................ .36,161 32,310 2.1 - 10.6 

National unions - Syndicats nationaux ...................... 	... 

Canadian Labour Congress - Congrès du Travail 
18,594 

.... 

18,634 1.2 + 	0.2 
Confederation of National Trade Unions - Confé- 

duCanada ..............................................................

dération des syndicats nationaux ...................... 1 3, 330 9,698 0.6 - 27.2 
Civil Service Federation of Canada - Federation 

du Service civil du Canada .................................. 4,237 3,978 0.3 - 	6.1 

Total.. ...................................................................... .1,512, 171 1,563,384 100.0 + 	3.4 

Revised. 	 1  Revise. 
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TABLE 8. Distribution of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Number of 
Local Branches in Canada, 1963 

TABLE nI 8. Repartition des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, selon le nombre de 
syndicats locaux au Canada, 1963 

International unions 	 National unions 

Local branches 
	 Syndicats internationaux 	 Syndicats nationaux 

Syndicats locaux 

	

Unions 	Locals 	Unions 	Locals 

	

Syndicats 	Locaux 	Syndicats 	Locaux 

number 	91 	number 	91 	number 	91 	number 	91 

nombre 	nombre 	nombre 	nombre 

Under 10 locals - Moms de 10 syndicats 
24 25.0 94 2.1 22 40.7 114 5.9 

10- 24 locals - syndicats locaux 20 20.8 300 6.7 11 20.4 152 7.8 

25- 49 22 22.9 762 17.1 12 22.2 451 23.3 

locaux ......................................................... 

50- 99 	 " 18 18.8 1,175 26.4 5 9.2 322 16.6 

100-199 	 " 	" 10 10.4 1,434 32,2 2 3.7 328 16.9 

200-299 	 " 	" 1 1.0 226 5.1 1 1.9 219 11.3 

300-399 	 " - - - - 1 1.9 351 18.1 

400 locals and over - syndicats locaux 
1 1.0 458 10.3 - - - - et plus 	....................................................... 

Total ....................................................... 6 100.0 4,449 100.0 54 100.0 1,937 100.0 

Government employees' 
organizations All unions 

Groupements de fonction- Tous syndicats 
naires publics 

Unions Locals Unions Locals 

Syndicats LocauX Syndicats Locaux 

number % number 91 number 91 number 91 
nombre nombre nombre I  nombre 

Under 10 locals - Moms de 10 syndicats 
2 8.3 9 0.6 48 27.6 217 2.7 locaux ..........................................................

10- 24 locals - syndicats locaux 6 25.0 106 6.6 37 21.2 558 7.0 

25- 49 	" 	" 	" 6 25.0 197 12.2 40 23.0 1,410 17.6 

50- 99 	" 	" 	" 4 16.7 269 16,7 27 15.5 1,766 22.1 

100-199 	" 	" 	" 4 16.7 540 33.6 16 9.2 2,302 28.8 

200-299 	 " 2 8.3 488 30.3 4 2.3 933 11.7 

300- 399 	 " 	" - - - - 1 0.6 351 4.4 

400 locals and over - syndicats locaux 
- - - 1 0.6 458 5.7 etplus 	....................................................... 

Total ....................................................... 24 100.0 1,609 100.0 174 100.0 7,995 100.0 
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TABLE 9. Reporting Labour Organizations with 20,000 or More Members 
Resident in Canada. 1962 and 1963 

T.RLFAU 9. Syndicats ouvriers déclarant au moms 20,000 membres 
résidant au Canada, 1962 et 1963 

Locals in Canada 	 Membership in Canada 

Locaux au Canada 	 Effectif au Canada 

Type and name of union 

Genre et nom du syndicat 
1962 I 	1963 	I 	1962 

Percentage 
change 1963 
over 1962 

1963 	 - 
Changement 

procentuel 1963 
par rapport a 1962 

number - nombre 

International unions 	- Syndicats interna- 
ti onau x t: 

427 
Auto workers - Travailleurs de l'automo- 
Steelworkers - Métallurgistes 	................... 

234 
bile.............................................................62 

Teamsters (md.) - Camionneurs (md.) 42 
Carpenters - Menuisiers ............................. 

160 Machinists - Machinistes ...........................
Pulp, sulphite and paper mill workers - 

Employés des papeteries ........................ .128 
Woodworkers - Bücherons .......................... .43 
Electrical workers (IBEW) - Electric lens 

. 

73 (IBEW) 	...................................................... 
Maintenance of way employees - Prépo- 

sés a l'entretien des voies ferrées 195 

.. 

Packinghouse workers - Travailleurs des 

.. 662 Sub-total - Total partiel ......................... 

établissements de salaison .....................160 
Hod carriers - Manoeuvres .........................38 

National unions - Syndicats nationaux: 
Public employees (CLC) - Employés Pu- 

blics 	(CTC) ...............................................324 
Railway, transport (CBRT) (CLC) - Che- 

minots 	et autres employés des trans- 
ports (CBRT) (CTC) ................................ 

Civil 	Service 	Association 	of 	Ontario 
(md,) - 	Fédération 	du 	Service civil 

Civil 	Service 	Association 	of 	Canada 

.. 033 

(md.) - Fédération du Service civil du 
Canada (md.) .............................................192 

Public Service Employees (CLC) - Em- 
ployés des services publics (CTC) 132 

d'Ontario (md.) 	.........................................149 

Sub-total - Total partiel ........................ 

.236 

All other unions - Tous autres syndicats 

. 

5.178 

Total of all reporting unions - Total, 
tous syndicats déclarants ................... 7, 873 

All unions not identified as independent(Ind.) or affil-
iated with the Canadian Labour Congress (CLC) are 
affiliated with the AFL-CIO/CLC. 

1,512,1711 1,563,3841 	100.01 	+ 3,4 
I 	 I 	 I 	I 

Les divers syndicats non indiquês comme indépendants 
(md.) ni comme affiliés au Congrès du Travail du Canada 
(CTC) sont affiliés a l'AFL-CIO/CTC. 
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3. Distribution by Geographic Area 
In Table 10 A are presented data on the mem-

bership and number of local union branches of 
labour organizations reporting for 1962 and 1963 
by geographic area. As in the preceding year, the 
membership of labour organizations reporting for 
1963 was most highly concentrated in the central 
provinces of Ontario and Quebec, which, taken to-
gether ,contained over sixty-fivepercent of the to-
tal Canadian membership reported. Of the 1,563,384 
members reported for 1963, 671,074, or 42.9 per 
cent, were in the province of Ontario, representing 
a numerical gain of 25,570, or 4.0 per cent, over 
the corresponding figure for 1962; Quebec came 
second in the number of organized workers reported 
for 1963, with 369,022, or 23.6 per cent of the 
total union membership, an increase of 18,638, or 
5.3 per cent, since 1962; and British Columbia 
was in third place with 194,838. or 12,4 per cent 
of the total union membership reported, representing 
a gain of 2,028. or 1.1 per cent, between the 
reporting years 1962 and 1963.  

3. Repartition par region geographique 
Le tableau 10 A contient des données établies 

par region géographique concernant le nombre de 
membres ainsi que le nombre des syndicats locaux 
des organisations ouvrières qui ont produit des 
declarations pour les années 1962 et 1963. Comme 
I'année précédente l'effectif des syndicats ouvriers 
qui ont soumis des declarations pour l'année 1963 
est surtout concentré dans les provinces centrales 
d'Ontario et du Québec qui, prises ensembles, 
groupaient plus de 65 p.  100 de tous les syndiqués 
canadiens. Sur l'effectif de 1,563,384 membres décla-
ré en 1963, 671,074 ou 42.9 p.  100 étaient des rési-
dents de l'Ontario ce qui signifie un accroissement 
numérique de 25,570 ou de 4.0 p.  100 par rapport au 
chiffre correspondant pour l'année 1962; le Québec, 
pour cc qui est du nombre de syndiqués déclaré en 
1963 se classait en deuxième place avec 369,022 ou 
23.6 p.  100 de tous les syndiqués, soit une augmen-
tation de 18,638 ou de 5.3 p.  100 par rapport a 1962; 
et la Colombie-Britannique se classait en troisième 
place avec 194,838 ou 12.4 p.  100 de l'effectif global 
de syndiqués, ce qui représentait une augmentation 
de 2,028 ou de 1.1 p. 100 dans la période écoulée en-
tre les anriées de declaration 1962 et 1963. 

TABLE bA. Distribution of Membership and Local Union Branches of All Reporting 
Labour Organizations, by Geographic Area, 1962 and 1963 

TABLEAU 10 A. Repartition de leffectif et des syndicats locaux de tous les syndicats 
ouvriers déclarants, par region géographique, 1962 et 1963 

All reporting labour organizations 
Tous les syndicats ouvriers déclarants 

Local branches Membership 
Geographic region Syndicats beaux Effectif 

Region géographique  
Percentage 
change 1963 
over 1962 

1962 1963 1962 1963 - 
Changement 

procentuel 1963 
par rapport a 1962 

11U111LJVJ - 11VINULU 70 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuye 139 147 21,728 21,898 1.4 + 	0.8 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

51 2,433 2,680 0.2 + 	10.2 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 398 415 47,318 49,472 3.2 + 	4.6 

Edouard 	.....................................................46 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 332 352 31,100 35,580 2.3 + 	14.4 
Québec ..697 1,711 350,384 369,022 23.6 + 	5.3 .......................................................... 
Ontario 	......................................................... 3,039 3,116 645,504 671,074 42,9 + 	4.0 
Manitoba 	....................................................... 356 347 70,785 71.817 4.6 + 	1.5 
Saskatchewan 	............................................... 406 410 47,945 48,851 3.1 + 	1.9 

479 484 76,648 76,607 4.9 - 	0.1 
British Columbia-Colombie-Britannique 899 919 192,810 194,838 12.4 + 	1.1 

18 19 1,358 1,779 0.1 + 31.0 
Alberta 	......................................................... 

Northwest Territories - Territoires 	du 
Yukon 	........................................................... 

12 901 1,154 0.1 + 28.1 Nord-Ouest 	...............................................9 
More than one province - Plus d'une pro 

vince 	......................................................... 55 1  12 23,257 18,612 1.2 - 20.0 
Canada 	 7,873 	7,995 1 1,512 . 17111 1, 563, 384 	100.0 	 + 3.4 

Revised. 	 I Revise. 
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As will be seen from Table 10 B, the province 
of Ontario accounted for almost fifty per cent (47.7) 
of the more than one million Canadian workers 
belonging to international unions reporting under 
the Act for 1963, as compared with 26.3 per cent 
of the total membership of national unions (Table 
bC). Canadian workers belonging to national 
unions were concentrated chiefly in the province 
of Quebec, where the number amounted to 149,123, 
or 43.5 per cent of the total membership of national 
labour organizations throughout the country. On 
the other hand, union members belonging to inter-
national unions in Quebec constituted less than 
20 per cent of the total membership ofinternational 
unions in Canada. As already noted, the Quebec-
based Confederation of National Trade Unions 
accounted for 95,891, or approximately one quarter 
of the total union members throughout the province. 

Table lOD shows that, in 1963, 46.8 per cent 
of the total membership of organizations composed 
of federal and provincial government employees 
was concentrated in the province of Ontario, 
compared with 11.4 per cent in the province of 
British Columbia, 11.0 per cent in Quebec, and 
10.4 per cent in the province of Alberta. 

The provincial distribution of the membership 
and local union branches of labour organizations 
reporting for 1963 by affiliation, is presented in 
Tables 11A, 11B, 12A and 12B. 

Comme on le constatera en examinant le tableau 
10 B, la province d'Ontario renfermait près de 50 p. 
100 (47.7) du million etplus de travailleurs canadiens 
appartenant a des syndicats internationaux ayant 
déposé des declarations conformément h La loi pour 
1963, comparativement k 26.3 p.  100 de l'effectif 
global des syndicats nationaux (tableau 10 C). Les 
travailleurs canadiens appartenant aux syndicats 
nationaux étaient surtout concentrés dans la province 
de Québec, leur nombre s'élevant a 149,123 ou 43.5 
p. 100 de l'effectif total des syndicats nationaux a 
travers le pays. D'autre part, les syndiqués apparte-
nant a des syndicats internationaux dans Ia province 
de Québec constituaient moms de 20 p.  100 de 
l'effectif des syndicats internationaux au Canada. 
Comme on l'a deja signalé. la  Confédération des 
syndicats nationaux, qui a son siege social dans le 
Québec, comptait 95,891 membres ou environ le quart 
de tous les syndiquês  de cette province. 

Le tableau 10 D montre qu'en 1963, 46,8 p.  100 
de tousles membres dassociations groupantdes fonc-
tionnaires fédéraux et provinciaux étaient concentrés 
dans la province d'Ontario par rapport a 11.4 p.  100 
dans Ia Colombie-Britannique, t 11.0 p.  100 au 
Québec et 5. 10.4 p.  100 dans la province del'Alberta. 

La repartition, par province et selon l'affiliation, 
des sections locales des syndicats ouvriers ayant 
produit des declarations pour 1963, apparait aux 
tableaux hA, uS, 12A et 12B. 

TABLE 10 B. Distribution of Membership and Local Union Branches of Reporting International 
Labour Organizations, by Geographic Area, 1962 and 1963 

TABLEAU 10 B. Repartition de l'effectif et des syndicats beaux des syndicats ouvriers 
internationaux déclarants, par region géographique, 1962 et 1963 

International unions - Syndicats internationaux 

Local branches Membership 

Geographic region Syndicats locaux Effectif 

I ag Region gSographique 
over 1962 

1962 1963 1962 1963 - 
Changement 

proc entuel 1963 
par rapport 

5. 1962 
number - nombre 

'78 81 17,115 17,123 1.6 1 

Prince 	Edward Island - Tie-du-Prince 
Edouard 14 15 857 863 0.1 + 	0.7 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve .........................

Nova Scotia— Nouvelle-cosse 186 187 30.323 30,626 3.0 + 	1.0 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 171 174 20,662 20,783 2.0 + 	0,6 

793 805 191,832 199,432 19.3 + 	4,0 
1,968 2.029 471,784 493,636 47,7 + 	4,6 

244 229 53.293 52,963 5.1 - 	0.6 

.................................................. 

217 216 27,084 26,766 2.8 - 	1,2 
Alberta 289 288 47,648 47,644 4.6 1 

Québec 	.......................................................... 

BritishColumbia - Colombie-Britannique 407 417 127.653 126,804 12.3 - 	0.7 

Ontario 	........................................................... 
Manitoba 	....................................................... 
Saskatchewan 	............................................... 

4 4 133 237 1 + 78.2 

...........................................................

More 	than 	one province - Plus 	d'une 
Yukon ............................................................. 

50 2  4 22,528' 17,504 1,7 - 22,3 province ..................................................... 
Canada ..................................................  .4,4212 4,449 1,010,912 2  1,034,381 100.0 + 	2.3 

Less than 0.05. 	 ' Moms de 0.05. 
2  Revised. 	 ' Revise, 



Prince Edward Island - IIe-du-Prince-douard 
21 
13 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 94 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 75 

677 
483 

58 
100 

Newfoundland - Terre-N 	jve 	............................... .... 

73 

QuChec..................................................................... .. 

British Columbia - Colombie-Bntannique 297 

Ontario..................................................................... ... 

3 

Manitoba................................................................... ...
Saskatchewan 	......................................................... ... 

Northwest 	Territories - Territoires du Nord- 

Alberta..................................................................... ... 

Ouest....................................................... .... ....... I 

Yukon....................................................................... ....

More than one province - Plus dune province 3 
. .... 

Canada............................................................. 1,898 

Revised. 
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TABLE 10 C. Distribution of Membership and Local Union Branches of Reporting National Labour Organizations. 
by Geographic Area, 1962 and 1963 

TABLE%U 10 C. Repartition de l'effectiF et des synthcats locaux des syndicats ouvriers nationaux déclarants, 
par region géographique, 1962 et 1963 

National UflIOflS 

Syndicats nationaux 

Local branches 

Geographic region 	 Syndicate locaux 

Region géographique 	 I 

1962 
	

1963  

Membership 

Effectit 

Percentage 
change 1963 
over 1962 

1962 	 1963 	 - 
Changement 

procentuel 1963 
par rapport a 1962 

number - nombre 

26 2,140 2,433 0.7 13.7 
13 814 1,025 0.3 + 25.9 

102 8,261 10,302 3.0 + 24,7 
80 5,531 7,381 2.2 33.4 

670 138,385 149,123 43.5 + 	7.8 
493 88,066 90,248 26,3 + 	2.5 
61 12.020 12.544 3.7 + 	4,4 
99 10. 473 13,052 3.2 + 	5,5 
79 11,117 9,657 2.8 - 	13.1 

304 44,202 46,754 13.6 + 	5.8 
3 588 916 0.3 + 55.8 

2 403 450 0.1 * 	11.7 
5 674' 941 0.3 + 39.6 

1,937 322,674' 342,826 1 	100.0 + 	6.2 

' Revise 

TABLE 10 D. Distribution of Membership and Local Union Branches of Reporting Labour Organizations 
Composed of Government lmp1oyees, by Geographic Area. 1962 and 1963 

TBLFAU 10D. Repartition de l'effectil et des syndicats locaux des groupements de lonctionnaires publics, 
par region géographique, 1962 et 1963 

Government employees' organizations 

Groupements de fonctionnaires publics 

Local branches 

Geographic region 	 Syndicats locaux 

Region g4ographique 	 I 

1962 

40 
Prince Edward Island -1e-du-Prince-Edouard 19 

118 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 86 

227 
588 

54 
89 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 	.................................. 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse .............................. 

117 

Quebec....................................................................... 

British Columbia - Colombte-Britannique 195 

Ontario........................................................................ 

11 

Manitoba....................................................................... 
Saskatchewan 	............................................................ 

Northwest 	Territories - Territoires du Nord- 

Alberta....................................................................... 

8 

Yukon........................................................................... 

Ouest.......................................................................
More than one province - Plus dune province 2 

Canada............................................................. 1.554' 

Membership 

Effectif 

1963 

Percentage 
change 1963 

over 1962 
- 

Chan gement 
procentuel 1963 

par rapport 
1 1962 

2.342 1.3 - 	5.3 
792 0.4 + 	3.9 

8,544 4.6 - 	2.2 
7,416 4.0 + 	51.1 

20.467 11.0 + 	1.5 
87,190 46.8 + 	1.8 
6,310 3.4 + 	15.3 

11,033 5,9 + 	6.2 
19,306 10.4 + 	8.0 
21,280 11.4 + 	1.6 

626 0.3 - 	1.7 

704 0.4 41.4 
167 0.1 + 	203.6 

186,177 100.0 + 	4,3 

1963 	I 	1962 

number - nombr 

	

40 
	

2, 473 

	

23 
	

762 

	

126 
	

8,734 

	

98 
	

4,907 

	

236 
	

20, 167 

	

594 
	

85,654 

	

57 
	

5,472 

	

95 
	

10,388 

	

117 
	

17,883 

	

198 
	

20,955 

	

12 
	

637 

	

10 
	

498 

	

3 
	

55 

	

1,609 
	

178, 

Revised. 	 ' Revise 
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TABLE 11 A. Geographic Distribution of Membership of Reporting International Labour Organizations, 
by Affiliation, 	1963 

TABLEAU ii A. Repartition géographique de l'effectif des syndicats ouvriers internationaux dCclarants, 
scion l'affiliation, 	1963 

Membership - Eflectif Total 

Geographic region 

Region géographique AFL-CIO/CLC AFL-CIO only CLC only Unaffiliated Membership 

AFL-CIO/CTC AFL-CIO CTC seulement Non affiltés Effectif 
seulement 

number - nombre 

16, 478 - 208 437 17,123 1.7 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince Edouard 839 - - 24 863 0.1 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve ................................. . 

345 

. 

457 648 7,176 30,626 3.0 Nova Scotia - Nouveile-Ecosse ............................ 22, 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 19,399 143 369 872 20,783 2.0 

Québec 	..................................... ................................ .84,040 20 3,603 11,769 199, 432 19.3 
Ontario ....................................................................... 432,493 6,031 3,300 51,812 493,636 47.7 
Manitoba 	..... ............................................................. 49,704 534 425 2,300 52,963 5.1 

24,886 333 233 1.314 26,766 2,6 
AlbeTta 	............................. ......................................... 40,940 1.258 652 4,794 47.644 4.6 
Saskatchewan 	........................................................... 

ritish Columbia - Coiombie-Britannique 107, 449 

. 

4,764 3,940 10.651 126,804 12.2 
237 

. 

- - - 237 Yukon.........................................................................
More than one province - Plus d'une province 2,375 

. 

15.129 - - 17,504 1.7 

Canada ............................................................... 901,185 28,669 13,378 91,149 1,034,381 100.0 

Less than 0.05. 	 * Moms de 0.05. 

TABLE 11 B. Geographic Distribution of Membership of Reporting National Labour Organizations, 
by Affiliation, 1963 

TABLEAU 118. Repartition géographique de l'eflectil des syndicats ouvriers nationaux déclarants, 
selon l'afliliation, 	1963' 

Membership - Effectif Total 

Geographic region (Jnaffiliated - 	. 	. 116gion geogra 	Ique CLC CNTU CSF 
and other 

unions Membership 

CTC CSN FSCC Non affiltés Effectif 
et autres 

syndi cats 

number - nombre 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve ................................. 1,532 225 1,596 1,422 4,775 0.9 
Prince Edward Island - Ue-du-Prince-Edouard 1.054 - 558 205 1.817 0.3 

8,404 - 6,212 4.230 18.846 3.6 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 6,106 - 3,033 5,658 14,797 2.8 
Québec 	....................................................................... 27,076 

. 

85.969 10,976 45,570 169,590 32.0 
55,659 - 20,832 100.947 177,438 33.5 
10,295 - 2,446 6,113 18,854 3.6 

Ontario 	....................................................................... 

9,575 - 1.618 10,.892 22,085 4.2 

Nova Scotia - Nouveile-Ecosse 	........................... 

Manitoba 	.................................................................. 
Saskatchewan 	........................................................... 

10,013 - 3,371 15,579 28,963 5.5 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 31, 074 - 5,481 31.479 68,034 12.9 

10 - 275 1.257 1,542 0.3 

Alberta ....................................................................... 

Northwest 	Territories - Territoires du Nord- - - 34 1,120 1.154 0.2 

Yukon 	....................................................................... 

Ouest 	..................................................................... 
More than one province - Plus d'une province 415 - 121 572 1, lOS 0.2 

Canada ............................................................... 161,213 86,193 56.553 225,044 529,003 100.0 

Including government employees' organizations. 	 Y compris les groupements de fonctionnaires publics. 
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TABLE 12 A. Geographic Distribution of Local Union Branches of Reporting International Labour Organizations. 
by AtFiliatton, 1963 

TABLEAU 12 A. Repartition géographique des .syndicats beaus des syndicats ouvriers internationaux déclarants, 
scion l'afliliation. 1963 

Local branches - Syndicats locaux 	 Total 

Geographic region 

Region géographique AFL-CIO/CLC 

AFL-CIO/CTC 

AFL-CIO 
only 

AFL-CIO 
seulement 

CLC only 

CTC seulement 

Unaffiliated 

Non affiiés 

Local 
branches 

Syndicats 
beaux 

- 

number - nombre 

76 - 1 4 81 1.8 
Prince Edward Ilsiand - fie-du-Prthce-.douard 14 - - 1 15 0.3 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 	................................. . 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 162 3 1 21 187 4.2 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 163 2 3 6 174 3.9 

1 4 67 805 18.1 
Ontario 	...................................................................... 1.830 16 10 173 2,029 45.6 

210 3 1 15 229 5.1 

Québec 	....................................................................... 733 

1 1 13 216 49 
5 3 30 288 6.5 

Manitoba 	..................................................................... . 
Saskatchewan ............................................................. 201 

British Columbia - Colombie-Brltannique 358 9 20 30 417 9.4 
4 

.. 

004 

- - 4 0.1 

Alberta 	....................................................................... 250 

Yukon......................................................................... .
More than one province - Plus d'une province 3 1 - - 4 0.1 

Canada 	............................................................... 41 44 360 4,449 100.0 

TABLE 12 B. Geographic Distribution of Local Union Branches of Reporting National Labour Organizations, 
by Affiliation, 1963' 

TABLEAU 12 B. Repartition géographique des syndicats locaux des syndicats ouvriers nationaux Uéclarants, 
scion l'alliliation, 1963' 

Local branches - Syndicats beaux 	 Total 

Geographic region 
- 

Region géographique CLC 

CTC 

CNTU 

CSN 

CSF 

FSCC 

Unaffiliated 
and other 

unions 

Non affiliés 
et autres 
syndicats 

Local 
branches 

Syndicats 
locaux 

number - nombre 

18 1 21 26 66 1.9 Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve ................................. .
Prince Edward Island - fle-du-Prince-douard 16 - 13 7 36 1.0 

109 - 61 58 228 6.4 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 75 - 42 61 178 5.0 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse ............................. 

184 359 98 265 906 25.5 
444 - 149 494 1.087 30.7 

58 - 18 42 118 3.3 
99 - 28 67 194 5.5 
77 - 31 88 196 5.5 

British Columbia - Cobombie-Britannique 233 - 43 226 502 14.2 

Québec 	....................................................................... 
Ontario 	....................................................................... 

Saskatchewan 	........................................................... 
Alberta 	....................................................................... 

1 - 5 9 15 0.4 

Manitoba..................................................................... 

Northwest 	Territories - Territoires du Nord- 
- - 2 10 12 0.3 

Yukon......................................................................... 

Ouest.....................................................................
More than one province - Plus d'une provInce 1 - 2 5 8 0.2 

Canada 	............................................................... 1,315 360 513 1.358 3,546 100.0 

Including government employees organizations. 	 ' Y compris lea groupements de fonctionnaires publics. 
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4. Women Members 
During the 1962-63 period, women's represen-

tation in the organized labour force covered by the 
Act rose by 22,292 to 255,541 members. Women 
workers comprised 16.3 per cent of all union 
members in Canada in 1963, as compared with 
15.4 per cent in 1962 (Table 15 A). This gain was, 
of course, consistent with women's growing 
importance in the labour force. 

Table 13 presents data on the number of 
women members in all three types  of reporting 
labour organizations in 1963. The table shows 
that 3,938 out of a total of 7,995 local union 
branches had women members. Of the 255,541 
women members reported for 1963, 123,552, or 
48.3 per cent, were in 1,516 local union branches 
of international unions; 88,626, or 34.7 per cent, 
were in 1,030 local union branches of national 
unions; and 43,363, or 17.0 per cent,were in 1,392 
local union branches of government employees' 
organizations. 

Table 14 shows that women members formed 
tht minority in all but 24 reporting organizations. 
In more than half of all reporting organizations 
(89), women members ranged from none to 9,8 per 
cent. In the six labour organizations in which 
women comprised 80 per cent or more of all union 
members, their combined numerical strength 
amounted to 17,895, or 7.0 per cent of the total 
nurnberof women members. In the 24 labour organi-
zations in which women members formed the major- 

4. Effectif léminin 
Au cours de la période 196 2- 63 Ia representation 

feminine au sein de la population active syndiquée 
faisant objet de la loi s'est accrue de 22,292 pour 
passer a 255,541 membres. Les travailleuses consti-
tuaient 16.3 p. 100 de tous les syndiqués canadiens 
en 1963 contre 15.4 p.  100 en 1962 (tableau iSA). 
Cet accroissement correspondait évidemment a l'impor-
tance croissante des travailleuses dans la population 
active. 

Le tableau 13 fournit des données a propos du 
nombre de femmes membres des trois categories de 
syndicats ouvriers soumettant des declarations en 
1963. Ce tableau indique que 3,938 syndicats locaux 
sur un total de 7,995 comptaient des femmes comme 
membres au nombre des 255,541 membres féminins au 
sujet desquels des declarations ont été produites en 
1963, 123,552 ou 48.3 p.  100 faisaient partie de 
1,516 syndicats locaux affiliés a des unions inter-
nationales; 88,626 ou 34.7 p.  100 faisaient partie de 
1,030 syndicats locaux affiliés a des syndicats 
nationaux; et 43,363 ou 17.0 p.  100 appartenalent a 
1.392 syndicats locaux d'associations de fonctionnai-
re s. 

Le tableau 14 indique que les membres féminins 
constituaient la minorité dans tolls les syndicats 
déclarants moms 24. Dans plus de la moitié des 
syndicats déclarants (89) le nombre des membres 
féminins variait de zero a 9.8 p. 100. Dans les 
six syndicats ouvriers au sein desquels les femmes 
constituaient 80 p.  100 ou plus de tous les syndiqués, 
leur force numérique était de 17,895 ou 7.0 p.  100 du 
nombre total des membres féminins. Dans les 24 
syndicats ouvriers au sein desquels les femmes 

TABLE 13. Male and Female Membership of Reporting Labour Organizations in Canada, 
by Type of Union and Locals, 1963 

TABLEAU 13. Elfectif masculin et effectif féminin des syndicats ouvriers déclarants au Canada, 
par genre de syndicats et nombre de syndicats locaux, 1963 

Locals 

Syndicats beaux 

Number 
reporting 
female 

member- 
ship 

Total 	- 
Nombre 

décl at ant 
des 

membres 
féminins 

No. - nomb. 

Membership 

Effectit 

	

Male 	 Female 
Total 

Hommes 	 Femmes 

	

No. - nomb. I 	I No. - nomb. I 	I No. - nomb. I % 

Type of labour organization 

Genre de syndicat ouvrier 

International unions - Syndicats 
internationaux ................................ 

National unions - Syndicats na-
tionaux............................................ 

Government employees' organiza-
tions - Groupements de fonction-
naires publics ................................ 

Total ............................................ 

	

4.449 I 	1,516 I 	910,829  I 69.6 

	

1,937 I 	1,030  I 	254.200 I 19.4 

	

1,609 	1, 39 2 1 	14 2, 814 	10.9 

	

7,995 	3,938 	1307,843 100,0 

123,552 I 48.3 I 1,034,381  I 66.2 

	

88,626 I 34.7 I 	342,826 I 21.9 

	

43,363 1 17.0 	186,177 	11.9 

	

255,541 100.0 	1,563,384 100.0 
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ity, their combined numerical strength amounted 
to 76,065, or 29.7 per cent of all women members. 

On a regional basis, there was considerable 
variation in the distribution of women members 
of reporting organizations. As indicated in Table 
15A, women members in the province of Saskat-
chewan comprised a larger proportion (23.1 per 
cent) of the total union membership in their region 
than was true of women members elsewhere in the 
country. Women's representation among all or-
ganized workers was highest in the province of 
Ontario (6.6 per cent), followed by Quebec (4.8 
per cent) and British Columbia (1.9 per cent). 
Provinces with the lowest percentages of women 
members among all organized workers were New-
foundland (0.1 per cent), Nova Scotia and New 
Brunswick (0.3 per cent). In the Yukon and North-
west Territories, their low rank in this respect 
was probably related to the fairly high ratio of 
men to women in the population. 

Labour organizations reporting 1,000 or more 
women members in any one urban centre in 1963 
included the following: In Montreal, the Interna-
tional Ladies' Garment Workers' Union (8 locals, 
8,561 women members), the Tobacco Workers' 
International Union (4 locals, 2,091 women mem-
bers), and the Amalgamated Clothing Workers of 
America (19 locals, 3,663 women members); in 
Toronto, the Amalgamated Clothing Workers of 
America (6 locals, 1,291 women members); and in 
Regina, the Saskatchewan Civil Service Associa-
tion (2 locals, 1,287 women members). Among 
other reporting organizations with large numbers 
of women members in Canada were those active 
in communications, electrical and transportation 
equipment manufacturing, retail trade, textiles, 
and various service industries, including the 
Communication Workers (1.3 27), Electrical Workers 
(IBEW) (4,083), Retail Clerks (4,328), and Hotel 
and Restaurant Employees (3.816).  

constituaient la majorité, leur effectif combine 
s'élevait a 76,065 on 29.7 p.  100 de tous les membres 
féminins. 

Sur une base régionale on remarquait des varia-
tions sensibles dans la repartition des effectifs 
féminins de syndicats déclarants. Comme on le 
constate dans le tableau 15 A, les membres féminins 
dans la province de Ia Saskatchewan constituaient 
une proportion plus importante (23. 1 p.  100) de tous 
les syndiqués de cette region, que partout ailleurs 
au pays. La representation feminine parmi tous les 
syndiqués était la plus élevée dans la province 
d'Ontario (6.6 p. 100), suivie du Québec (4.8 p.  100) 
et de la Colombie-Britannique (1.9 p.  100). Les 
provinces oü la proportion des membres féminins 
étaient la plus faible parmi tous les travailleurs 
syndiqués étaient Terre-Neuve (0.1 p.  100), la 
Nouvelle-Ecosse et le Nouveau-l3runswick (0.3 p. 
100). Au Yukon ainsi que dans les Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest leur faible proportion a ce point de vue 
Ctait probablement attribuable a Ia proportion passa-
blement élevée d'hommes par rapport aux femmes 
dans la population de ces regions. 

Les syndicats ouvriers déclarants un effectif 
de 1,000 femmes ou plus dans rI'importe quel centre 
urbain en 1963 étaient les suivantes: a Montréal 
l'lnternational Ladies' Garment gorkers Union 
(8 syndicats locaux 8,561 membres féminins) la 
Tobacco International union (4 syndicats locaux, 
2,091 membres féminins) et l'Amalgamated Clothing 
Workers of America (19 syndicats locaux, 3,663 
membres féminins); a Toronto, 1' Imalgamated Clothing 
Workers of America (6 syndicats beaux, 1,291 mem-
bres feminins); et a Regina Ia Saskatchewan Civil 
Service Association (2 sections, 1,287 membres fémi-
fins). Parmi les autres syndicats déclarants qui comp-
teun nombre important de membres féminins au Canada 
on remarque ceux qui groupent des travailleurs princi-
palement engages dans les communications, dans la 
fabrication d'appareils électriques et d'équipement 
servant au transport, dans le commerce au detail, 
les textiles et les diverses entreprises de service y 
compris les travaill eurs préposés aux cornmunic ations 
(1,327), a la fabrication d'appareils électriques 
(IBEW) (4,083), les commis du commerce au detail 
(4,328), et les employés d'hotel et de restaurant 
(3,816). 

TABLE 14. Reporting Labour Organizations, by Proportion of Women Members, 1963 

TABLEAU 14. Syndicats ouvriers déclarants, selon Ia proportion de membres féminins, 1963 

Percentage of womem members 

Pourcentage de membres fêminms 

Labour organizations 

Syndicats ouvriers 

Women members 

Membres fémmins 
No. - nomb. % No. - nomb. % 

42 24.1 - - 
47 27,0 25,086 9.8 

No women members - Aucun membre féminin 	................................................... 
Under 10 per cent - Moms de 10 pour-cent 	....................................................... 

16 9.2 25,430 10.0 

	

10- 	19.9 per 	cent - 	pour-cent 	............................................................................. 

	

20 - 	29.9 	" 	" 	............................................................................. 17 9.8 49,804 19.5 
30 - 	39.9 	'' 	" 	............................................................................. 10 5.7 41,461 16.2 

18 10.3 37,695 14.8 
9 5.2 17,441 6.8 
4 2,3 12,386 4.8 
5 2.9 28,343 11.1 

	

40- 	49.9 	" 	" 	............................................................................. 

	

50 - 	59.9 	" 	" 	............................................................................. 

3 1.7 6,412 2.5 

	

60 - 	69.9 	" 	" 	............................................................................. 

	

70 - 	79.9 	" 	" 	............................................................................. 

	

80 - 	89.9 	" 	" 	............................................................................. 
3 1.7 11,483 4.5 90-100.0 	 " 	............................................................................. 

Total ................................................................................................................. 174 100.0 255,541 100.0 
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TABLE 15 A. Women Members of All Reporting Labour Organizations in Canada, by Geographic Area, 1963 

TABLEAU 15 A. Eltectil Féminin de tous les syndicats ouvriers déclarants au Canada, par region géographique, 1963 

Geographic region 

Region gêographique 

Locals 

Syndicats locaux 	- 

f 	Women members 

Membership 

Effectif 

Womem memt,ers 
Total 	 - Total - 

Membres féminins Membres féminins 

number - nombre % number - nombre 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 	..................................... 417 52 35.4 21.898 1.022 4.7 0.1 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-Edouard 51 26 51.0 2,680 410 15.3 

415 200 48.2 49,472 4.529 9.2 0.3 

352 159 45.2 35,580 4,553 12.8 0.3 

Nova Scotia - Nouve11e-cosse ................................. 

1,711 806 47.1 369,002 74,429 20.2 4.8 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick ....................... 

Québec 	........................................................................... 

3,116 1,578 50.6 671,074 103,626 15.4 6.6 

347 158 45.5 71,817 10,651 14.8 0.7 

410 213 52.0 48.851 11,300 23.1 0.7 

484 231 47.7 76,607 13, 190 17.2 0.8 

Ontario 	........................................................................... 

Saskatchewan 	............................................................... 

Alberta 	........................................................................... 

British Columbia - Colornbie-Britanique 919 489 53.2 194,838 30,058 15.4 1.9 

Manitoba 	......................................................................... 

19 10 52.6 1,779 95 5.3 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 12 9 75.0 1,154 127 11.0 

Yukon 	............................................................................. 

More than one province - Plus d'une province 12 7 58.3 18.612 1.551 8.3 0. 1 

Canada 	................................................................... '7. 995 3.938 49.3 1,563,384 255, 541 16.3 16.3 

Per cent of locals reporting women members. 	 Pourcentage de syndicats beaux déclarant des membres féininins. 
2  Per cent women members of total regional membership. 	 Pourcentage de membres féminins dana l'effectlf regionaL 

Per cent women members of total union membership. 	 ' Pourcentage de membres fCminins dans l'effectlf global. 
Less than 0.05. 	 Moms do 0.05. 

TABLE 158. Women Members of Reporting International Labour Organizations in Canada, by Geographic Area, 1963 

TABLEAU 158. Eliectif léminin des syndicats internationaux au Canada, par region géographique, 1963 

Geographic region 

Region géographique 

Locals 

Syndicatsbeaux 

Membership 

Effeetif 

Women members Women members 
Total - Total - 

Membres féminins Membres féminins 

number - nombre number - nombre %2 

81 17 21.0 17,123 497 2.9 Newfoundland-. Terre-Neuve ......................................

Prince Edward Island - lie-du-Prince-Edouard 15 2 13.3 863 41 4.8 

187 36 19.3 30,626 1,616 5.3 0,2 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 174 23 13.2 20.783 1,307 6.3 0. 1 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse .................................. 

Québec 	........................................................................... 805 . 298 37.0 199,432 33,319 16.7 3.2 

Ontario 	.......................................................................... 2,029 794 39. 1 493,636 59,047 12.0 5.7 

229 70 30.6 52,963 6, 108 11.5 0.6 

216 70 32.4 26,766 4,419 16.5 0.4 

288 73 25.3 47,644 4.376 9.2 0.4 

Manitoba .......................................................................... 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britanique 417 

. 

131 31.4 126,804 11.558 9. 1 1. 	1 

Saskatchewan 	................................................................ 

Alberta ............................................................................ 

- -. 237 - - - Yukon............................................................................. 4 

More than one province - Plus d'une province 4 2 50.0 17,504 1,264 7. 2 0. 1 

Canada 	................................................................... 4,449 1,516 34. 1 1,034,381 123,552 11.9 11.9 

Per cent of locals reporting women members. 	 ' Pourcentage de syndicats beaux déclaraflt des membres féminins. 
Per cent women members of total regional membership. 	 Pourcentage de membres féminins dans l'effectif regional. 
Per cent women members of total union membership. 	 ' Pourcentage de membres léminins dans l'effectif globaL 
Less than 0.05. 	 ' Moms de 0.05. 
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TABLE 15C. Women Members of Reporting National Labour Organizations in Canada, by Geographic Area, 1963 

TABLEAU 15C. Elfectif téminin des syndicats nationaux au Canada, par region géographique, 1963 

Geographic region 

Region géographique 

Locals 

Syndicaisiocaux 

Membership 

Effectif 

Women members Women members 
Total - TO - 

Membres lérninins Membres féminins 
number - nombre %' number - nombre %2 

26 11 42.3 2,433 281 11.5 0.1 

Prince Edward Island 	Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 13 10 76.9 1,025 298 29.1 0.1 

102 49 48.0 10,302 1,633 15.9 0.5 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 80 46 57.5 7,381 1,706 23.1 0.5 

Québec 	........................................................................... 670 321 47.9 149,123 37,875 25.4 11.0 

493 267 54.2 90,248 23,490 26.0 6.9 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 	..................................... 

61 38 62.3 12,544 3, 146 25.1 0.9 

99 57 57.6 11,052 3,768 34.1 1.1 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse ................................. 

79 48 60.8 9,657 2,527 26.2 0.7 

Ontario 	........................................................................... 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britanique 304 180 59.2 46,754 13,636 29.2 4.0 

Manitoba 	......................................................................... 

Saskatchewan ................................................................. 

3 - - 916 - - - 

Alberta 	........................................................................... 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 2 - - 450 - - - 

Yukon............................................................................. 

More than one province - Plus d'une province 5 3 60.0 941 266 28.3 0.1 

Canada 	................................................................... 1,937 1,030 53.2 342,826 88.626 25.9 25.9 

Per cent of locals reporting women members. 	 Pourcentage de syndicats locaux déclarant des membres féminins. 
Per cent women members of total regional membership. 	 2  Pourcentage de membres féminins dans l'effectif regional. 
Per cent women members of total union membership. 	 Pourcentage de membres féminins dans i'effectif global. 

TABLE 15 D. Women Members of Reporting Government Employees' Organizations in Canada, by Geographic Area, 1963 

TABLEAU 15 D. l.:rtectif féminin des groupements de lonctionnaires publics au Canada, par region géographique, 1963 

Geographic region 

Region géographique 

Locals 

Syndicats locaux 

Membership 

Effectif 

Women members Women members 
Total - Total - 

Membres féminins Membres féminins 
number - nombre V number - nombre - 	 %2 %3 

40 24 60.0 2.342 244 10.4 0. 1 

Prince Edward Island - 1le-du-Prince-douard 23 14 60.9 792 71 9.0 

126 115 91.3 8,544 1,280 15.0 0.7 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 98 90 91.8 7.416 1,540 20.8 0.8 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve ....................................... 

236 187 79.2 20,467 3,235 15.8 1.7 

594 517 87.0 87,190 21,089 24.2 11.3 

57 50 87.7 6,310 1,397 22. 1 0.7 

Ontario ............................................................................. 

95 86 90.5 11,033 3,113 28.2 1.7 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 	................................. 

117 110 94.0 19,306 6,287 32.6 3.4 

Québec ............................................................................. 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britanique 198 178 89.9 21.280 4,864 22.9 2.6 

Manitoba 	......................................................................... 

12 10 83.3 626 95 15.2 0.1 

Saskatchewan ................................................................. 

Alberta............................................................................. 

Norihwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 10 9 90.0 704 127 18.0 0. 1 

Yukon ............................................................................... 

More than one province - Plus d'une province 3 2 66.7 167 21 12.6 

Canada ..................................................................... 1,609 1,392 86.5 186.177 43,363 23.3 23.3 

Per cent of locals reporting women members. 	 Pourcentage de syndicats locaux déclarant des membres féminins. 
2  Per cent women members of total regional membership. 	 Pourcentage de membres féminins dans l'effectif regional. 

Per ceni women members of total union membership. 	 3 Pourcentage de rnembres fétninins dans l'effectlf global. 
Less than 0.05. 	 * Moms de 0.05. 



- 39 - 

D. Union Functions 

1. Trusteeships 
Trusteeship may be defined as any method 

of supervision or control whereby a parent labour 
organization suspends the autonomy otherwise 
available to a subordinate body under its consti-
tution or by-laws. The use of the trusteeship de-
vice by labour organizations to discipline a local 
union or other subordinate body by appointing a 
trustee (or receiver, supervisor, administrator, or 
representative) to assume control over its affairs 
is a grant ofpower specifically authorized in many 
union constitutions; however, the public disclosure 
of information comparable to that reported under 
Section 9(a) (vii) of the Corporations and Labour 
Unions Returns Act was not required prior to the 
enactment of the statute, and, consequently, there 
is in existence no data on trusteeships prior to 
1962. 

Table 16 gives the number of active trustee-
ships in Canada imposed by labour organizations 
during the 1963 reporting year, the type of organi-
zations which established the trusteeships, the 
number of trusteeships imposed and the mem-
bership affected. 

D. Fonctions syndicales 

1. Tutelles 
On peut définir la tutelle comme une méthode au 

moyen de laquelle le syndicat mere suspend l'auto-
nomie dont un syndicat subalterne jouit normalement 
en vertu de l'acte constitutif ou des règlements du 
syndicat. Le recours au régime de tutelle pour disci-
pliner une section locale ou quelque autre organisme 
subalterne, par la nomination d'un tuteur (séquestre, 
surveillant, administrateur ou représentant) en vue 
de surveiller les affaires de la section locale est 
expressement prévu dans Ia constitution de bien des 
syndicats; cependant, Ia divulgation de données 
comparables a celles qu'exige l'article 9(a) (vii)de Ia 
loi sur les declarations des corporations et des 
syndicats ouvriers n'était pas obligatoire avant 
l'adoption de ladite loi, en sorte qu'on ne dispose 
d'aucunrenseignementrelatifau régime de tutelle pour 
les années antérieures. 

Le tableau 16 indique le nombre des tutelles en 
vigueur imposées au Canada par des syndicats ouvriers 
au cours de l'année de declaration 1963, le genre des 
syndicats qui ont impose la tutelle, le nornbre des 
tutelles imposées ainsi que des membres touchées. 

TABLE 16. Number of Active Trusteeships Imposed by Reporting Labour 
Organizations, 1963 

TABLFU 16. Nombre de tutelles en vigueur, imposées par les syndicats 
ouvriers déclarants, 1963 

Type of labour organizations 
imposing trusteeship 

Genre de syndicat ouvrier Nombre 

Number  

Congress 
affiliation 

Affiliation a 
la centrale 

Trusteeships 

Tutelles 

Membership imposant la tutelle AFL-CIO/CLC Unaffiliated CLC Number affected 

AFL-CIO/CTC Non affiliés CTC Nombre Effectif 
atte mt 

International 	unions - Syndicats 
internationaux ............................... 8 7 1 - 26 6,987 

National unions - Syndicats na- 
2 - - 2 3 3, 190 tionaux ...........................................

Total 	......................................... 0 7 1 2 29 10, 177 

All of the reporting organizations stipulated, 	Tous les syndicats  déclarants ont exposé, plus 
in various degrees of detail, the reasons for estab- 	ou moms en detail, les motifs de l'imposition et du 
lishing and continuing the trusteeships, and these 	maintien de la tutelle et ces motifs sont cites dans 
are cited in Table 17. 	 le tableau 17. 
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TABLE 17. Reasons Reported by Labour Organizations for Imposing Trusteeships, 1963 

TABLE.'IL 17. MotiFs de l'imposition de Ia tutelle déclarés par les syndicats ouvriers, 1963 

Name of union imposing trusteeship 

Trusteeslilps - Tutelles 

Reasons reported Location 
Nom du syndicat ayant impose la tutelle Number MebershdI P unions Motifs déclarés  

Nombre 1ffectif Endroit 
atteint des syridicats 

beaux 

International 	Chemical 	Workers' 	Union 	(AFL- 1 6 Vaileyfield, To assure orderly processes and to fully 	protect 
C1O/CLC) - Union internationale des travail- Québec theinterests of the membership during an attemp- 
leurs des produits chimiques (AFL-CIO/CTC). ted raid by a competing union - Assurer le main- 

tiende l'ordre et protéger pleinement les Intérêts 
des membres au cours d'un maraudage de la part 
d'un syndicat concurrent. 

International Hod Carriers, Building and Common 1 608 Calgary, To protectand preserve the welfare andinteresisof 
Labourers' Union of America (AFL-CIO/CLC) - Alberta the local union as an institution and In order to 
Union internationale d'Amérique des porte-auge eliminate 	violence and disruption of meetings 
et manoeuvres du bâtimerit (AFL-ClO/CTC), and affairs - Protéger et maintenir le 	bien-8tre 

et les intér6ts de is section locale, supprimer Is 
violence, et assurer Ia bonnes marches des ré- 
unions et des affaires syndicales. 

Laundry, Dry Cleaning and Dye House Workers' 1 197 Montréal, Carrying out the 	legitimate objects of the labour 
International Union (CLC) - Union tnternationale Québec organization - Poursuite des objectifs légitimes 
des travailleurs de buanderies,d'établissements du syndicat ouvrier. 
de dégraissage et de teintureries (CTC). 

Brotherhood of Painters, Decorators and 	Paper- 2 469 KIngston. Carrying out the legitimate objects of the labour 
hangers of America (AFL-CIO/CLC) - Fraterni- Ontario— 1 organization - 	Poursuite des objectffs légiti- 
té des peintres, 	décorateurs et poseurs de pa. Montréal, mes du syndicat ouvrier. 
pier peint d'Amérique (AFL-CIO/CTC). Québec.— 1 

International Printing Pressmen and Assistants' 88 Vancouver, Possible 	financial 	irregularities 	- 	Possibilité 
Union of North America (AFL-CIO/CLC) —Union BritishColum- d'irrégularités flnanclères. 
Internationale d'opérateurs des presses d'impres- bia. 
sion et aides de I'Amêrique 	du Nord (AFL- 
CIO/CTC). 

United Steelworkers of America(AFL-CIO/CLC) - 1 1 Welland, Pursuing 	the 	legitimate 	objects of the 	labour 
Métallurgistes urns d'Aniérique (AFL-CIO/C'It). Ontario organization - Poursuivre lea objectifs 	légiti- 

mes du syndicat 

Upholsterers' International Union of North America 1 12 Toronto. A protective measure pending final dissolution of 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) - Union internationale 	des Ontario the 	employer 	- 	Mesure protective 	en atten- 
reinbourreurs 	de 	i'Amérlque 	du 	Nord (AFL- dant is dissolution finale de l'employeur. 
ClO/CTC) 

United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of 18 5,606 Oakvilbe, To restore harmony and unity among members, of- 
America(AFL-C1O/CLC) - Fraternité unie des Ontario— 1 ficers, representatives and 	subordinate bodies 
charpentiers et menuislers d'Amérique (AFL- Brampton, in the area 	In 	the 	interests of those directly 
CIO/CTC). Ontario — i affected and of the Brotherhood as a whole - 

Wawa, Rétablir l'accord 	entre les 	membres, 	les oft!- 
Ontario— 1 ciers, 	lea représentants et les organismes su- 

Trenton, balternes de la region en ce qui concerne i'inté- 
Ontario— 1 OR de ceus qui sont touches personnellement dg 

Toronto, même que l'int6r8t de Ia Fraternité dans son en- 
Ontario — i semble. 

Canadian Labour Congress - Congrès du Travail 1 2 Hamilton, Established as a protective measure in view of the 
do Canada. Ontario size of the union - Les affaires de Is section 

locale étaient adniinistrées par le Congrls A ti- 
tre de mesure protective, en égard A Ia taille do 
syndical, 

Canadian Brotherhood of Railway. Transport and 2 3,188 Montréal, Pursuing 	the 	legitimate 	objects of the 	labour 
and General Workers (CLC) - Fraternité 	cana- Québec organization. - Poursuivre lea objectits 	légi- 
dienne des cheminots et employés des trans- times du syndicat. 
ports et autres ouvriers (CTC). 
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2. Collective Bargaining Agreements 
Table 18 shows the distribution of collective 

bargaining agreements in existence between re-
porting labour organizations and employers, or 
associations of employers, resident in Canada in 
1963. The total numbered 6,345, of which 4,847 
were held by international unions and 1,498 by 
national unions, including government employees' 
organizations. 

The labour organizations reporting the largest 
number of collective agreements were industrial 
Unions, for the most part former dO affiliates. 
Of the 61 organizations not holding any collective 
agreements, 21 were made up of government employ-
ees. Three organizations composed of federal 
and provincial government employees were report-
ed as holding collective agreements (16) in 1963. 
Almost two thirds of the agreements were held by 
19 unions, 15 of which were international, each 
negotiating at least 100 agreements, Three quar-
ters of the reporting labour organizations (125) 
either had no collective agreements (61) or had 
less than 25 agreements (64). 

It must be emphasized that respondents were 
required only to report collective agreements 
signed, co-signed, or approved and endorsed, by 
the parent labour organization or its international, 
national or district representatives, thus omitting 
collective agreements concluded by local union 
branches. Respondents were not required to report 
the number of members covered by collective bar -
gaining agreements, and the Act does not require 
copies of collective agreements to be filed with 
the Dominion Statistician.  

2. Conventions collectives 
Le tableau 18 donne Ia repartition des conven-

tions collectives en vigueur selon les syndicats 
déclarants et les employeurs ou les associations 
d'employeurs résidant au Canada en 1963. Leur 
total s'élevait a 6,345, dont 4,847 étaient détenues 
par des syndicats internationaux et 1,498 par des 
syndicats nationaux y compris des associations de 
fonctionnaires publics. 

Les syndicats ouvriers déclarant le nombre le 
plus considrable de conventions collectives étaient 
des syndicats industriels, pour Ia plupart autrefois 
affiliés au ClO. Des 61 syndicats n'ayant aucune 
convention collective, 21 étaient constitués de fonc-
tionnaires publics. Trois associations groupant 
des fonctionnaires fédéraux et provinciaux ont été 
mentionnées, comme ayant des conventions collec-
tives (16) en 1963. Près des deux tiers des conven-
tions halt 19 syndicats dont 15 étaient internationaux 
chacun négociant all moms 100 conventions. Sur les 
trois quarts (125) des syndicats déclarants, 61 
n'avaient pas de conventions collectives et 64 en 
avaient moms de 25. 

Ii faut rappeler ici que les déclarants éta.ient 
tenus de signaler uniquement les conventions collec-
tives signées, cosignées ou approuvées et ratifiées 
par l'organisme mere ou ses représentants interna-
tionaux, nationaux ou régionaux, ce qui laisse de côté 
les conventions collectives conclues par les sections 
locales exclusivement. Les déclarants n'étaient pas 
tenus de signaler le nombre de membres visés par les 
conventions collectives, et la loi n'exige pas que 
des doubles des conventions collectives soient 
déposées auprès du statisticien fédéral. 

TABLE 18. Distribution of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Number of Collective Bargaining Agreements 
in Canada, 1963 

r 'tBL.E U 18. Repartition des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, selon le nombre de conventions 
collectives au Canada, 1963 

International unions National unions' All unions 

Syndicats internationaUX Syndicats nationaux Thus syndicats 

Collective Collective Collective Collective agreements 
in Canada agreements agreements agreements 

Conventions collectives No. Conventions No. Conventions No. Conventions 
au Canada - % collectives - % collectives - % collectives 

Nomb. Nomb. Nomb. - - 
No. No. No. 

Nomb. Nomb. Nomb. 

No collective bargaining agreements - 
Aucune convention collective 26 27.1 - - 35' 28.3 - - 61' 35.8 - - 

Less than25 agreements - Moms de 25 
36 37.5 329 6.8 28' 43.4 130' 6.9 64 35.8 459 7.0 

25- 49 agreements - conventions 12 12.5 454 9.4 6 11.3 176 12.0 18 10.4 630 9.9 
50- 	99 	' 	" 	.,., 7 7.3 430 8.9 5 9.4 355 24.2 12 6.9 785 12.4 

conventions 	......................................... 

100-199 	" 	 " 5 5.2 639 13.2 3 5.7 437 29.7 8 4.6 1,076 17.0 
200-299 	'' 	'' 7 7.3 1,678 34.6 - - - - 7 4.0 1,678 26.5 
300-399 	" 	" 1 1.0 315 6.5 - - - - 1 0.6 315 5.0 
400-499 	'' 	" 1 1.0 419 8.6 1 1.9 400 27.2 2 1.2 819 12.9 
500 agreements and over - conventions 

1 1.0 583 12.0 - - - - 1 0.6 583 9.2 elplus ................................................... 
Total ................................................. 6 100.0 4,847 100.0 78 100.0 1,498 100.0 174 100.0 6,345 100.0 

Includes government employees' organizations. 	 ' Comprend les groupements de lonctionnaires publics. 
Includes 21 government employees' organizations. 	 2  Comprend 21 groupements de fonctionnaires publics. 
Includes 3 government employees' organizations with 16 agreements. 	Comprend 3 groupements de fonctionnaires publics déclarant 16 con- 

ventions collectives. 
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The regional distribution of collective agree-
ments in 1963 is shown in Table 19, indicating 
that collective agreements were highly concen-
trated in the two major provinces of Ontario and 
Quebec, which together accounted for almost two 
thirds (4.190) of the total collective agreements 
reported. The predominance of these two provinces 
in the labour movement appears to stem mostly 
from their large population, for they are not the 
most highly unionized regions in Canada. 

La repartition régionale des conventions collec-
tives en 1963 apparaft au tableau 19, et montre que 
les conventions collectives étaient en vigueur sur -
tout dans les deux grandes provinces de l'Ontario et 
du Québec, qui toutes deux répondaient pour près des 
deux tiers (4,190) de toutes les conventions collec-
tives déclarées. La predominance de ces deux pro-
vinces dans le mouvement syndical semble surtout 
découler de leur population considerable, parce 
qu'elles ne sont pas les regions les plus syndiquées 
du Canada. 

T%8LE 19. Regional Distribution of Collective %greements, 1963 

TABLE tU 19. Repartition régionale des conventions collectives, 1963 

I Government 
International National employees' 

unions unions organizations 
- - - Total 

hic r 	 Syndicats eogra p 	eg on Syndicats Groupements de 
internationaux nationaux fonctionnaires 

Region gêographique  publics 

Agreements 	Locals Agreements Locals Agreements 	Locals Agreements 
Conventions Locaux Conventions Locaux Conventions Locaux Conventions 

number - nombre 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 43 81 6 26 - 40 49 147 Prince 	Eward Island - Ile"du- 
Prince-Edouard ............ 

.............. Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 
4 

100 
15 10 13 - 23 14 51 

187 60 102 - 126 160 415 New Brunswick— Nouveau-Bruns- 

...... 

wick 	................................................ 72 174 53 80 - 98 125 352 Québec ............................................. 1,174 805 366 670 1 236 1,541 1,711 Ontario ............................................ 2,164 2,029 478 493 7 594 2,649 3,116 
229 38 61 1 57 277 347 

190 216 50 99 6 95 246 410 Alberta ............................................ 288 55 79 - 117 294 484 British Columbia 	- 	Colombie- 

..238 

612 417 362 304 1 198 975 919 

Manitoba 	............................................ 
Saskatchewan 	.................................... 

Northwest 	Territories - Tern- 
tomes do Nord-Ouest 

...239 

- - - 2 - 10 - 12 

Britannique 	................................... 

More than one province - Plus 
11 4 4 5 - 3 15 12 d'une province 	............................... 

Canada .................................... 	. 4,847 4.449 1,482 1,937 16 1,609 6,345 7,995 

3. Union Conventions 	 3. Congrès syndicaux 
The frequency of conventions held by labour 

organizations reporting under the statute for 1963 
is recorded in Table 20. Thirty-three international 
unions, or almost one third of the total covered, 
are scheduled to meet every four years, twenty-
seven or just over one quarter convene every two 
years, and the longest interval for those interna-
tionals which convene regularly is five years. 
Compliance with the provisions of the Labor-
Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, 1959, 
of the United States Congress, requires labour 
organizations in the United States to conduct 
elections at not less than 5-year intervals, either 
by secret ballot of the membership or by convention 
delegates chosen by secret ballot. The practice 
followed by many unions which elect officers by 
referendum is to nominate candidates at conven-
tions. 

La fréquence des conventions tenues par les 
syndicats ouvriers soumettant des declarations pour 
1963 conformément a la loi est signalée au tableau 
20. Trente-trois syndicats internationaux OU près d'un 
tiers de bus les syndicats visés, sont censés se 
réunir tous les quatre ans, vingt-sept ou seulement 
un peu plus du quart se réunissent tous les deux ans, 
et le plus long intervalle entre les congrès des 
syndicats internationaux qui se réunissent réguliè-
rement est de cinq ans. Les dispositions de la loi 
dite Labor-Il an agernent Reporting and Disclosure 
Act, 1959, du Congrés des Etats-Unis exigent que 
les syndicats ouvriers aménicains tiennent des 
elections a des intervalles ne dépassant pas cinq 
ans, que ce soit au vote secret de tous les membres 
ou au vote des délégués choisis suivant un scrutin 
secret. La méthode suivie par plusieurs syndicats qui 
élisent leurs dirigeants au moyen de référendum 
consiste h proposer des candidats lors des congrès. 
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TABLE 20. Intervals at which Reporting Labour Organizations Held Conventions, 1963 

TABLEAU 20. Intervalles entre les congrès tenus par les syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 1963 

Intervals between 
conventions 

Intervalles entre lea 
congrès 

International 
unions 
- 

Syndicats 
internationaux 

National 
unions 
- 

Syndicats 
nationaux 

Government 
employees' 

organizations 
- 

Groupements de 
fonctionnaires 

publics 

Total 

No. - nomb. % No. - nomb. % No. - nomb. % No. - nomb. % 
3 	months - mois ............................  - 1 1.8 - - 1 0.6 
6 	.... 	............................ - - 1 1.8 - - 1 0.6 

8 8.3 36 66.7 7 29.1 51 29.3 
18 	months - mois.......................... .- - - - - - - - 

27 28.1 10 18.5 3 12.5 40 23.0 
12 12.5 1 1.8 12 50.0 25 14.4 

34.4 - - - - 33 18.9 

.. 

13.5 - - - - 13 7.5 

1 	year 	- 	an 	..................................... . 

Determined by referendum - D é- 

2 	years 	- 	ans 	................................. . 

4 	" 	" 	................................. 33 
5 	" 	................................. 13 

terminées par référendum - 

. 

- - - - - - - 

3 	" 	................................. . 

No conventions - Pasde congrès 2 2.1 - - - - 2 1.1 
1.0 - - - - 1 0.6 

Information not available - Ren- 
Other 	- 	Autres .............................. 1 

seignements non disponibles.... - - 5 9.3 2 8.3 7 4.0 
Total 	....................................... 96 100.0 54 100.0 24 100.0 174 100.0 

Two thirds of the national unions (36) covered 
by the Corporations and Labour Unions Returns 
Act are scheduled to meet annually, and the 
longest interval for most national unions which 
convene regularly is two years. The exception is 
the Canadian Brotherhood of Railway. Transport 
and General Workers (CLC), which holds conven-
tions every three years. With only two exceptions 
recorded in the table, involving organizations for 
which no information is available, the frequency 
of conventions held by government employees' 
organizations ranges from one to three years. 

4. Union Headquarters Locations 

As illustrated in Table 21, headquarters for 
48 of the 96 international unions subject to the 
Act, accounting for about one half of the Canadian 
membership of internationals reporting, were locat-
ed in Washington. D.C., and New York. The 
largest number of international unions (28) was 
located in Washington, D.C., which is also head-
quarters site for the American Federation of Labor 
and Congress of Industrial Organizations. In all, 
headquarters of the international unions were 
dispersed over 29 cities in 20 states of the United 
States, including the District of Columbia. 

Table 22 indicates that headquarters for 53 
of the 78 national unions covered by the Act, 
accounting for more than three quarters of the 
Canadian membership of national unions reporting, 
were located in four cities: Ottawa, Montreal, 
Vancouver and Toronto. By far the largest number 
of unions (24) was headquartered in Ottawa, which 
is also the home of the Canadian Labour Congress. 
In all, national union headquarters were scattered 
over 25 centres in 8 provinces. 

Deux-tiers des syndicats nationaux (36) sujets 
a Ia Loi sur les declarations des corporations et des 
syndicats ouvriers sont censés se réunir chaque 
année et le plus long intervalle pour la plupart des 
syndicats nationaux qui se réunissent réguliërement 
est de deux ans. La Fraternité canadienne des 
cheminots et employés  des transports et autres 
ouvriers (CTC) constitue l'exception, ayant un 
congrès tous les trois ans. Compte tenu des deux 
exceptions que mentionne le tableau et qui visent 
des syndicats au suet desquels aucun renseignenent 
n'est disponible, la fréquence des congrès tenus par 
les groupements de fonctionnaires publics vane de 
un a trois ans. 

4. Emplacements des sieges sociaux des syndicats 

Comme le montre le tableau 21, les sieges 
sociaux de 48 des 96 syndicats internationaux 
assujettis a la loi et groupant environ la moitié des 
effectifs canadiens des syndicats internationaux 
déclarants étaient situés a Washington (D.C.) et 
a New York. La majeure partie des syndicats inter-
nationaux, soit 28, avaient leur siege a Washington 
(D.C.) oci se trouve également le siege social de 
l'American Federation of Labor and Congress of 
Industrial Organizations. Dans l'ensemble, les sieges 
sociaux des syndicats internationaux étaient disper-
sés dans 29 villes de 20 états des Etats-Unis y 
compris le District de Columbia. 

Le tableau 22 fait voir que les sieges sociaux 
de 53 des 78 syndicats nationaux assujettis a la loi 
et comptant plus des trois-quarts des effectifs cana-
diens de syndicats nationaux déclarants étaient 
situés dans quatre villes: Ottawa, Mon'tréal, Vancouver 
et Toronto. La plus grande partie des syndicats, soit 
24, avaient leur siege social a Ottawa, oi se trouve 
également celui du Congrès du Travail du Canada. 
Dans l'ensemble les sieges soclaux des syndicats 
nationaux étaientrépartis dans 25 centres situés dans 
huit provinces. 
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TABLE 21. Reporting Labour Organizations with Headquarters Outside Canada, by Location and Affiliation, 1963 

TABLEAU 21. Syndicats ouvriers déclarants ayant leur siege social situé hors du Canada, 
selon I'emplacement et l'affiliation, 1963 

Location 
- 

AFL-CIOICLC 
- 

AFL-CIO/CTC 

AFL-CIO only 
- 

AFL-CIO seulement 

CLC only 
- 

CTC seulement 

Unafflliated 
- 

Non afflhiés 
Total 

Membership Membership Membership Membership Membership 
Emplacement Number in Canada Number in Canada Number in Canada Number in Canada Number In Canada 

Nombre Effectif Nombre Effectif Nombre Effectif Nombre Effectif Nombre Effectif 
au Canada au Canada au Canada au Canada au Canada 

21 272,679 3 13,540 jI  8,947 3 58,830 28 353.996 
17 112,664 1 15.129 - - 2 22,908 20 150.701 

7 41,008 - - l 1.827 - - 8 42.835 
4 44,771 - - - - - - 4 44,771 
2 94.357 - - - - 1 179 3 94.536 

Philadelphia, Pa. - Phlladolphie, Penn. 3 5,683 - - - - - - 5,683 
2 23,791 .-. - - 1 8.822 32,613 

Chicago, 	Ill....................................................... 
Cincinnati. 	Ohio 	............................................... 

2 1,243 - - - - - - 1,243 

Detroit, Mich. - Detroit. Mich 	....................... 

2 23,624 - - - - - - 23,624 

Cleveland, 	Ohio 	................................................ 
Boston, 	Mass 	............................................... 

2 24,930 - - - - - - 24,930 
Kansas City, 	Kansas 	....................................... 
Akron. 	Ohio 	................................................... 
St. Louis, Mo. - St-Louis. Miss 3 18.210 - - - - - - 18,210 

Washington, 	D.0 	............................................. 

Union 	City, 	N.J. 	............................. .................. 1 2,907 - - - - - - 2,907 

New 	York, 	N.Y.. 	....... 	........................................ 

Tacoma Park, 	Md.............................................. 1 1,030 - - - - - - 1,030 
1 5,711 - - - - - - 5.711 

- - - - l 2.604 - - 2,604 
1 1,572 - - - - - - 1,572 
1 11,973 - - - - - 11.973 
1 7,106 - - - - - - 7,106 

San 	Francisco. Cal 	......................................... 

1 10,332 - - - - - 10.332 

Minneapolis, Minn 	........................................... 
Denver. 	Cob 	............................................... 

1 524 - - - - - - 524 

Lafayette, Ind.................................................... 
Albany, 	N.Y 	.................................................. 

1 36.063 - - - - - - 36.063 
East Liverpool. Ohio ....................................... 
Port Edward, N.Y 	............................................. 

1 8,139 - - - - - - 8.139 

Columbus. 	Ohio ................................................. 

Pressman's Home, Tenn 	................................. 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa........................................... -  - - - - - 1 410 410 

1 102,244 - - - - - - 102.244 
1 2.156 - - - - - - 1 2,156 
1 270 - - - - - - 1 270 
1 7,985 - - - - - - 1 7.985 

Pittsburg, Pa. - Pittsburg. Penn.................. 
Indianapolis, 	md 	............................................. 

1 35,347 - - - - - - 1 35.347 

Barre. 	Vt 	....................................................... 
Colorado Springs, Cob 	................................... 

1 4.866 - - - - - - 1 4.866 Portland, 	Ore 	................................................... 
Silver Spring, 	Md 	............................................. 

Total 	............................................................... 81 901.885 4 28,669 3 13.378 8 91.149 96 1.034,381 

Bakery and Confectionery Workers' International Union of America. 	 Union internationale d'Amêrique des travailleurs de boulangerie et de 
confiserie. 

2  Laundry, DrY Cleaning and Dye House Workers' International Union. 	 2  Union internat.lonale destravailleursde buanderles, d'établissements de 
dégraissage et de teintureries. 

International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union. 	 ' Union Internationale de débardeurs et travailleurs d'entrepôts. 

TABLE 22. Reporting Labour Organizations with Headquarters in Canada. by Location and Affiliation, 1963 

TABLEAU 22. Syndicats ouvriers déclarants ayant leur siege social situé su Canada, 
sebon l'emplacement et l'alfiliation. 1963 

Locution 

Emplacement 

CLC t  
- 

CTC' 

CNTU 
- 

CSN 

CSF 
- 

FSCC 

Unaffiliated 
- 

Non affillés 
Total 

Number Membership Number Membership  Number Membership Number Membership Number Membership 

Nombre Effectif Nombre Effectif Noinbre Etfect.tf Nombre Effectif Nombre Effectif 

Caraquet. 	N.B................... 	............. .................. - - - - - - 1 634 1 634 
- - - - - - 1 1,745 1 1,745 
- - 1 2,920 - - - - 1 2.920 

Edmonton, 	Alta 	... .... 	....... ................................ - - - - - - 1 11,162 1 11.162 
- - - - - - 1 1,402 1 1,402 

Fredericton, N.B. .............  ............................. - - - - - - 1 2.464 1 2,464 
1 2,010 -. - - - - - 1 2,010 

- - - - - 1 214 1 214 
- - - - - - 1 1,478 1 1.478 

1 1.960 - - - - - - 1 1,960 
- - 1 9.261 - - - - 1 9.261 
- - 4 39.357 - - 7 19,713 11 59.070 

6 106.513 - - 13 56.553 5 72,803 24 235.869 
1 

. 

1.251 2 25.649 - - 3,870 4 30,770 

Castlegar, 	B.C. - C.-B ................................... 
Charest, 	Qué ............. ......................................... 

1 1,655 - - - - 1 6.669 2 8.324 

Fort 	William, 	Ont...  ... ....................................... 

Halifax, N.S. - N.- 	....................................... 
Hamilton, Ont 	................................................... 

- 

. 

- - - - - 1 1.365 1 1.365 

London. 	Ont 	.................................................... 

- 

. 

- 1 2,874 - - - - 1 2,874 
Sorel, Qué - - 1 970 - - - - 1 970 

Lunenburg, N.S. - N. 	................................... 
Montmorency, Qué 	........................................... 

- - - - - - 1 430 1 430 

Montréal. 	Qué.................................................... 
Ottawa, 	Ont 	................................................... 

- - 1 5.162 - - - - 1 5.162 

Québec. 	Qué 	.................................................. 
Regina, Sask 	..................................................... 

Rimouski, 	Qué.................................................. 
........................................................ 

1 33. 164 - - - - 6 77,023 7 110,187 

Rexdale. 	Ont 	..................................................... 

5 14,660 -. - - - 6 15.250 11 29.910 

South Nelson, 	N.B 	........................................... 

- - - - - - 1 6.863 1 6.863 

Thetford Mines, Qué........................................
Toronto. 	Ont 	..................................................... 

- - - - - - 1 1,134 1 1,134 

Vancouver. B.C. - C.-B 	................................. 
Verdun. 	Qué....  ..... ............................................ 
Windsor. 	Ont 	..................................................... 

- - - - - - 1 825 1 825 Winnipeg, 	Man 	..............................  ............. ....... 
Total ............................................................. 16 161.213 11 86,193 13 56,553 38 225.044 78 529,003 

Includes two organizations (Federated Association of Letter Carriers 	 I Comprend la Fédération fédérée des facteurs et Ia Fédération canadien- 
andCanadian Railway Mall Clerks' Federation) affiliated with both 	 ne des commis ambulants des postes, tous deux affiliées avec Ia CTC 
the CLC and the CSF. 	 et la FSCC. 
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III. LA BOUR ORGANIZATION FINANCIAL 
STATISTICS 

Tables 23 to 30 contain statistics derived from 
the financial statements comprising Section "B" 
of annual returns filed by labour organizations for 
fiscal years ending in 1963. 

Within six months after the close of each 
fiscal year, every labour organization subject to 
the Act is required to file financial statements 
showing assets and liabilities, including certain 
specified assets in Canadian dollars and Canadian 
securities, income and expenditure for the fiscal 
period, including receipts from members resident 
in Canada, and specified payments to residents 
in Canada for salaries and wages, strike benefits 
and welfare payments. In addition, reporting organi-
zations having their headquarters outside Canada 
must provide a detailed statement of dues, initia-
tion fees, per capita taxes and assessments paid 
by members in Canada, 

In Table 23 are presented data on assets and 
liabilities of all three types of labour organizations 
filing returns for fiscal years ending in 1963, 
namely, international unions, national unions and 
organizations comprised of government employees 
at the federal and provincial levels. For that 
year, assets of all reporting organizations amount-
ed to $868,634,000, distributed as follows: inter-
national unions, $859, 523,000, national unions, 
$7,054,000, and government employees' organiza-
tions, $2,057,000. Total liabilities stood at 
$15 1,708,000, distributed as follows: international 
unions, $149,659,000, national unions, $1,712,000, 
and go ye rnme ti t employees' organizations, 
$337,000. The overall net worth of reporting labour 
organizations at the end of fiscal 1963 amounted 
to $716,926,000, as follows: international unions, 
$709,864,000, national unions, $5,342,000, and 
government employees' organizations, $1,720,000. 

As will be seen from the table, investments, 
amounting to $571,482,000, accounted for 66.5 
per cent of the total assets held by international 
unions, of which $40,979,000, or 4.8 per cent of 
all assets, was composed of investments in Canada, 
as follows: government of Canada securities, 
$20,243,000, or 49.4 per cent of all Canadian 
investments, Canadian provincial and municipal 
securities, $16,718,000, or 40.8 per cent of Cana-
dian investments, and bonds and stocks of resident 
corporations, $4,018,000, or 9.8 per cent of the 
total investments by international unions in Canada. 
Cash assets in Canadian currency maintained by 
international unions in 1963 amounted to $9,888,000, 
or 19.4 per cent of all identifiable Canadian assets, 
In 1963, investnents also represented the major 
proportion of the total assets of both national 
unions, $2,925,000, or 41.5 per cent, and govern-
ment employees'  organizations, $791,000. or 38.5 
per cent. 

III. STATISTIQUE FINANCIiRE DES 
SYNDIC'tTS 

Les tableaux 23 a 30 renferment des statistiques 
tirées des états financiers constituant la Section 
"B" des declarations annuelles déposées par les 
syndicats ouvriers pour les années financières 
terminCes en 1963. 

Dans les six mois qui suivent la fin de chaque 
année financière, tons les syndicats ouvriers assu-
jettis h la loi sont tenus de presenter des états 
financiers indiquant leur actif et leur passif, y 
compris certains avoirs en dollars canadiens et 
en valeurs canadiennes; les revenus et les dépenses 
pour la pêriode financière y compris les contributions 
versées par les membres résidant au Canada et les 
paiements verses a des résidants canadiens pour 
traitements et salaires, indemnités de grève et pres-
tations de bien-être. De plus, les syndicats dCcla-
rants ayant leur siege social hors du Canada doivent 
presenter un rapport détaillé des redevances et coti-
sations, des droits d'admission, des redevances 
individuelles et des cotisations payés par les mem-
bres résidant au Canada. 

Dans le tableau 23 on trouve des donnés relati-
ves a l'actif et au passif des trots categories de 
syndicats ouvriers présentant des declarations pour 
les années financières terminées en 1963 c'est-à-dire 
les syndicats internationaux, les syndicats nationaux 
et les groupernents de fonctionnaires publics, fédC-
raux et provinciaux. Pour cette année-là l'actif de 
tousles syndicats déclarants s'élevait a $868,634,000, 
répartis comme suit: syndicats internationaux, 
$859,523,000; syndicats nationaux, $7,054,000; et 
groupements de fonctionnaires publics $2,057,000. 
Le passif total était de $151,708,000, répartis comme 
suit: syndicats internationaux; $149,659,000, syndi-
cats nationaux, $1,712,000; et groupements de fonc-
tionnaires publics, $337,000. L'avoir net des syndi-
cats déclarants a la fin de l'année financiCre 1963 
s'élevait a $716,926,000, comrne suit: syndicats 
internationaux, $709,864,000; syndicats nationaux, 
$5,342,000; et groupements de fonctionnaires publics, 
$1,720,000. 

Comme on le constatera en examinant le tableau, 
les placements s'élevant h $571,482,000, constitu-
aient 66.5 p.  100 do l'actif total des syndicats 
internationaux, dont $40,979,000, 011 4.8 p. 100 du 
total, se composaient do placements effectuCs au 
Canada, comme suit: obligations du Gouvernement du 
Canada $20,243,000, ou 49.4 p. 100 de tous les pla-
cements effectuCs an Canada; obligations des pro-
vinces etdes municipalités canadiennes, $16,718,000, 
011 40.8 p. 100 des placements effectués au Canada; 
et actions et obligations de corporations établies au 
Canada, $4,018,000, ou 9.8 p. 100 de tous les place-
ments effectués au Canada par les syndicats interna-
tionaux. L'encaisse en monnaie canadienne maintenue 
par les syndicats internationaux en 1963 s'élevait a 
$9,888,000, 011 19.4 p.  100 de tout l'actif canadien 
identifiable. En 1963, les placements constituaient 
la majeure partie de l'actif global des deux syndicats 
nationaux, $2,925,000, 011 41.5 p.  100, et los associa-
tions de fonctionnaires publics, $791,000, ou 38.5 p. 
100. 
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TABLE 23. Assets and Liabilities of Reporting Labour Organizations, 1963 

TABLEAU 23. Actil et passil des syndicats ouvriers dt"clarants, 1963 

Government 
International National employees' 

unions unions organizations 

Syndicats Syndicats Groupernents de 
internatlonaux nationaux fonctionnaires 

publics 

$'OOO I 	% $'OOO % $000 J 

TotaP 

Assets - Actif 

1. Cash on hand and on deposit - En caisse et dép&s: 

(a) In Canadian currency - En dollars canadiens.......... 

(b) In other currencies - En d'autres devises................ 

2. AccOunts receivable - Comptes I recevoir ................... 

3. Investments and advances - Placements et avances: 

(a) Government of Canada - Gouvernement du Canada 

(b) Canadian provinces and municipalities - Provinces 
et municipalit6s canadiennes .... ...................... ........  

(C) Corporations in Canada - Corporations an Canada: 

(i) Bonds and debentures - Obligations et dêben-
tureS............. ... ........... ... ............ ............... .... ....... 

(ii) Stocks - Actions .............................. ......... ............ 

(d) Investments outside Canada - Placements hors du 
Canada........................................................................ 

(e) Mortgages - Hypothlques ......................... ................... 

(f) All other investments and advances - Tous autres 
placements et avances .... ..... .................................... 

4. Land, buiithns and equipment (net of depreciation) - 
Terrains. batiments et mstriel (moms dprkiatlon) 

5. Other assets - Autres 614ments d'actif .......................... 

6. 	Total assets 1  (Items Ito 5)- AcUI total' (postes I 
as) ........... 	........... ..... ... ... 	..... ................... ... ... ... ... 

	

9.888 
	

1.2 
	

2.247 
	

31.9 
	

525 
	

25.5 

	

170.467 
	

19.8 

	

6,733 
	

0.8 
	

816 
	

11.6 
	

232 
	

11.3 

	

20,243 
	

2.4 
	1,343 
	

19.0 
	

215 
	

10.5 

	

16,718 
	

1.9 
	

443 
	

6.3 
	

183 
	

8.9 

	

3.194 
	

0.4 
	101 
	

1.4 
	

132 
	

6.4 

	

824 
	

0.1 	203 
	

2.9 
	

4 
	

0.2 

	

361.132 
	42.0 

	

130.493 
	

15.2 

	

38,878 
	

4.5 
	

835 
	

11.8 
	

257 
	

12.5 

	

86,129 
	

10.0 
	

896 
	

12.7 
	

463 
	

22.5 

	

14.823 
	1.7 
	171 
	

2.4 
	

45 
	

2.2 

	

859,523 
	

100.0 
	

7,054 
	100.0 
	

2,057 
	

100.0 

	

12,660 
	

1.5 

	

170.467 
	

19.6 

	

7,781 
	

0.9 

	

21,801 
	

2.5 

	

17.344 
	

2.0 

	

3.427 
	

0.4 

	

1,031 
	

0.1 

	

361,132 
	41.6 

	

130,493 
	

15.0 

	

39,970 
	

4.6 

	

87,488 
	

10.1 

	

15.039 
	

1.7 

868,634 
	

100.0 

Liabilities - Psssif 

7. Accounts payable - Comptes I payer.... ........... ...... ........ 

8. Loans payable - Emprunts I payer ........................ ......... 

9. Mortgages payable - HypothIques I payer ................. 

10. Other liabilities - Autres êlêments de passif ........... .. 

11. Total liabilities' (Items 7 to 10) - Passif total' 
(posies 7 1 10)  ........................................... 

12. Net worth (Items 6 minus 11) - Avoir net (posies 6 
momsII) ................ ...... ... ........... ........................ 

'Columns may not add up due to rounding 

5.923 

17,388 

4,208 

122.141 

149,659 

709.864 

	

4.0 	528 

	

11.6 	595 

	

2.8 	138 

	

81.61 	451 

	

10010 	1,712 

5,342 

Etant donnè que 
nent pan toujour 

30.8 

34.8 

8.1 

26.3 

100.0 

tes chiftrE 
au total I 

156 

22 

93 

65 

337 

1.720 

S soft arror 
ndiqué. 

46.3 

6.5 

27.6 

19.3 

100.0 

idis. les co 

6,607 

18,005 

4 ' 43  

122.657 

151,708 

716.926 

Lonnes ne 

4.4 

11.9 

2.9 

80.8 

100.0 

;'addiUon- 
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Amounts reported in the cash assets category 
constituted almost one third (31.9 per cent) of the 
total assets of national unions and about one quar-
ter(25.5 per cent) of the total assets of government 
employees' organizations, and the amounts report-
ed for cash and investments, taken together, 
accounted for nearly 85 per cent (84.9 per cent) 
of the total assets of national unions and over 
three quarters (75.3 per cent) of the total assets 
of government employees' organizations. 

Table 24 shows the total income reported by 
all labour organizations filing returns for 1963 as 
amounting to $429,068,000, distributed as fol-
lows: international unions, $418,199,000, national 
unions, $8,658,000, and government employees' 
organizations, $2,211,000. 

Total net income realized amounted to 
$52.0 25,000, distributed as follows: international 
unions, $51,372,000, national unions, $500,000, 
and government employees' organizations, 
$153,000. As shown in the footnote to Table 24, 
27 international unions reported a deficit of 
$6,093,556, 15 national unions reported a deficit 
of $276,225, and 8 government employees' organi-
zations reported a deficit of $53,338. 

An examination of the sources of income 
shows that dues and assessments, amounting in 
1963 to $376,398,000, or 87.7 per cent of the total 
inconie of all three types of reporting organizations, 
constituted the major source of revenue. Income 
from this source was distributed as follows: inter-
national unions. $366,498,000, representing 87.6 
per cent of the total income of organizations in 
this category, national unions, $7,768,000, repre-
senting 89.7 per cent of their total income, and 
government employees' organizations. 82,132,000, 
representing 96,4 per cent of their total income. 
Included in the income figure of $366,498,000 for 
international unions on account of dues and assess-
ments, was the sum of $23,981,000, representing 
5.7 per cent of the total income of international 
unions, collected from members in Canada, Total 
dues and assessments collected from Canadian 
members in 1963 amounted to $33,881,000. repre-
senting 7.9 per cent of the total income of all 
labour organizations reporting. Other sources of 
income, aggregating $52,670,000, or 12.3 per cent 
of the total income reported, were composed of 
interest (5.4 per cent), dividends (0.7 per cent), 
rents (1.2 per cent) and"other income" (5.0 per cent). 

As illustrated in the table, total expenditures 
amounted to $377,043,000 comprising: $366,827,000 
incurred by international unions, $8,158,000 by 
national unions, and $2,058,000 by government 
employees' organizations. The largest expenditures 
incurred by international unions were for salaries 
of officers and employees outside Canada 
($112,926,000), office and administrative expen-
diture ($45,879,000), pension and welfare bene-
fits paid to beneficiaries outside Canada 
($59,374,000). strike benefit payments  outside 
Canada ($28,785,000), and "other expenditure" 
($81,110,000). 

Les montants déclarés comme encaisse consti-
tuaient près d'un tiers (31.9 p.  100) de l'actif global 
des syndicats nationaux et environ le quart (25.5 p. 
100) de l'actif global des associations de fonction-
naires publics et l'addition des montants inscrits au 
titre de l'encaisse et des placements constituait près 
de 85 p.  100 (84.9 p.  100) de l'actif total des syndi-
cats nationaux et plus des trois quarts (75.3 p. 100) 
de l'actif total des associations de fonctionnaires 
Publics. 

Le tableau 24 montre que les revenus totaux 
déclarés par tous les syndicats ouvriers qui ont rem-
pli des declarations pour 1963 s'élevaient a 
$429,068,000, répartis comme suit: syndicats inter-
nationaux, $418,199,000; syndicats nationaux; 
$8,658,000, et groupements de fonctionnaires publics, 
$2,211,000. 

	

Le revenu net total 	réalisé s'élevait a 
$52,025,000, répartis comme suit: syndicats interna-
tionaux, $5 1,37 2,000; syndicats  nationaux, $500 .000; 
et groupements de fonctionnaires publics, $153,000. 
Comme on peut le constater en examinant la note au 
bas du tableau 24, 27 syndicats internationaux ont 
déclaré un deficit de $6,093,556, 15 syndicats natio-
naux ont déclaré un deficit de $276,225, et huit grou-
pements de fonctionnaires publics ont déclaré un 
deficit de $53,338. 

L'examen des sources de revenu indique que les 
redevances et cotisations s'élevant en 1963 a 
$376,398,000, ou 87.7 p.  100 du revenu total des 
trois categories de syndicats déclarants constituaient 
Ia principale source de revenu. Les revenus tires de 
cette source se répartissaient comme suit: syndicats 
internationaux, $366,498,000, ou 87.6 p. 100 du reve-
flu total des syndicats de cette catégorie; syndicats 
nationaux, $7,768,000, ou 89.7 P.  100 de leur revenu 
total, et groupements de fonctionnaires publics, 
$2,132,000, ou 96.4 p, 100 de leur revenu total. Dans 
le revenu de $366,498,000 pour les syndicats interna-
tionaux au titre des redevances et cotisations se 
trouve incluse la sorrime de $23.98 1,000, ou 5.7 p. 
100 du revenu total des syndicats internationaux, 
percue des membres canadiens. Les redevances et 
cotisations totales percues des membres canadiens 
en 1963 s'élevaient a $33,881,000, soit 7,9 p. 100 
du revenu total de tous les syndicats déclarants. 
D'autres sources de revenus rapportant en tout 
$52,670,000, ou 12.3 p, 100 du revenu total déclaré 
se composaient d'intérêts (5.4 p.  100), de dividendes 
(0.7 p.  100), de loyers (1.2 p.  100), et d"autres re-
venus" (5.0 P. 100). 

Comme le fait voir le tableau, les dépenses to-
tales s'élevaient a $377,043,000 comprenant: 
$366,827,000 dépensés par les syndicats internatio-
naux, $8, 158,000 par les syndicats nationaux, et 
$2,058,000 par les groupements de fonctionnaires 
publics. Les dépenses les plus considérables effec-
tuées par les syndicats internationaux avaient trait 
aux traitements des dirigeants et des employés a 
l'extérieur du Canada ($112,926,000), aux dépenses 
de bureau et d'administration($45,879,000), aux pres-
tations de pension et de bien-étre versées a des béné-
ficiaires a l'extérieur du Canada ($59,374,000), 
aux indemnités de grève versées a l'extérieur du 
Canada. ($28,785,000), et aux "autres dépenses" 
($81,110,000), 
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TABLE 24 Income and Expenditure of Reporting Labour Organizations, 1963 

TABLEAU 24. Revenus et dépenses des syndicats ouvrters déclarants, 1963 

International 
unions 
- 

Syndicats 
internationaux 

National 
unions 
- 

Syndicats 
natlonaux 

Gov ernment 
employees' 

organizations 
- 

Groupernents de 
fonctionnaires 

publics 

Total' 

% $'OOO % $'OOO % $'OOO 	% 

Income - Revenu 

1. Net  dues and assessments - Redevances et cotisations 
nettes: 

(a) From Canadian members - De inembres canadiens ... 23,981 	5.7 7.768 89.7 2.132 96.4 33.881 	7.9 
(b) From other members - De tous autres membres 342,517 	81.9 - - - - 342,517 	79.8 

22, 985 	5.5 114 1.3 33 1. 5 23,132 	5.4 

3. 	DivIdends 	- Dividendes 	.................................................... 2,953 	0.7 9 0.1 - - 2.962 	0.7 

2. 	Interest 	- 	Int6r8ts 	............................................................... 

1.2 

.. 

78 0.9 4 0. 2 5. IJ 15 	1.2 

	

4. 	Rents 	- 	Loyets 	.....................................................................4,935 

	

5. 	Other income - Autres Tevenus 	. 	...... 	...... 	.............. 20,828 	5.0 691 8.0 42 1.9 21.561 	5.0 

6. 	Total income' (Items 1 to 5) - Revenu total' (posies 
las) 	........... ..... 	. 	... ... .................................................. .418,199 	100.0 8,658 100.0 2,211 100.0 429,068 1 	100.0 

Expenditure - Dépenses 

7. Gross salaries, wages and other remuneration - Tralie- 
ments, salaires et autres élérnents de rémunération: 

(a) Of officers and employees in Canada - Des 	din- 
2.1 3,015 37.0 807 39.2 11.522 	3.1 

(b) Of other officers and employees - Des autres dirt- 
.. 

geants 	et 	employés 	.................................................... 112. 926 	30.8 - - - - 112.926 	29.9 

8. Office 	and administrative expenditure - Dépenses de 

geants et employés so Canada ..............................7.700 

45, 879 	12.5 2,223 27.2 601 29.2 48,703 	12.9 bureau 	et 	d'adnmirmistration 	............................................. 

9. Professional fees and expenses - Honora.ires et frais 
pour 	services 	professionnels 	.................... ................ .... 2.3 .8,401 214 2.6 27 1. 3 8,642 	2.3 

10. Strike benefit expenditure - Dépenses pour indemnités 

. 

de grève: 
(a) To members and locals in Canada - A des membres 

et & des sypdicats locaux au Canada ............... ...... 1,467 	0.4 .. 756 9.3 - - 
- 

	

2,223 	0.6 

	

28.785 	7.6 (b) To 	others 	- 	A 	d'autres 	............................................... 28, 785 	7.8 - - - 

11. Pension and welfare benefits paid by unions - presta- 
lions de pension et de bien-être paydes par le syn- 
dicat 

(a) To beneficiaries 	in Canada - A des bénéficiaires 
résidant 	au 	Canada ... ..................................... 2,478 	0.7 64 0.8 - - 2.542 	0.7 

(b) To other beneficiaries - A tout autre bénéficlaire
.. 

59.374 	16.2 - - - - 59,374 	15.7 
...... 

12. Contributions to pension and welfare plans administered 
by entities separate from unions - Contributions du 
syndical I des plans depension et de bien-être admni- 
nistrés par des entités distinctes des syndicats 16.516 	4.5 286 3.5 36 1.7 16.838 	4.5 

13. Depreciation on fixed assets - Dépréciation des immo- 
bilisstions 	.........................................................................2, 191 	0.6 40 0.5 27 1.3 2.258 	0.6 

14. Other expenditure - Autres dépenses 	............................... 81.110 	22.1 1,560 19. 1 560 27.2 83.230 	22.1 

15. 	Total 	expenditures' (Items '710 14) - Dépenses 
100.0 2,058 100.0 377.043 	100.0 totales' 	(posies 	7 	1 	14) 	............................................. 366. 827 	100.0 8.158 

16. 	Net income(Items 6 minus 15)-Revenu net (posies 
153' 6 	moths 	15) 	............................................................... 51. 372' 500 52,025 

Columns may not add up due to rounding. 

27 International unions reported an accumulated deficit of $6,093,556 
for this period. 
15 natIonal unions reported an accumulated deficit of $276,225 for 
this period. 
8 Government employees' organizations reported an accumulated 
deficit of $53 •338 for this period. 

tantdonné que lea chiffres sont arrondjs, les colonnes ne s'addition-
neni pas toujours au total indiqué. 
27 syndicats internationaux ont déclaré une perte nette s'élevant I 
$6,093,556 pour is péniode observée. 
l5syndicatsnationauxontd6claré uneperte nette aélevantI $276,225 
pour Ia période observee. 
8 groupements de fonctionnaires publics ont déclaré une Perle nette 
s'elevant 1 $53,338 pour is période observée. 
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Table 24 presents details of expenditures in 
Canada under the three specific categories which 
international unions are required by the Act to 
report: (1) gross salaries, wages and other remu-
neration of officers and employees resident in 
Canada, (2) strike benefit expenditure to members 
resident in Canada and locals or branches in 
Canada, and (3) pension and welfare benefits to 
beneficiaries resident in Canada. As illustrated in 
the table, the total of these three items amounted 
to $11,645,000, or 3.2 per cent of the total expen-
diture of internationals, distributed as follows: 
salaries, wages and other remuneration in Canada, 
$7,700,000, representing 66.1 per cent of the 
total expenditure under these three selected items 
and 2.1 per cent of the total expenditure of inter-
national unions; strike benefit expenditure in 
Canada, $1,467,000, representing 12.6 per cent of 
the total selected expenditures in Canada and 0.4 
per cent of the total expenditure of international 
unions; and pension and welfare benefit payments 
in Canada, $2,478,000, representing 21.3 per cent 
of total selected expenditures in Canada and 0.7 
per cent of the total expenditure incurred by inter-
nationals. 

As may be seen from Table 24, salaries of 
officers and employees ranked as the highest com-
ponent of expenditure of both national unions and 
government employees' organizations in 1963, 
amounting to $3,015,000, or 37.0 per cent of the 
total expenditure of national unions, and $807,000, 
or 39.2 per cent of the total expenditure of govern-
ment employees'  organizations. Next came office 
and administrative expenditures, amounting to 
$2,223,000, or 27.2 per cent, in the case of nation-
al unions, and $601,000, or 29.2 per cent, in the 
case of government employees' organizations. 
These were followed closely by the ''other expen-
diture" category, $1,560,000, or 19.1 per cent, for 
national unions, and $560,000, or 27.2 per cent 
of total expenditures, for government employees' 
organizations. Strike benefit disbursements by 
national unions amounted to $756,000. or 9.3 per 
cent of the total expenditure incurred in 1963. 

Le tableau 24 fournit des details au sujet des 
dépenses effectuées au Canada sous les trois rubri-
ques au sujet desquelles les syndicats internationaux 
sont tenus par la loi de faire rapport: (1) traitements, 
salaires et autres éléments de rémunération des 
dirigeants et des employés au Canada, (2' dépenses 
pour indemnités de grève versées a des membres et a 
des syndicats locaux au Canada, et (3) prestations de 
pension et bien-être versées a des bénéuiciaires au 
Canada. Comme on le constate en examinant le tab-
bleau, le total de ces trois rubriques s'élevait a 
$11,645,000, ou 3.2 p.  100 des dépenses totales des 
syndicats internationaux, comme ci-après: traitements, 
salaires et autres éléments de rémunération verse 
au Canada, $7,700,000 ou 66.1 p.  100 des dépenses 
totales effectuées sous les trois rubriques ci-dessus 
et 2. 1 p.  100 de la dépense totale des syndicats inter-
nationaux; indemnités de grève versées au Canada, 
$1,467,000, soit 12.6 p, 100 du total des dépenses 
effectuées sous les trois rubriques au Canada et 
0.4 p.  100 de la dépense totale des syndicats inter-
nationaux; et prestations de pension et de bien-ètre 
versées au Canada, $2,478,000, ou 21.3 p.  100 de Ia 
dépense totale effectuée au Canada sous les trois 
rubriques et 0.7 p.  100 de Ia dépense totale des syn-
dicats internationaux. 

Comme on le peut le constater par le tableau 24, 
les traitements et les salaires des dirigeants et des 
employés ont constitué en 1963 le chef de dépenses 
le plus important tant pour les syndicats nationaux 
que pour les groupements de fonctionnaires publics, 
s'élevant a $3,015,000 ou 37.0 p. 100 des dépenses 
totales effectuées par les syndicats nationaux, et 
$807,000, ou 39.2 p.  100 des dépenses totales ef-
fectuées par les groupements de fonctionnaires 
publics. Venaient ensuite les dépenses de bureau et 
d'administration s'élevant a $2,223,000. ou 27.2 p. 
100, dans le casdes syndicats nationaux, et $601,000 
ou 29.2 p.  100, dans le cas des groupements de fonc-
tionnaires publics. Ces chefs de depenses etaient 
suivis de prés par la catégorie ''autres dpenses", 
$1,560,000, ou 19.1 p.  100 pour les syndicats natio-
naux et $560,000 ou 27.2 p. 100 des dpenses totales 
pour les groupements de fonctionnaires. Les déboursés 
relatifs aux indemnités de gréve verses par les syn-
cats nationaux s'élevaient a $756,000, ou 9.3 p.  100 
des dépenses totales effectuées en 1963. 

Table 25 presents a summary of the amount 
of fees, dues and assessments collected from 
Canadian members by international unions in the 
reportingyear 1963. The table shows that the total 
dues and assessments levied by international 
unions in respect of members resident in Canada 
amounted to $23,981,000, an increase of 
$1,858,000, or 8.4 per cent over the corresponding 
figure for 1962. Members dues per capita 
($19,190,000) accounted for 80 per cent of the total 
union income from fees, dues and assessments, 
strike benefit assessments ($2,063,000), amounting 
to 8.6 per cent, came next, followed by health and 
welfare assessments ($1.6 15,000), amounting to 
6.7 per cent. Initiation fees, ($549,000) and death 

Le tableau 25 donne un résumé des droits, rede-
vances et cotisations, perçus des membres canadiens 
par les syndicats internationaux dans l'année de dé-
claration 1963. Le tableau indique que le total des 
redevances et des cotisations prélevées par les syn-
dicats internationaux de membres demeurant au 
Canada s'élevait a $23,981,000, soit une augmentation 
de $1,858,000, ou 8.4 p.  100 par rapport aux chiffres 
correspondants pour 1962. Les cotisations per capita 
($19,190,000), constituaient pour 80 p.  100 du revenu 
total obtenu par les syndicats des redevances et coti-
sations, les cotisations pour indemnités de grève 
($2,063,000), constituant 8.6 p.  100, venaient ensuite, 
suivies des cotisations pour programmes de sante et 
de bien-être ($1,615,000), constituant 6.7 p.  100. Les 
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benefit assessments ($442,000) accounted for 2.3 
per cent and 1.8 per cent, respectively, while 
fines ($2,000) work permits ($58,000) and "other 
assessments" ($62,000), taken together, amounted 
to 0.5 per cent of the total dues and assessments 
collected. 

droits d'admission ($549,000) et les cotisations pour 
prestations de décès ($442,000) constituant 2.3 p. 100 
et 1.8 p.  100, respectivement, tandis que les amendes 
($2,000), les permis de travail ($58,000) et "les au-
tres cotisations ($62,000), contribuaient pour 0.5 p. 
100 au total des cotisations et redevances perçues. 

TABLE 25. Dues and Assessments Levied by ReportLng International Labour Organizations, 
by Category, 1962 and 1963 

TABLEAU 25. Redevances et cotisations perçues par les syndicats OUvriers internationaux 
déclarants, selon Ia catégorie, 1962 et 1963 

1962 	 1963 

Total amount Total amount 
received from received from 

Canadian Distri- Canadian Distri- 
members bution members bution 

Somme totale Répar- Somme totale Répar- 
recue de tition recue de tition 
membres membres 

canadiens canadiens 

1. Intiation fees - Droits d'admission .................... 

2. Members dues per capita - Cotisations des 
membres per capita.............................................. 

3. Health and welfare assessments - Cotisations 
pour programmes de sante et de bien-tre ........ 

4. Death benefit assessments - Cotisations pour 
prestations de décès .......................................... 

5. Strike benefit assessments - Cotisations pour 
indemnités de grève ............................................ 

6. Fines - Amendes .................................................... 

7. Work permits - Permis de travail .......................... 

8. Other assessrnents - Autres cotisations 1  .......... 

Total union income from dues and assess-
ments - Recettes tbtales des syndicats sous 
forrne de droits et de cotisations .................. 

The inclusion of Item 8 "Other Assessments" was 
found necessary in order to record certain additional 
levies reported by 13 reporting organizations. 

484 I 	2.3 I 	549 I 	2.3 

22,123 	100.0 	23,981 	100.0 

"Autres cotisations" (poste 8) a été inclu étant donné que 
13 syndicats ouvriers déclarants ant fourni des renseigne-
ments sur d'autres contributions. 

The dues-paying arrangements between labour 
organizations and members may vary greatly from 
one union to another. The preponderant practice 
is that dues are paid to local union branches 
which, in turn, remit a specified amount of per 

Les ententes relatives aux versements des coti-
sations conclues entre les syndicats ouvriers et leurs 
membres peuvent varier considérablement d'un syn-
dicat a un autre. La méthode la plus généralement 
employee consiste 'a payer les cotisations aux syn- 
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capita tax to their parent bodies. In some cases, 
dues are paid by members to parent organizations 
which remit a specified amount to the local union 
branches. Almost general application of the latter 
practice is favoured by unions formerly affiliated 
with the Congress of Industrial Organizations. 

Tables 26 to 28 present further deta1s on the 
selected financial data relating to specific cate-
gories of Canadian transactions on which labour 
organizations are required by the statute to report. 
The source of the data was the information entered 
in Items 1(a), 3(a), 3(h) and 3(c) of the balance 
sheet, and Items 1(a), 7(a), 10(a) and 11(a) of the 
statement of income and expenditure comprising 
Section "B" of union annual returns for 1963.The 
selected financial data relate to five types of 
assets held by labour organizations in Canada and 
three types of expenditures, as well as to income 
derived from net dues and assessments collected 
from persons resident in Canada. 

The five types of assets are: (1) cash assets 
in Canadian currency, (2) government of Canada 
securities, (3) Canadian provincial and municipal 
securities, (4) bonds and debentures issued by 
resident Canadian corporations, and (5) stocks 
issued by resident Canadian corporations. 

The three types of expenditures are: (1) sala-
ries, wages and other remuneration ofofficers and 
employees resident in Canada, (2) strike benefit 
payments to members resident in Canada and 
local union branches in Canada, and (3) pension 
and welfare benefit payments to members resident 
in Canada. 

Tables 29 A to 29 C contain selected financial 
statistics classified by type of reporting labour 
organization and asset-size groups, while Table 
30 presents a summary of the assets, liabilities, 
income and expenditures of labour organizations 
reporting for 1963, grouped by provincial head-
quarters location and the number of unions and 
union membership associated with each group. 

In considering these financial statistics and 
the foregoing analysis, it must be emphasized that 
the statistics are based on information contained 
in annual returns filed by labour organizations, 
many of which are inexperienced in this type of 
reporting and have to depend greatly on the clarity 
and preciseness with which the reporting require-
ments and other terms are defined in the legis-
lation itself. The statistics will be further refined 
and clarified as the Administration acquires more 
experience under the reporting requirements of 
the Act.  

dicats locaux qui ensuite versent un montant deter-
mine de taxe per capita a l'organisation mere. Dans 
certains cas, les cotisations sont payCes par les 
membres a l'organisation mere qui a son tour remet 
un montant déterminé au syndicat local. L'application 
presque géné rale de cette derniCre pratique est pré-
conisée par les syndicats autrefois affiliés au Con-
gress of Industrial Organizations. 

Les tableaux 26 a 28 fournissent d'autres details 
relativement a certaines données financières qui ont 
trait a des categories précises de transactions cana-
diennes pour lesquelles les organisations ouvrières 
sont tenues par la loi de faire rapport. La source des 
renseignements était l'information renfermée dans 
les rubriques 1(a), 3(a), 3(b), et 3(c) du bilan, et 
les rubriques 1(a), 7(a). 10(a) et 11(a) de l'état des 
revenus et des dépenses qui fornient la Section "B" 
des declarations annuelles des syndicats pour 1963. 
Les renseignements financiers choisis se rapportent 
a cinq éléments de l'actif détenu par les syndicats 
ouvriers au Canada et a trois categories de dépenses, 
ainsi que du revenu tire des redevances et cotisations 
nettes percues de personnes demeurant au Canada. 

Les cinq categories d'actif sont: (1) l'encaisse 
en monnaie canadienne; (2) les obligations du gou-
vernement du Canada; (3) les obligations des gouver-
nements provinciaux et des municipalités, (4) les obli-
gations et les debentures émises par des corporations 
établies au Canada et (5) les actions émises par des 
corporations établies au Canada. 

Les trois types de dépenses sont: (1) les trai-
tements, salaires et autres éléments de rCmunération 
des dirigeants et des employés résidant au Canada, 
(2) les paiements d'indemnités de grève a des membres 
résidant au Canada et a des syndicats beaux au Ca-
nada, et (3) les paiements de prestations de pension 
et de bien-être a des bénéficiaires résidant au Canada. 

Les tableaux 29 A a 29 C renferment des statis-
tiques financières particulières classées suivant le 
genre des syndicats déclarants et suivant l'impor-
tance de leur actif alors que le tableau 30 fournit un 
résumé de l'actif, du passif des revenus et des dé-
penses des syndicats ouvriers qui ont dCposé des 
declarations pour 1963, groupés selon la province oü 
le siege social est situé et suivant l'effectif ap-
partenant a chaque groupe. 

En étudiant ces statistiques financières et les 
analyses qui précèdent, il faut rappeler que les sta-
tistiques sont fondées sur des renseignements tires 
des declarations annuelles déposées par des syn-
dicats ouvriers dont plusieurs n'ont pas tellement 
d'expérience dans ce genre de rapport et doivent 
compter pour une bonne part sur l'exactitude avec 
laquelle les exigences relatives a Ia production de 
rapports et les autres conditions sont définies dans 
la loi méme. Les statistiques seront perfectionnées 
et clarifiées au fur a mesure que l'administration 
acquerra plus d'expérience des exigences de la loi 
relatives 4 la production des declarations. 
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TABLE 26.  Selected Financial liata Relating to the Canadian Operations of All Reporting Labour Organizations, 1963 

TABLEAU 26. Certaines données financières se rapportant uniquement aux operations canadiennes 
de tous les syndicats uuvriers déclarants. 1963 

lot ernational 
unions 

- 
Syndicats 

internationaux 

National 
unions 
- 

Syndicats 
nationaux 

Government 
employees' 

organizations 
- 	 Total' 

Groupements de 
fonctionnaires 

publics 

% $'OOO $000 $'OOO 

1. ASsets - Actif: 

(a) Cash on hand and on 	deposit in Canadian 
currency - Encaisse at dépllt en dollars 

9.888 78.1 2. 247 17.7 525 4. 1 	12.660 100.0 

(b) Direct and guaranteed debt of the Govern- 
ment of Canada - Dettes directes et ga- 

canadiens 	.................................................... 

ranties du gouvernement du Canada 	. 	. . 20.243 92. 8 1,343 6.2 215 1.0 	21,801 100.0 

(c) Direct and 	guaranteed 	debt 	of Canadian 
provinces and 	municipalities - 	Dettes 
directes 	at 	garanties 	des 	provinces et 
municipalités canadiennes 16,718 96.4 443 2.6 183 1.0 	17,344 100.0 

(d) Bonds 	and debentures 	issued 	by corpora- 
tions resident in 	Canada - Obligations 
et debentures émises par des corporations 

3,194 93.2 101 2.9 132 3.9 	3.427 100.0 

(a) Stocks Issued 	by corporations resident in 

résidant 	au 	Canada 	....................................... 

Canada-Actions érnises par des corpora- 
tions 	résidant au Canada 	............................. 824 79.9 203 19.7 4 0.4 	1,031 100.0 

Total' 	.................................................... 50. 868 90.4 4.336 7.7 1.058 1.9 	56.262 100.0 

2. Income on account of net dues and assessments 
paid by or credited to residents In Canada - 
Revenu a litre de 	redevances et de cotisa- 
lions 	nettes pay ées par ou créditées a des 

23, 981 70.8 7, '(68 22.9 2,132 6.3 	33.881 100.0 residents 	du 	Canada 	........................................... 

3. Expenditure - Dépenses: 

(a) Gross salaries, wages and other rernunera- 
tion of officers and employees resident in 
Canada - Traitements, salaires et autres 
elements 	de remuneration 	brats des cii- 
rigeants at employCs résidant au Canada 7,700 66.8 3.015 26.2 807 7.0 	11,522 100.0 

(b) Strike benefit expenditures to members re- 
sident in Canada and locals and branches 
in Canada - DCpenses pour 	indemnités 
de 	grbve 	I 	des 	membres résidant au 
Canada 	at I des 	syndicats 	locaux ou 
succursales du syndicat au Canada. 1.467 66.0 756 34.0 - - 	2,223 100.0 

(c) Pension 	and 	welfare benefits paid by the 
union 	to 	beneficiaries 	resident 	in 
Canada - Prestations de pension at de 
bien-être payées par le syndical I des be- 
néficiai.res résidant au Canada ................... 2,478 97.5 64 2.5 - - 	2,542 100.0 

Total' 	..................................................... 11,644 71.5 3.835 23.5 807 5.0 	16,286 100.0 

'Columns may not add up due to rounding. 	 ' Etantdonné queles chiffies sont arrondls,ies colormes ne s'addition- 
nent pas toujours au total indiqué. 



84 8.141 85 9,888 4 	21.5 

44 17. 346 44 20.243 + 	16.7 

+ 1,747 

+ 2,897 
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TABLE 27 A. Selected Financial Data Relating to the Canadian Operations of Reporting International 
Labour Organizations, 1962 and 1963 

TABLEAU 27 A. Certaines données Iinancières se rapportant uniquement aux operations canadiennes des 
syndicats internationaux, 1962 et 1963 

International unions - Syndicats internationau 

1962101963 
1962 	 1963 	 - 

1962 1 1963 

No. -. nomb. 	$'OOO 	No. - nomb. 	$'OOQ 	 I 	$'000 

1. Assets - Actif: 

(a) Cash on hand and on deposit in Canadian 
currency - En caisse et dpts en dollars 
canadiens ..................................................... 

(b) Direct and guaranteed debt of the Govern-
ment of Canada - Dettes directes et ga-
ranties du gouvernement du Canada ......... 

(c) Direct and guaranteed debt of Canadian 
provinces and municipalities - Dettes 
directes et garaniies des provinces et 
municipalites canadiennes .......................... 

(d) Bonds and debentures issued by corpora-
tions resident in Canada - Obligations 
etdebentures emiaea par des corporations 
resident au Canada ...................................... 

(e) Stocks issued by corporations resident in 
Canada Actions emises par des corpora-
tions residant an Canada  ............................ 

Total' ..................................................... 

2. Income on account of net dues and assessments 
paid by or credited to residents in Canada - 
Revenu I titre de redevances et de cotisa-
lions nettes payees par on credltees a des 
r4sidenis du Canada ....................................... 

3. Expenditure - Depenses: 

(a) Gross salaries, wages and other remunera-
tion of officers and employees resident in 
Canada - Traitements. salaires et autres 
elements de remuneration bruts des di-
rigeants et employes residant an Canada 

(b)Strike benefit expenditures to members re-
sident in Canada and locals and branches 
in Canada - Depenses pour indemnités 
de grêvo a des membres residant au 
Canada et a des syndicats locaux ou 
succursales du syndical au Canada ......... 

(c) Pension and welfare benefits paid by the 
union to beneficiaries resident in 
Canada - Prestatlons de pension et de 
bien-tre payées par le syndical a des be-
néficiaires résidant au Canada ................. 

Total' 	...................................................... 

Columns may not add up due to rounding. 

21 I 	14,574 I 	19 I 	16,718 I 	+ 14.7 	+ 2, 144 

14 	2.319 	 15 	3,194 	+ 37.7 	+ 	875 

9 	 683 	 8 	 824 	+ 20.6 
	+ 	141 

- 	43,063 	 - 	50,868 	+ 18.1 	+ 7,805 

95 1 	22,1231 	 95 1 	23,981 I 	+ 8.4 	+ 1,858 

84 
	

7,677 I 	82 I 	7.7001 	+ 0.3 	+ 	23 

30 
	

2.5751 	 271 	1,4671 	- 43.0 	- 1.108 

48 
	

2,360 	 49 2,478 	• 5.0 	 118 

	

12,612 	 - 	11,644 	- 7.7 	- 	968 

Etant donne que les chiffres sont arrondis, les colonnes ne s'addi-
tionnent pas toujours au total indlque. 
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TABLE 27 B. Selected Financial Data Relating to the Operations of Reporting National Labour 
Organization, 1962 and 1963 

TABLEAU 27 B. Certaines données financiéres se rapportant uniquement aux operations des 
syndicats nationaux, 1962 et 1963 

National unions - Syndicats nationaux 

1962 to 1963 
1962 	 1963 	 - 

1962 1 1963 

No. - nomb. 	 No. - nomb. I 	$'OOO 	 $'OOO 

49 1,930' 53 16.4 + 	317 

12 1.261 13 1.343 + 	6.4 + 	81 

7 255 12 443 + 	73.9 + 	188 

7 80 10 101 + 	25.8 + 	21 

5 134 7 203 + 	51.7 + 	69 

- 3,660 - 4,336 • 	18.5 + 	677 

49 6,550' 52 7.768 + 	18.6 + 	1,218 

47 I 	2.563'I 	 49 I 	3.015 I 	+ 17.6 I 	e 	452 

5 1 	290'I 	 9 I 	756 I 	+ 160.6 I 	4 	466 

12 	 38 	 15 	 64 	+ 67.0 	• 	26 

- 	2,891 	 - 	3.835 	+ 32.7 	+ 944 

1 evis6. 
I  Etant donne que les chiffres sont arrondis, les colonnes ne s'addi-

tionnent pas toujours au total indique. 

1. Assets - Actif: 

(a) Cash on hand and on deposit in Canadian 
currency - En caisse etdepots en dollars 
canadiens ................................................... 

(b) Direct and guaranteed debt of the Govern-
ment of Canada - Dettes directes et ga-
rantles du gouverneinent du Canada .......... 

(C) Direct and guaranteed debt of Canadian 
provinces and municipalities - Dettes 
directes et garanties des provinces et 
municipalites canadiennes ......................... 

(d) Bonds and debentures issued by corpora-
tions resident in Canada - Obligations 
etdébentures etnlses par des corporations 
résidant au Canada ...................................... 

(e) Stocks issued by corporations resident In 
Canada - Actions emises pardes corpora-
lions residant au Canada ............................ 

TotaP....................................................... 

2. Income on account of net dues and assessments 
paid by or credited to residents in Canada - 
Revenu I titre de redevances et de cotisa-
tions nettes payees par ou creditees I des 
residents au Canada .......................................... 

3. Expenditure - Dipenses: 

(a) Gross salaries, wages and other remunera-
tion of officers and employees resident in 
Canada - Traitements, salaires et autres 
41ments de remuneration bruts des di-
rigeants et employes residant au Canada 

(b) Strike benefit expenditures to members re-
sident in Canada and locals and branches 
in Canada - Depenses pour indemnités 
de grIve a des membres residant au 
Canada et a des syndicats locaux ou 
succursales du syndicat au Canada ......... 

(c) Pension and welfare benefits paid by the 
union to beneficiaries resident in 
Canada - Prestations de pension et de 
bien-6tre payees pane syndicat a des be-
nêficiaires residant au Canada .................. 

TotaP....................................................... 

Revised. 
Columns may not add up due to rounding. 
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TABLE 27 C. Selected Financial Data Relating to the Operations of Reporting Government 
Employees' Organii.ations, 1962 and 1963 

TABLEAU 27C. Certaines données Iinancires se rapportant uniquement aux operations des 
groupements de Fonctionnaires publics. 1962 et I 963 

Government employees' organizations - Groupements de fonctionnaires publics 

1962 to 1963 
1962 1963 - 

196211963 

No. - nomb. $'OOO No. - nomb. $'OOO % $'OOO 

1. Assets - Actif: 

(a) Cash on hand and on deposit in Canadian 
currency - En caisse et dp&s en dollars 

23 429 24 525 + 	22.4 + 	96 canadiens 	...................................................... 

(0) Direct and guaranteed debt of the Govern- 
ment of Canada .- Dettes directes et ga- 
ranties du gouvernement du Canada 6 128 8 215 + 	68.0 + 	87 

(C) Direct and guaranteed 	debt 	of 	Canadian 
provinces 	and 	municipalities - Dettes 
directes 	et 	garanties 	des 	provinces 	et 
municipalits canadiennes 5 255 4 183 - 	28.2 - 	72 

(d) Bonds and debentures issued 	by corpora- 
lions resident In Canada - Obligations 
et dbentures &nises par des corporations 

4 25 5 132 + 428.0 + 107 

(e) Stocks 	issued 	by 	corporations resident in 

rsidant 	au 	Canada 	....................................... . 

Canada - Actions émlses par des corpora- 
lions rsidant au Canada 1' 5' 2 4 - 	20.0 - 

Total2 	.............................................. - 843 - 1.058 + 	25.5 + 215 

2. Income on account of net dues and assessments 
paid by or credited to residents in Canada - 
Revenu I titre de redevances et de 	cotisa- 
lions nettes payes par ou crditêes a 	des 

1,845 24 2.132 + 	15.6 + 287 

3. Expenditure - Dpenses: 

(a) Gross salaries, wages and other remunera- 
tion of officers and employees resident in 
Canada - Traitements. salaires et autres 

lments 	de 	rmunraiion 	bruts des di- 

residents 	du Canada 	........................................... 23 

rigeants et employs rsidant au Canada 23 700 24 807 * 	15.3 + 107 

(b) Strike 	benefit expenditures to members re- 
sident in Canada and locals and branches 
in Canada - Dtfpenses pour indemnits 
de 	grIve 	I 	des 	membres 	rsidant au 
Canada et a des 	syndicats iocaux 	ou 
succursales du syndical au Canada - - - - - - 

(c) Pension and welfare benefits paid by the 
union 	to 	beneficiaries 	resident 	In 
Canada - Prestations de pension et de 
bien-gtre payes par le syndicat I des b- 
nflciaires rsidant au Canada . I - - - 

Total2  .......................................................... 23 700 24 807 + 	15.3 107 

Revised. 	 l  Revis& 
2  Columns may not add up due to rounding. 	 Etant donn6 que les chiffres sont arrondis. lea colonnes ne s'addi- 

tionnent pas toujours au total indiqué. 
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TABLE 28. Selected Financial Data of Reporting Labour Organizations, 1963 

TABLEflU 28. Certaines données financtéres des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 1963 

Size of item 
- 

Tranche de lathe 

International 
unions 
- 

Syndicats 
internationaux 

National 
unions 

- 
Syndicats 
nationaux 

Government 
employees' 

organizations 
- 	 Total 1  

Groupements de 
fonctionnaires 

publics 

No. - nomb. $'OOO No.-nomb. $000 No. - nomb. $'OOO No. - nomb. $'OOO 

ashon hand and on deposit In Canadian 
currency - Encaisse et dépäts en dol- 
lars canadiens: 

10 - - - - - 10 - None - Aucun ........................................... .

Under - Mains de $25,000 22 234 35 341 18 183 75 758 

23 864 7 226 3 116 33 1,206 

845 6 410 9 226 21 1,481 

2.021 2 345 - - 16 2,366 

200,000- 	299,999................................... 7 1,715 2 469 - - 9 2,184 

300.000- 	499,999 ................................... 4 1,595 1 454 - - 5 2.049 

500.000 and over - et plus 3 2,613 - - - - 3 2.613 

$ 	25.000-$ 	49,999................................... . 

	

50,000- 	99,999 ................................... 12 

	

100.000- 	199.999................................... 14 

Total. 	.................................................... 95 9,888 53 2,247 24 525 172 12,660 

nvestnients in Canada - Placements au 
Canada: 

. 

41 - 32 13 - 86 - None - 	Aucun ........................................... 

Under - Mains de $25,000 7 58 11 70 5 56 23 184 

403 3 104 2 76 15 583 

278 5 372 2 124 11 774 50,000- 	99,999 ............................... 4 

5 733 - - 2 277 7 1,010 

	

100,000- 	199,999............................... . 

	

200,000- 	299,999 ............................... 4 719 - - - - 4 719 

$ 	25,000-S 	49,999............................... 10 

2, 144 - - - - 5 2.114 . 

2 

5,138 1 510 - - 8 5,648 

1,000,000 and over - et plus 31,537 1 1,034 - - 13 32.571 

300,000- 	499,999............................... 5 

500,000- 	999,999 ............................... 7 

Total1 	..................................................... 95 40,980 53 2,089 24 533 172 43,602 

)ues and assessments from residents in 
Canada - Redevances et cotisations 
percues de residents du Canada: 

- - 1 - - - I - None - Aucun 	........................................... 

Under - Mains de $25,000 17 169 16 181 9 134 42 484 

10 359 12 409 2 70 24 838 

15 942 8 548 5 441 23 1,931 

100.000- 	199,999 ............................... 19 2,856 8 1,224 5 710 32 4,790 

200,000- 	299,999 ............................... 12 2,986 2 469 3 777 17 4,232 

$ 	25,000-8 	49,999............................... 

	

50.000- 	99,999 ............................... 

	

300,000. 	499,999............................... 12 4,519 2 703 - - 14 5,222 

4,708 2 1,592 - - 8 6,300 500,000- 	999,999............................... 6 

1,000,000 and over - et plus 4 

. 

8 

7,442 2 2,642 - - 6 10,084 

TotaP 	..................................................... 23,981 53 7,768 24 2.132 172 33,881 

See footnote at end of table. 	 I Volt renvol A Ia fin du tableau. 
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T%BLE 28. Selected Financial Data of Reporting Labour Organizations, 1963 - Concluded 

TABLEAU 28. Certaines données iinancières des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 1963 - fin 

Size of item 
- 

Tranche de lathe 

International 
unions 

- 
Synthcats 

tnternationaux 

National 
Unions 
- 

Syndicats 
natlonauz 

Government 
employees' 

Organizations 

Groupement de 
fonc tionnaires 

publics 

Total' 

No. - nomb. $'OOO No. - nomb. $'OOO No. - nomb, $'OOO No. - nonib. $'OOQ 

Salaries and wages paid to residents in 
Canada - Traitements et salaires 
vers6s A des residents du Canada: 

13 4 - 17 - 

Under - Moths de $25,000 27 311 30 313 14 138 71 762 

$ 	25,000-$ 	49,999 	............................. 16 635 9 335 5 194 30 1, 164 

Nooe - 	AucUn 	..................................... . 

18 1,276 4 330 3 223 25 1,829 

14 1,887 3 458 2 252 19 2.597 

	

50.000- 	99.999 	............................. 

	

100,000- 	199,999 	............................. 

3 720 -_ -  - - - 3 720 200,000- 	299.999 	............................. 

300,000 and over - et plus 4 2,871 3 1,579 - - 7 4,450 

Total' 	............................................... 95 7,700 53 3,015 24 807 172 11,522 

Strike 	benelits 	paid to members in 
Canada - Indemnit6s de grève ver- 
ses a des membres au Canada: 

68 - 44 - 24 - 136 - None 	- 	Aucun 	..................................... 

Under - Moms de $25,000 16 107 6 15 - - 22 122 

3 108 - - - - 3 108 $ 	25,000-s 	49,999 ............................. 

	

50.000- 	99,999 ............................. 3 270 2 150 - - 5 420 

3 426 - - - - 3 426 

	

100,000- 	199,999 	............................. 

	

200,000- 	299,999 	............................. 1 213 - - - - 1 213 

300,000 and over - et plus 1 342 1 591 - - 2 933 

Total' 	............................................... 95 1,467 53 756 24 - 172 2,223 

Pension and welfare benefits to resi- 
dents in Canada - Prestations de 
pensions et de bien4tre versées& 
des residents du Canada: 

46 - 38 - 24 - 108 - 

Under - Moms de $25,000 34 209 15 64 - - 49 213 

2 63 - - - - 2 63 

6 382 - - - - 6 382 

None - Aucun 	..................................... 

$ 25,000-5 49,999 ............................. 

50.000- 	99,999 ............................. 

5 675 - - - - 5 675 100,000- 	199.999 ............................. 

200,000 and over - et plus 2 1,148 - - - - 2 1, 148 

Total' 	............................................... 95 2,418 53 64 24 - 172 2.542 

Columns may not add up due to rounding. 	 ' Etant donn4 que ies chiffres Sons arrondis, les colonnea nes'addition- 
nent pas toujours an total thdiqué. 
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TABLE 29 A. Asset Size Group and Selected Financial Data of Reporting International Labour Organizations, 1963 

TABLEAU 29 A. Groupement selon l'importance de I'actif et certaines données Iinancières des syndicats 
ouvriers internationaux déclarants, 1963 

International unions - Syndicats internationaux 

Assets - Actif 	I 	I Income - Revenu I 	Expenditure - Dépenses 

Asset size group 

Tranche de taille 
de I'actif 

Pension 
Cash on Net dues Salaries and 

hand assess- and welfare 
and ments wages Strike benefits 

deposit Invest- from paid to benefits paid to 
Number in ments Total Cana- resi- paid to residents 

of Canadian in liabil- than dents In Canadian in 
unions currency Canada ities members Canada members Canada 

- Total - - - Total - Total - - - 

Nornbre En Place- Passif Rede- Traite- Indem- Presta- 
de caisse ments total vances et manIa et nitês de tions de 

syndi- et au cotiss- salaires grève pension 
cats dépôts Canada tiona verses a verses a et de 

en nettes des des bien- 
dollars de residents membres être 

canadiens rnembres du dii verses 
cans- Canada Canada a des 
diena residents 

du 
Canada 

Under - Moms de $250.000 
S 250.000-$ 499,999 

	

500,000- 	999,999 ...... 

	

1,000.000- 	4,999,999 ...... 
5,000,000- 9.999,999 ...... 

10,000.000- 24,999,999 ...... 
25.000.000- 49.999,999 ...... 
50.000.000 and over- etplus 

Tota1.............................. 

10 	1.495 
12 	4,465 
10 	6,746 
28 	61,7015 
16 118.422 
11 172,481 
4 126,781 
4 367,426 

95 859,523 

Columns may not add up due to rounding. 

	

60 	45 	1,114 	3,544 	210 	3,319 	38 	- 	9 

	

350 	25 	1,781 	13,490 	947 	14,487 	376 	199 	5 

	

363 	29 	466 	6,801 	846 	6.384 	143 	22 	5 

	

1,416 	4.025 	12.216 	57.229 	3,812 	55,927 	1,495 	44 	93 

	

2.852 	5,769 	8,940 	73,012 	4,944 	67,350 	1,650 	227 	372 

	

2,426 	10,907 	2,861 	106,772 	6,747 	98.685 	2.568 	666 	1,259 

	

1,436 	7,222 	3,220 	59.941 	2,486 	51,294 	687 	183 	305 

	

985 	12,958 	119,062 	97.410 	3,989 	69,380 	743 	126 	429 

	

9,888 	40,980 	149,659 	418, 199 	23,981 	366,827 	7,700 	1,467 	2,478 

tant donne que las chiffres sont airondis, les colonnes nes'addition-
nent paz toujours au total indiqu8. 

TABLE 29 B. Asset Size Group and Selected Financial Data of Reporting National Labour Organizations, 1963 

TABLLF 2911. Groupement selon l'importance de l'actil at certaines données linancléres des syndicats 
ouvriers natlonaux déclarants, 1963 

National unions - Syndicats natlonaux 

Assets - Actif Income - Revenu Expenditure - Dépenses 

Net dues Pension 
Cash on and Salaries and 

hand assess- and welfare 
Asset size group and 

deposit Invest- 
inents 
From 

wages 
paid to 

Strike 
benefits 

benefits 
paid to 

- Number in merits Total Cans- rest- paid to residents Tranche de taille of Canadian in liabil- than dents in Canadian in de i'actif unions currency Canada ities members Canada members Canada 
- Total - - - Total - Total - - - 

Nombre En Place- Pasaif Rede- Traits- Indem- Presta- 
de caisse ments total vances et ments et nités de tions de 

syndicats et au cotisa- salaires gréve pension 
dépôts Canada lions verses a verses a at de 

en nettes des des bien- 
dollars de residents membres Itre 
anadiens membres du dii verses 

canadiens Canada Canada I des 
residents 

du 
Canada 

5 1 000 
Under 	- Moms de $10,000 11 32 19 	- 28 162 149 	180 73 - 	 - 

$ 10,000-$ 24,999 11 184 112 	16 85 273 258 	262 99 3 	3 
25,000- 	49.999 8 251 165 	31 7 326 311 	291 114 8 	16 
50,000- 	99,999 10 824 372 	72 106 1,458 1,379 	1,381 521 87 	8 

100,000 - 499,999 10 2,566 1, 142 	386 690 2,655 2,130 	2,216 629 65 	23 
500,000 and over - et plus 3 3,197 436 	1.584 795 3,784 3,541 	3,828 1,579 593 	13 

Total' 	.................................. 53 7,054 2,247 	2,089 1,712 8,658 7,768 	8,158 3,015 756 	64 

'Columns may not add up due to rounding. 	 ' Etant donné qua les chiffres sont arrondis, tea coionnes ne s'addition- 
nent pas toujours au total indiqué. 
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T ABLE 29 C. Asset Size Group and Selected Financial Data of Reporting Government Employees' Organizations, 1963 

TABLEAU 29 C. Groupement scion i'importance de I'actif et certaines données Iinancières des groupements 
de fonctionflaires PUbLICS déclarants, 1963 

Government employees' organizations - Groupements de fonctionnaires publics 

Assets - Actif Income - Revenu Expenditure - Dépenses 

Pension 
Cash on Net dues Salaries and 

hand and and wellare 
and assess- wages Strike benefits 

Asset size group deposit menis paid to benefits paid to 
- Number in invest- Total from residents paid to residents 

Tranche de taille of Canadian ments In liabil- Canadian In Canadian in 
de l'actif unions currency Canada ities members Canada members Canada 

Total - - - Total - Total - - - 
Nombre En Place- Passif Rede- Traite- indem- Presta- 

de calsse nients total vances et ments et nités de lions de 
ayndicats et flu cotisa- salalres grive pension 

dpôts Canada tions verses AL verses i et de 
en nettes de des des bien- 

dollars membres residents membres être 
canarliens canadiens du du vers8s a 

Canada Canada des 
r8sidenls 

du 
Canada 

$ ,000 

Under - Moms de $10,000 	4 	20 	15 	- 	3 	50 	50 	45 	9 	- 	- 

$ 10,0004 24,999 	 6 	87 	44 	4 	23 	163 	151 	154 	64 	- 	- 

25,000- 99,999 	 5 	344 	114 	40 	68 	587 	577 	586 	254 	- 	- 

100,000- 199,999 	 4 	487 	179 	116 	42 	533 	522 	477 	180 	- 	- 

200,000 and over - et plus 	5 	1,117 	174 	373 	200 	879 	833 	797 	301 	- 	- 

	

Total' .................................. 24 	2,057 	525 	533 	337 	2,211 	2, 132 	2,058 	807 	- 	- 

Columns may not add up due to rounding. 	 l  Etant donné que les chlffres Soot arrondis, lea colonnes ne s'addition- 
nent pas toujours flu total indiqué. 

TABLE 30. Distribution of the Financial Data of Reporting National Labour Organizations, 
by Provincial Headquarters Location, 1963 

TABLEAU 30. Repartition des données Iinancières des syndicats ouvriers nationaux déclarants, 
scion Ia province oh Ic siege social est situC, 1963 

	

Number of 	 Total 	Total 	I 	Total 	Total 

	

unions 	Membership 	assets 	liubilities 	income 	oxpenditure 
Province 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

	

Nombre de 	Effectlf 	Actif 	Passif 	Revenu 	Dëpenses 

	

syndicats 	 total 	 total 	 total 	totales 

A. National unions - Syndicats nationaux 

$, 000 

Quebec .................................................................20 	112,728 	1.527 	 627 	2,523 	2.684 
Ontario ................................................................. 16 	194,335 	3,454 	 902 	4,747 	4.250 
British Columbia - Colomble-Britannique 	 11 	23,087 	1,549 	 182 	1,271 	1,131 
Otherst - Autres' ...............................................6 	7,514 	 151 	 1 	 117 	 92 

	

Total' ..........................................................3 	337,664 	6,681 	1,712 	8,658 	8.158 

B. Civil Service organizations - Groupements de fonctionnaires publics 

Ontario...................................... 	 20 	157,526 	1,357 	 292 	1,706 	1,571 

Others' - Autres' .................... 	 4 	28,863 	 699 	 45 	 505 	487 

	

Total' ......................................................... 24 	186,389 	2,057 	337 	2,211 	2,058 

l  This category was Included to ensure that the identity of certain 	Af in de ne pan risquor i'identité de certains syndicats Ouvriers dé- 
reporting labour organizations remain strictly confidential. 	 clarants, il a fallu incluri' cette rubtique. 

'Columns may not add up due to rounding. 	 2  tant donnc5 que ins chiffres soot arrondis, les colonnes ne s'addition- 
nets pan toujours au total indique. 



APPENDIX A - APPENDIE A 

Roster of Reporting Labour Organizations, 1962 and 1963 
I iste des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 1962 et 1963 

INTERN.%TIOrIA1. UNIONS - SYNDJCATS INTERNATIONAUX 

File No. 

No. de 

Name of union 

Nom du syndicat 

Locals in Canada 

Locaux au Canada 

Membership in Canada 

Effectifau Canada 

Percentage 
dossier cha.nge 

1962 1963 1962 1963 - 
Changement 
procentuei 

103 Actors' Equity Association (AFL-CIO) - (Association des acteurs 
1 1 1.500 1.899 + 26.6 

104 Artists. American Guild of Variety (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Guilde am& 
(AFL-CIO)) 	............................................................................................. . 

2 2 651 663 + 	1.8 
101 

ricaine des artistes de vari&s (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ...........................
Asbestos Workers, International Association of Heat and Frost In- 

sulators and (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Association internatlonale des 
poseurs d'jsolant et des travailieurs de l'amiante (AFLCIO/CTC)) 9 9 1,397  1.457 + 	43 

102 Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of Amer- 
ica; International Union. United (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Union inter- 
natlonale d'Amêrique des travailleurs de l'automobile de l'aroas- 
tronautique et des instruments aratoires (AFL-CIQ/CTC)) 62 65 61.284 70,841 + 	15.6 

110 Bakery and Confectionery Workers' International Union of America 
(CLC)- (Union internationaled'Amérique destravailleurs dv boo- 

22 25 8.621 8,947 + 	3.8 
111 Barbers, Hairdressers, Cosmetologists and Proprietors' International 

langerie 	et 	de 	confiserie (CTC)) 	......................................................... 

Union of America, Journeymen (AFL-CiO/CLC)- (Union interna- 
tionale d'Arnérique des harbiers, coiffeurs, cosmetologues et pro- 
priêtaires 	(AFL-CIO/CTC)) 	................................................................. 24 26 1.988 2.156 + 	& 4 

113 Boilermakers. Iron Shipbuilders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers, 
International Brotherhood 	f (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Fraternit 	inter- 
nationale des chaudronniers, 	constructeurs de navires d'acier, 
forgerons, ouvriers de forge et aides (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 35 35 5.482 5.605 + 	2.2 

114 Bookbinders, International Brotherhood of(AFL-ClO/CLC) - (Fra- 
19 18 3,402 3,423 + 	0.6 

116 
ternité internationale des relleurs (AFL-C1O/CTC)) .......................

Brewery, Flour, Cereal. Soft Drink and Distillery Workers of America. 
International Union of United (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Union interna- 
tionale d'Amérique 	des 	travailleurs unis de brasseries, 	de Is 
farine, 	des 	cêrales, 	des 	eaux 	gazeuses 	et de 	distilleries 

53 56 7,329 6,959 - 	5.0 
118 Bricklayers, Masons and Plasterers' International Union of Ameria 

(AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Union internationale d'Amérique des brique- 
51 51 7.608 7,622 + 	0.2 

117 Brick and Clay Workers of America, 'jnited (AFL-CIO/CLC) - 
(Travailleurs 	unis 	d'Amérique 	de 	la 	brique 	et 	de 	l'argile 

1 3 275 292 • 	6.2 
165 

(AFL-CIO/CTC)) 	..................................................................................... 

Broadcast Employees and Technicians, National Association of 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) -(Associacion nationalS des employès et tech. 

teurs, macons et plStriers (AFL-CIO/CLC)) ...................................... 

20 20 2.248 2.262 + 	0.7 
120 Building Service Employees'  International Union (AFL-CIO/CLC) - 

(Union internationale 	des 	travailleurs du service 	d'immeubles 

niciens en radiodilfusion (AFL-ClO/CTC)) ....................................... 

18 18 14,061 15.181 + 	8. 0 
130 

(AFL-CIO/CTC)) ...................................................................................... 

(AFL-CIO/CTC)) 	..................................................................................... 
Carpenters 	and 	Joiners 	of 	America, 	United 	Brotherhood 	of 

(AFL-CIO/CLC) -(Fraternit unie des charpentiers et menuisiers 
d'Amrique (AFL.CIO/CTC)) .............................................................. 234 226 59,794 58,361 - 	2.4 

131 Cement, 	Lime 	and Gypsum Workers' International Union, United 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) - (tTnion internationsle des travailleurs unis du 

34 

. 

34 4.076 4,388 + 	7.1 
132 

ciment, de Ia chaux et du gypse (AFL-CIO/CLC)) ...........................
Chemical 	Workers' Union, 	International 	(AFL-CIO/CLC) 	- 

(Union 	internationale des 	travailleurs des 	produits chimiques 
98 92 12,724 12,500 - 	1.8 

135 
(AFL-CIO/CTC)) 	.................................................................................... 

Clothing Workers of America, Amalgamated (AFL-CLO/CLC)-(Tra- 
vailleurs unis du v8tement d'Amérique (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 38 40 12.457 13,370 + 	7.3 

138 Communications' Workers of America (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Travail- 
leurs des communications d'Amrique (AFL.CIO/CTC)) 11 9 2.672 2,868 + 	7.3 

142 Coopers' International Union of North America (AFL-CIO/CLC) - 
(Union interriatlonale des tonneliers d'Amrique do Nord (AFL- 
CIO/CTC)) 	............................................................................................. 1 1 95 110 + 	15.8 

150 Distillery, Rectifying, Wine and Allied Workers' International Union 
of America (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Union internationale d'Amérique 

. 

5 
des distilleurs, rectificateurs, travailleurs du sin el main-d'oeuvre 
connexe 	(AFL.CIO/CTC)) ................................................................... 15 3,377 2,907 - 13.9 

155 Doll and Toy Workers of United States and Canada, International 
Union of (AFL-ClO/CLC) - (Union internationale des travailleurs 
de 	la 	fabrication 	de 	poupées et jouets des Etats-Unis et du 

.. 

Canada (AFL.CIO/CTC)) .................................................................... 1 150 
164 Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers, 	International Union 	of 

.... . 

(AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Union internattonale des travailleurs dv l'ê- 
lectricité, de is radio et dv la machine (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 35 53 7,987 9,036 13.1 

1  Initial return. 	 I Premier rapport. 
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Roster of Reporting Labour Organizations, 1962 and 1963 - Continued 
LisLe des syndicats ouriers déclarants, 1962 et 1963 - suite 

INTERNATIONAL UNIONS - Con. - SYNDICATS INTERNATIONAUX - suite 

File No. 

No. tie 

Name of union 

Nom du syndicat 

Locals in Canada 

Locaux au Canada 

Membership in Canada 

Effectif au Canada 

Percentage 
dossier change 

1962 1963 1962 1963 - 
Changement 
procentuel 

160 Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers of America, United (md.) - 
(Travailleurs unis d'Amérjque de 161ectricit6, de Ia radio et de 

28 28 18,841 19,510 e 	3.6 
161 

Is 	machine 	(md.)) 	................................................................................... 
Electrical Workers, International Brotherhood of (AFL-CIO/CLC) - 

. 

73 
(FraterrritO 	internationale 	des 	travailleurs 	de 	l'flectricité 
(AFL-C1O/CTC)) ........ .............................................................. ............ 177 33,131 34, 079 + 	2.9 

162 Elevator Constructors, International Union of (AFL-CIOICLC) - 
(Union 	Internationale 	des 	constructeurs 	d'ascenseurs 
(AFL-CIO/CTC)) .................................................................................. 10 10 1,277 1,363 + 	6.7 

163 Engineers, 	International 	Union 	of 	Operating 	(AFL-CIO) 	- 
(Union 	internationals 	des 	mcaniciens 	de 	machines fixes 
(AFL-CIO)) ............................................................................................ 

.. 

43 34 12,963 12,847 - 	0.9 
166 Engineers, American Federation of  Technical (AFL-CIO/CLC) - 

... 

(F4d8ration 	amricaine 	des 	ingénleurs-techniciens 	(AFL- 
3 

.. 

3 815 771 - 	5.4 
170 

CIO/CTC)) 	............................................................................................... 

	

Fire Fighters, 	International Association 	of 	(AFL-CIO/CLC) - 
(Association 	intornationale 	des 	poinpiers 	(AFL-CIO/CTC)) 138 138 13,315 12,679 - 	4.8 

171 Firemen and Oilers, International Brotherhood of (AFL-CIO/CLC) - 
(Fraternité 	internationale 	des chauffeurs 	et graisseurs (AFL- 

52 53 2,896 2,241 - 22.6 
190 Garnient Workers of America, 	United (AFL-CtO/CLC) - (Tra- 

CIO/CTC)) 	............................................................................................. 

vailleurs unis do v8tement d'Amrique (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 11 11 1,882 1,988 + 	5.6 
191 Garment Workers' Union, International Ladies (AFLCIO/CLC) - 

(Union internationale do vltement pour dames (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 24 24 16.787 18,574 4 10.6 
193 Glass Bottle Blowers' Association of the United States and Canada 

(AFL-CIO/CLC)-(Association des souffleurs de bouteilles de 
verre des Etats-ijnis et du Canada (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 2 2 641 611 - 	4.7 

188 Glass 	and 	Ceramic Workers of North America, United (AFL- 
CIO/CLC) - (Travajileurs unis du verre et de la c6ramique de 

25 27 5.695 5,711 + 	0.3 
197 Grain Millers, American Federation of (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (F6dêra- 

tion américaine des meuniers (AFL-CIO/CTC)) .............................. 9 9 1.586 1,572 - 	0.9 
333 

l'Américiue du Nord (AFL-CIO.'CLC)) ................................................ 

Guard Workers of America, United Plant (md,) - (Gardes d'usine 
unis 	d'Amrique 	(mini,)) ........................................................................ 1 

. 

2 174 179 2.9 
211 Hatters, 	Cap and Millinery Workers' International Union, United 

. 

(AFL-CtO/CLC) - (Union internationale des travailleurs de 1' in- 
dustrie du chapeau et de la casanette (AFL-ClO/CTC)) 11 11 2,389 2,457 + 	2.8 

212 Hod Carriers, Building and Common Laborers' Union of America, 
International (AFL-CtO/CLC) - (Union internalionale d'Am8rique 
des porte-auge et manoeuvres du biiiment (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 38 38 21,296 20,760 - 	2.5 

213 Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders International Union 
(AFL-ClO/CLC) - (Union internationalt des employés et barmen 
d'hStels et tie restaurants (AFL-CIO/CTC)) .................................... 34 12,728 12,998 + 	2.1 

119 iron Workers; International Association of Bridge, Structural and 
Ornamental (AFL-CtO/CLC) - (Association internationale des 
travailleurs de l'acier de construction (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 21 21 7.495 7,901 + 	5,4 

230 Jewelry Workers' Union, 	International (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Union 
internationals des travailleurs de Ia bijouterie (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 4 4 297 344 + 	15.8 

250 Lathers' 	international 	Union; 	The Wood, Wire and Metal (AFL- 
CtO/CLC) - (Union internationale des poseurs de lattes de bois, 

22 22 919 1,030 + 	12.1 

251 Laundry,Dry, 	Cleaning and Dye House Workers' International Union 

..34 

(CLC) - (Union internationale des travailleurs de buanderies, 
d'tab1issements de dgraissage et de teintureries (CTC)) 5 5 1,827 1,827 - 

210 Leather Goods, Plastics and Novelty Workers' Union: International 

de 	51 et de 	metal (AFL-C1O/CTC)) .................................................... 

(AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Union internationals des Iravailleurs d'ar- 
tides en 	cuir, en matiCres 	plastiques 	et 	nouveautCs (AFL- 

2 2 1,167 1.304 + 	11.7 

253 Lithographers of America, 	Amalgamated (md.) - (Lithographes 
10 10 3,224 3,398 + 	5.4 

254 
Unix 	d'Am6rique 	(md.)) .......................................................................... 

Locomotive Engineers, Brotherhood of (tnd.) - (Fraternité des me- 
110 106 8,938 8,822 - 	1,3 

255 Locomotive 	Firemen 	and 	Enginemen, 	Brotherhood 	of 	(AFL- 

C1O/CTC)) 	............................................................................................... 

CIO/CLC) - (Fraternite des chauffeurs et mecaniciens de 10cc-. 
99 98 7,261 4,120 - 43.2 

256 

caniciens 	tie 	locomotives 	(md.)) ......................................................... 

Longshoremen's Association, International (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (As- 
motives(AFL-CtO/CTC)) ....................................................................

sociation jnternationale des debardeurs (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 34 34 8,172 8,230 - 	1.7 

257 Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union. International (CLC) - 
(Union internationale de débardeurs et travailleurs d'entrepOts 
(AFL-CIO/CTC)) ................................................................................... 12 14 2.391 2,604 . 	+ 	8.9 
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Roster of Reporting Labour Organizations, 1962 and 1963 - Continued 
Liste des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 1962 et 1963 - suite 

tNTERNATIOAL INIONS - Con, - SYNDICATS INTERNTlONA[IX - suite 

File No. 

No. de 

Name of union 

Nom dusyrtdicat 

Locals in Canada 

Locaux au Canada 

Membership in Canada 

Effectif au Canada 

Percentage 
dossier change 

1962 1963 1962 1963 - 
Changement 
procentuel 

270 Machinists, International Association of (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Asso- 
ciation internalionale des machirristes (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 160 154 38,968 39,731 + 	2.0 

272 Maintenance of Way Employees, Brotherhood of (AFL-CIO/CLC) - 
(Fraternit4 	des 	travailleurs 	de 	l'entretien 	de Ia vote (AFL- 

195 196 23,982 23,516 - 	1.9 
273 Marble, Slate and Stone Polishers, Rubbers and Sawyers, Tile and 

Marble Setters Helpers and Marble Mosaic and Terrazzo Workers' 
Helpers; International Association 	of (AFL-CIO) - (Associa- 
tion internationale des polisseurs, frotteurs et tailleurs de mar- 
bre, d'ardoise et do pierre, des aides carreleurs et poseurs de 
marbre ci des aides poseurs demosdique de rnarbre et de terrazo 

4 4 408 387 - 	5.1 
274 Meat Cutters and Butcher Workmen of North America, Amalgamated 

CIO/CTC)) 	............................................................................................ 

(AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Dêcoupeurs de viande et bouchers unis d'Am6- 

. 

25 

33 8,835 8,622 - 	2.4 
278 Mine Workers of America. United (Ind,) - (Mineurs unis d'Amfrique 

(AFL-CIO) 	............................................................................................ 

33 9,192 9,696 + 	5.5 
265 Mine Workers of America; District 50; United (md,) - (District 50, 

Mineurs 	unis 	d'Amfrique 	(md.)) 	........................................................ 125 9,230 10.024 + 	8.6 
279 Molders' and Allied Workers' Union, International (AFL-CIO/CLC) - 

. 

(Union internationale des 	mouleurs 	et 	Iravailleurs assimilds 

noun (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ........................................................................34 

36 36 5.756 5,958 + 	3.5 
281 

(Ind,)) 	.....................................................................................................35 

Musicians, American Federation of(AFL-CIO/CLC) - (F6d8ration 
31 31 15,080 15,691 + 	4.1 

300 

(AFL-CIOjCTC)) 	.................................................................................. 

Newspaper Guild, American (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Guildedes jour- 
am&icaine des musiciens (AFL-CIO/CTC)) .................................... 

6 3,220 3.218 - 	0.1 
311 Office Employees' International Union (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Union 

internationals des emp1oyes de bureau (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 41 45 5,728 5.879 + 	2.6 
312 Oil, 	Chemical 	and Atomic Workers' 	International Union (AFL- 

CIO/CLC) - (Syndicat international des truvailleurs des indus- 

. 

60 

Iries pétrolière, chimique et atomique (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 58 58 12,115 11.973 - 	1.2 
320 Packinghouse, Food and Allied Workers, United (AFL-CIO/CLC) - 

(Travailleurs unis des abaltoirs, conserveries, industries alimen- 
tames et connexes d'Amfnique (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ........................... 166 21,479 23,473 + 	9,3 

321 Painters, Decorators and Paperhangers of America; Brotherhood of 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Fraternit4 des peintres, décorateurs et po- 

60 60 6,657 7.106 4 	6.7 
322 Papermakers and Paperworkers, United (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Ou- 

nalistes d'Amfrique (AFL-CIQ/CTC))......... .......................... ...........6 

vriers-papetiera et travailleurs unis du papier (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 62 63 9.832 10.332 4 	5.1 
323 Pattern Makers' League of North America (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Ligue 

des rnodeleurs de l'Amfrique du Nord (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 4 4 349 356 + 	2.0 
324 Photo Engravers' 	Union of North 	America, 	International (AFL- 

CIO/CLC) - (Union internationale des photograveurs de l'Amlni- 
que 	du Nord 	(AFL-CIO/CTC)) ........................................................... 9 10 1,147 1,170 + 	2.0 

325 Plasterers' and Cement Masons' International Association of the 

. 

United States and Canada, Operative (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Asso- 

.. 

seurs de papier peint d'Amfrique (AFL-CIO,.'CTC)) ....................... 

ciation internalionale des plltriers et cimentiers des Etats-Unis 
et 	du 	Canada (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ......................................................... 31 3,468 3,314 - 	4.4 

326 Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of the United States and Canada, 
United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the (APL- 

.30 

CIO/CLC) - (Association unie des ouvriers qualifils et apprentis 
des mftiersde plombier etde tuyauteurdes 	tats-Unis et du Ca- 

76 76 18,656 18.635 - 	0.1 
327 Porters, Brotherhood of Sleeping Car (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Frater- 

6 6 449 449 - 
328 

nada 	(AFL-CIO/CTC)) ......................................................................... 

Potters, International Brotherhood of Operative )AFL-CIO/CLC)- 
nitf des garçons de wagons-ills (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ..........................

(Fraternilf internationale des potiers (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 4 4 524 524 - 
330 Printing Pressmen and Assistants' Union of North America, Inter- 

national (AFL-C1O/CLC) - (Union internationale d'opfrateurs 
de presses d'impression et aides de l'Amérique du Nord (AFL- 
CIO/CTC)) ............................................................................................ 63 8.150 8,139 - 	0.1 

331 Pulp, Sulphite and Paper Mill Workers, International Brotherhood of 
. 

(AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Fraternitl internationale des travailleurs de 
is pulpe, du bisulfite et du papier (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ..................... 108 37,196 36,063 3.0 

360 Railroad Signalmen, Brotherhood of (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Fraternit 

.62 

21 1,473 1,212 - 17.7 
361 Railroad Telegraphers, Order of (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Ordre des 

.28 

des signaleurs de chemins de fer (AFL-CIO/CTC)) .......................20 

10 

. 

22 

11 10,236 9.139 - 10.7 

362 

t8l6graphistes de chernins de (er (AFL-CIO/CTC)) .........................

RaIlroad Trainmen, Brotherhood of (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Fraternitf 
des agents de 	train (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ............................................... 116 19,851 19,671 - 	0.9 
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Locals in Canada 	Membership in Canada 

Locaux au Canada 	 Effectif procentuel 
File No. 	 Name of union 

No.de 	 Norn dusyndicat 	 Percentage
change 

doasier 	 1962 	1963 	1962 	1963 	- 
Changement 

365 Railway Carmen of America, Brotherhood of (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Fra- 
ternité des wagonniers de chernins de ier (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 98 98 19.485 18,019 - 	7.5 

366 Railway Conductors and 	Brakemen, Order of (Ind.) - (Ordre des 
13 13 445 410 - 	7.9 

364 Railway 	and 	Steamship 	Clerks, 	Freight Handlers, Express and 
Station Employees; Brotherhood of (AFL-C1O/CLC) -(Fraternité 
des commis de chemins do icr et de navires a vapeur, de manu- 
tonteurs de marchandisoset d'employésde messagerieset do ga- 

152 148 19,029 18,856 - 	0.9 
367 Retail Clerks International Association (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Asso- 

ciation internationale des commis de d8taTl (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 13 13 9,733 11,010 + 	13.1 
397 Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union (AFL-CIO/CLC) - 

(Union dea empioyés de gros, de detail et do magasina a rayons 
52 52 16,272 16,898 + 	3.8 

369 Rubber. Cork, 	Linoleum and Plastic Workers of America, United 

res (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ............................................................................. 

AFL-CmO/CLC) - (Travailleurs unis d'Amerique du caoutchouc, 
du liSge, du linoleum et des matières plastiques (AFL-ClO/CTC)) 44 48 11,591 12,430 7.2 

390 Seafarers' International Union (AFL-CIO) -(Union internationale 
1 1 15,009 15,129 + 	0.8 

276 Sheet Metal Workers' International Association (AFL-C1O/CLC) - 
(Association internationale des t8liers (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 40 38 7,795 8,387 + 	7.6 

335 Shoe Workers of America, 	United (AFL-ClO/CLC)-(Travailleura 
unis de l'industrie de la chaussure d'Amfrique (AFL-CtO/CTC)) 1 2 148 306 + 106.8 

115 Shoe Workers' Union. Boot and (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Union des tra- 
7 8 1,025 1,133 + 	10,5 

392 

des 	marins (AFL-CJO))........................................................................... 

Stage Employees and Moving Picture Machine Operators of the 
United States and Canada, International Alliance of Theatrical 

vailleura de la chauasure (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ......................................

(AFL-C'IO/CLC) - (Alliance internationale des machinistes de 
théStre et des projectionnistea de cinema des 	tata-Unis et do 

53 53 2,981 3,100 + 	4.0 
393 Steelworkers of America, United (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (M8tallurgistes 

conducteurs et serre-freins de chemins de icr (md,)) ....................... 

427 458 93,750 102,244 + 	9.1 
394 Stereotypera' and Electrotypera' Union of North America, Interna- 

tional (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Union jnternationale des stfrCotypis- 
tea et electrotypiates de l'Amérique du Nord (AFL-CIO/CTC)) .... 11 11 773 781 + 	1.0 

396 Stone Cutters' Association of North America, Journeymen (AFL- 

(AFL-CIO/CTC)) ................................................................................... 

CIO/CLC) - (Association des tailleurs de pierre do l'Am8rique 
5 - 134 - 2 

395 

unis d'Amerique (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ...................................................... 

Stone and 	Allied Products Workers of America, 	United (AFL- 
CIO/CLC) - (Travailleurs unis de Ia pierre et des produits con- 

3 2 109 270 + 147.7 

363 Street, Electric Railway and Motor Coach Employees of America, 
Amalgamated Association of (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Association 
unifies des employes de tramway ci d'auto bus d'Am8rique (AFL- 

32 32 13,858 13,846 - 	0.1 

420 

Canada (AFL-ClO/CTC)) .....................................................................

du Nord (AFL-CIO/CTC)) .....................................................................

Teamsters, Chauffeurs. Warehousemerr and Helpers of America: In- 
ternational 	Brotherhood 	of 	(md.) - (Fraternit8 	internationale 
d'Am)rique des camionneurs, chauffeurs, pr8pos6s d'entrepôts 

42 43 42,161 39,110 - 	7.2 

422 Textile Workers' Union of America (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Union des 

nexes d'Amerique (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ................................................... 

74 68 11,013 12,111 + 	10.0 

423 

et 	aides 	(Irid.)) 	...................................................................................... 

Tobacco Workers' International Union 	(AFL-ClO/CLC) - (UOLOfl 

CIO/CTC)) .............................................................................................. 

internationale des Iravailleurs du tabac (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 13 14 5743 5,704 - 	0.7 

136 Telegraphers' Union, The Commercial (AFL'CIO/CLC) - (Union 
des tClêgraphistes du commerce (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ............................ 5 4 5,030 4,866 - 	3.3 

421 

travailleura du textile d'Am8rique (AFL-C1O/CTC)) ....................... 

Textile Workers of America, United (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Travail- 
36 37 8.479 9.557 + 	12.7 

426 Typographical Union, International AFL-CIO/CLC)-(Union inter- 
leura unis do textile d'Am8rique (AFL-CIO/CTC)) ..........................

nationale des typographes (AFL-CIO/CTC)) .................................... 60 60 8,039 7.985 - 	0.7 

440 Upholaterera' 	International 	Union 	of 	North 	America 	(AFL- 
CIO/CLC) - (Union internationale des rembourreurs de l'Am6rique 
du 	Nord 	(AFL-CIO/CTC)) ....................................................................14 

. 

13 3,587 3,709 + 	3,4 

460 Woodworkers of America, International (AFL-CIO/CLC) - (Union 
internationale des bflcherons d'Amerique (AFL-CIO/CTC)) 43 56 35.409 35,347 - 	0.2 

Total 	................................................................................................... 

(Lack of requisite membership,) 	 2 Exempt5 

4,421 4,449 1,010,912 1,034,381 + 	2.3 

Exempted in 1963. en 1963. (Na pas l'effectif requts). 
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NATIONAL UMONS - SYNDICATS NATIONAUX 

File No. 

No, tie 

Name of union 

Nom dusyndicat 

Locals 

Locaux Effectif 
 

Membership 

Percentage 
dossier change 

1962 1963 1962 1963 - 
Changement 
procentuel 

505 Air Line Flight Attendants' Association, Canadisn (CLC) -(As- 
sociation canadienne du personnel du servicedes avions (CTC)) 13 11 1,165 1,008 - 	13.5 

500 Air Line Pilots' Association, Canadian (tnd.)-(ASsociation cana- 
12 11 823 819 - 	0.5 

506 Air Lines Sales Employees' Association, Trans Canada (md.) - 
(Association du personnel de vente d'Air-Canada (Rd.)) 28 29 1,515 1,402 - 	7.5 

105 Artists, Association 	of Canadian Television and Radio (md.) - 
(Association canadienne des artistes de télévision et de is ra- 

7 2.563 
535 Authors and Artists, Canadian Federation of (CLC) - Fédération 

4 4 1,251 1.251 - 

510 Barbers' and Hairdressers' Federation of the Province of Quebec, 
Inc., (CNTU) - Fédlration des barbiera et coiffeurs tie Ia pro- 

13 14 1,073 970 - 	9.6 

512 Federation of Building and Wood Workers of Canada (CNTU) - Fe- 

dianne des pilotes de lignes aêriennes (Intl.)) ................................... 

dération des travailleurs du bltiment du Canada (CSN) 66 63 9.508 13,383 + 	40.8 
814 National Council of Canadian Labour (Ind,) - Conseil national Ca- 

dio(Rd.)) 	..................................................................................................... 

47 43 5,867 5 1 601 - 	4.5 
821 

des auteurs et des artistes du Canada (CTC) 	................................... 

Canadian Labour Congress (Rd.) - Le Congrès du travail dii Ca- 
181 175 18.594 18,634 - 	0.2 

530 

vince 	de 	Québec, 	inc. 	(CSN) 	............................................................... 

Christian Labour Association of Canada(lnd.) - (Association chré- 
26 42 961 1.365 42.0 

525 

nadien 	du 	tray all 	(md.) 	........................................................................ 

nada 	(Intl.) 	............................................................................................. 

Christian Trade Unions of Canada (Ind.) - (Syndicats chrOtiena du 
6 206 214 + 	3.9 

527 

tienne 	du 	travail 	du 	Canada (Intl.)) 	................................................... 

Cdé Clothing Workers, Inc., National Federation of (CNTU) - Fra- 
Canada 	(Rd.)) 	....................................................................................... 6 

lion nationale des trava.illeurs de l'industrie dii vtement. Inc. 
. 26 26 4,504 4.738 + 	5.2 

545 
(CSN) 	.................................................................................................. 

Engineers, Canadian Union of Operating (ind.) - (Syndicat cana- 
dien des mécanjciens de machines 	fixes (tad,)) .............................. 8 8 1,134 1,134 - 

783 Farmers' Catholic Union, Bush Workers' Section, (Intl.) - L'union 
catholique des cultivateurs (section des 	bOcherons (Rd.) 7 7 4.551 4.718 + 	3.7 

637 Fish Handlers' Union, New Brunswick (tnd,) - Syndical des man u 
5 5 634 634 - 

560 Fishermen and Allied Workers' Union, United (led.) - (Union des 
tenteurs tie Poisson du Nouveau-Brunswick (tnd,) 	........................... 

pêcheurs et travailleurs assimilés unis (Rd.)) ................................ 33 36 7,793 7. 170 - 	8.0 
1201 Hospital institutions, Employees' Union of (md,) - Syndicat des 

. 

3 3 811 825 4 	1.7 
733 Leather and Shoe Workers of Canada, Inc., National Federation of 

(CNTU)-La Fédération nationale do cuir et de Ia chaussure du 
13 13 3,043 2,920 - 	4.0 

1.200-6 Lobiaw Workers' Council (Ind.) - (Conseil des employés de Lo- 

employës d'institutions hospitaliers (md.) 	....................................... 

Canada, 	Inc. 	(CSN) 	.............................................................................. 

10 9 3,050 2,236 - 	26.7 
641 Marine Workers' Federation (CLC)-(Fédération des rnarms(CTC)) 6 2,010 
730 

blaw(Rd.)) 	............................................................................................ 

Maritime Union, Canadian (CLC) - Syndical des marins du Canada 
1 1 405 415 + 	2.5 

643 
(CTC) 	..................................................................................................... 

Merchant Service Guild Inc., Canadian (CLC)-(GUildedela marine 
2 2 2, 133 2,179 + 	2.2 

644 édé Metal Trades' Federation., National (CNTU) - Fration nationale 

marchande, 	Inc. 	(CTC)) ........................................................................ 

47 14,625 18,466 + 	26.3 
277 

de 	Ia 	métallurgie 	(CSN) 	.......................................................................51 
Mine. Mill and Smelter Workers, (Canada),(Ind.) international Union 

of - (Union internarionale des travailleurs tie mines, bocardset 
fonderies, 	(Canada) 	(Rd.))  .................................................................. 57 48 16.341 15,069 - 	7.8 

650 Miramichi Trades and Labour Union, (Ind,)-(Tjnion des mCtiers et 
3 3 140 430 + 207.1 

646 Municipal and School 	iiployees of 	jebec, tnc.,Federation of 
(Intl.) - Fédération des 	employés municipaux et scolairea du 

52 57 2,817 3,870 + 	37.4 
813 National Trade Unions, Confederation of (Rd.) - Confédération 

115 87 13,330 9,698 - 	27.2 
540 

du 	travail 	de 	Mirarnichi 	(Intl.)) .............................................................. 

Northern Electric Employee Association (Ind.) - (Association des 

Québec, 	Inc.. 	(Rd.) 	................................................................................ 

6 4 7,809 6.863 - 	12.1 
1160 

des 	syndicats 	nationaux 	(Rd.) 	........................................................... 

Nurses' Association of British Columbia, Regstered(lnd.) - ( Asso- 
ciation de gardes-malades licenciCs de is Colombie-Britannique 

employês tie la Northern 	Electric (ted.)) ............................................. 

60 60 1,531 3,531 - 
508 

(Rd.)) 	..................................................................................................... 
PeaceOfficers, B.C. Federation of(CLC)- (Fédération des agents 

de 	is 	paix 	tie 	C.-B. 	(CTC)) ................................................................. 	. 10 11 903 905 + 	0.2 

Initial return. 	 ' Premier rapport. 
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dossier change 

1962 1963 1962 1963 - 
Changement 
procentuel 

682 PrintIng and Infonnatlon Federation of Canada (CNTU) - Fédlra- 
tion canadienne tie l'imprimerle et tie l'inforination (CSN) 19 24 3,873 4,224 + 	9.1 

684 Public Employees, Nattonal Union of (CLC) - Syndicat canadien 
324 351 51.509 52,489 + 	1.9 

550 Public Service Employees, National Union of (CLC) - Union natio- 
132 153 29,192 33,164 + 	13.6 

685 Pulp and Paper Workers, Inc., National Federation of (CNTU) - La 
Fédération nationale des travailleurs de 	la pulpe et du papier, 

38 41 7.190 7,183 - 	0.1 

645 Mining Industry Employees, National Federation of (CNTU) - Fédé- 
ration nationale des employés do l'industrieminière,Inc.(CSN) 12 12 4,933 5,162 + 	4.6 

610 Pulp and Paper Workers of Canada. The (md.) - (Travaitleurs do 
tie La pulpe et du papier du Canada (Ind.)) 5 1,745 

718 RaIlways Police Association. Canadian National (bid,) - (Asso- 
10 10 369 367 - 	0.5 

359 Railway Running Trades, Brotherhood of, (Ind,) 4 1.478 

710 RaIlway, Transpolt and General Workers, Canadian Brotherhood of 
(CLC) - (Fraternité canadlenne des cherninots et employês ties 

236 219 34,411 35.301 + 	2.6 

686 Radio and Teievision E3nployeeso(Canada, Association of (md.) - 
Association 	des employee de Ia radio et do Ia télévision du 

12 12 570 1.894 + 232.3 

1200-5 R.C.A. Victor Salaried Employees' Association (ind,) - L'Asso- 
ciation des ernployês salaries do RCA VictoT (ind.) 1 3 650 727 + 	11.8 

564 Seafood Workers' Union,Canadian(CLC) —(Union canadienne des 
travailleurs des produits de la mer(CTC)) ...................................... 16 16 1,969 1,960 - 	0.5 

591 ServIces, 	National Federation of, inc,(CNTTJ)—LaF8dlratlonna- 
48 55 15. 272 17,012 s 	11.4 

731 Shipyard General Workers' Federationof British Columbia (CLC) - 
(MaIn-d'oeuvre générale de chantiersmaxitimeS tie Colombie-Bri- 

do Ia fonction publioile (CTC) 	......................................................... .. 

nale des employls de Services Publics (CTC) 	............................... .. 

3 3 2.000 2,000 - 

693 Steel and Foundry Workers' 	Union, Montreal (md.) - (Union des 

Inc. 	(CSN) 	............................................................................................. ... 

travailleurs de l'acier et tie fonderies tie Montréal (md,)) 5 5 1.054 11050 - 	0.4 

742 Telephone Employees' Association, Canadian (md.) - (Associa- 

ciation des policiers du National Canadien (ind.)) ......................... ... 

47 47 15,943 16.252 + 	1.9 

744-2 Telephone Workers of British Columbia, Clerical Division, Federa- 
tion ot(ind.) - (Fédératlondes trsvaiileurs du téléphone tie Co- 

transports 	et autres ouvriers (CTC)) ................................................. .. 

lombie-Britannique 	(Commis) (md,)) ................................................. 5 5 11105 1.121 + 	1.4 

744-4 

Canada 	(ind,) 	....................................................................................... ... 

Telephone Workers of British Columbia, Plant Division, Federa- 
lion of (ind.) .- (Fédérationdes travailieurs du télêphone tie Co- 1.3 9 9 2,097 2,125 + 

744-3 

tionale des Services, Inc., (CSN) 	..................................................... ... 

Telephone Workers of British Columbia, Traffic Division, Federa- 

.... 

tion of (bid.) - (Fédlration des travailleurs du téléphone de Co- 

tannique(CTC)) 	.................................................................................... ... 

8 8 946 936 - 	1.1 

770 Textile Council, Canadian 	(Ind,) - (Conseil canadien du textile 4.6 

tion canadienne ties travailleurs du téléphone (bid,)) ..................... ... 

8 7 846 807 - 

751 Textile, National Cathoiic Federation of, Inc., (CNTU) - Fédération 

.... 

29 30 9,144 9.261 + 	1.3 

752 

lomble-Britannique 	(Usine) (md.)) ..................................................... ... 

TraffIc Employees' Association (ind.) - (Associationdesemployés 

lombie-Britannique (Trafic) (ind.)) ..................................................... ... 

2 7  27 6,665 7,018 + 	5.3 

547 

(hid.)) 	..................................................................................................... ... 

Wheat Pool Employees' Association, Saskatchewan (CLC) - (Asso- 

nationale catholique du textile, Inc. (CSN ) 	..................................... ... 

ciation ties 	employls 	du syndicat du blé tie la Saskatchewan 

du 	trafic 	(ind.)) 	..................................................................................... ... 

18 18 11618 1,655 + 	2.3 

780 Wood Workers of Canada, Inc. Federation of (CNTU) - Fédération, 

(CTC)) 	................................................................................................... ... 

des travailleurs du bois ouvrê du Canada, Inc. (CSN) 33 35 2,801 2,874 + 	2.6 

Total 	.......... ...................................................................................... .1,898 1,937 322,674 342,826 + 	6.2 

initial return 	 I Premier rapport. 
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1962 1963 1962 1963 - 
Changement 
procentuel 

1001 Agriculture National Employees' Association, Canadian (CSF) - 
Association nationale canadienne des employls de l'Agriculture 

21 23 1,134 1,348 + 18.9 
1002 Air Services Association, Canadian (CSF) - (Association canadlen- 

32 31 3,107 3,140 + 	1.1 

1043 Civil Service Association of Alberta (md.) - (Association du Ser- 
34 36 10,194 11,162 + 	9.5 

1016 -. Civil Service Association of Canada (Ind.) 	Association du Ser- 
vice 	civil 	du 	Canada (ind.) 	................................................................ 207 30,573 34,868 + 	14.0 

1044 Civil Service Association of N.w Brunswick (md,) - (Association 
du Service civil du Nouveau-Brunswick) (md.)) 12 2,464 1 

1042 Civil Service Association of Ontario (tad.) - Association du Servi- 
149 145 31,897 33,885 + 	6.2 

1000 Civil Service Federation of Canada (Ind.) - Fédlration du Service 

(FSCC) 	.................................................................................................... 

85 81 4.237 3.976 - 	6.1 

1006 

ne 	du 	Service 	des 	nylons (F'SCC)) ....................................................... 

Customs and Excise Officers' Association (CSF) - Association 

.

..92 

60 61 6,576 6, 32'? - 	3.8 

581 

vice 	civil 	d'Alberta (md.)) .................................................................... 

Government Employees' Association, British Columbia (CLC) - 
(Association de lonctionnaires publics de Ia Colombie-Britannique 

50 51 8,568 8.568 - 

526 

ce 	civil 	d'Ootario (Ind,) 	....................................................................... 

Government Employees' Association, Saskatchewan (Ind.)-(Asso- 

civil 	du 	Canada 	(ind.) 	........................................................................... 

ciation des fonctionnaires du gouvernement de Is Saskatchewan 

des agents des Dotianes et Accises (FSCC) 	.................................... 

18 19 6,359 6,669 + 	4.9 

1007 Health and Welfare Employees' Association, National (CSF) - As- 

(CTC)) ....................................................................................................... 

sociation des employ8s du ,ninistère de Is Sante natlonaleet du 

(ind.)) 	....................................................................................................... 

15 15 797 775 - 	2.8 

1003 ImmIgration Staff Association, Canadiar. (CSF) - Association cana- 

Bien-8tre 	social 	(FSCC) 	....................................................................... 

6 6 1,358 1,355 - 	0.2 

630 

dianne du personnel de l'Immigration (FSCC) 	.................................. 

Letter Carriers, Federated Association of (CLC/CSF) - Associa- 
166 171 7,005 7,183 + 	2.5 

1004 Marine National Employees' Association, Canadian (CSF) - Asso- 
ciation natlonale des employés de la Marine csnadienne (FSCC) 34 41 11599 1,817 + 	13.6 

1011 NatIonal Defence Employees' Association (CSF)-Association Ca- 
nadienne des employes de in Defence nationale ( FSCC) 111 115 17,663 15,403 - 12.8 

681 Postal Employees' Association, 	Canadian (CLC) - Association 
275 281 10,537 10,530 - 	0.1 

1015 Professional 	Institute of the Public Service of Canada (ind.) - 
L'institut professlonnel du Service public du Canada (ind.) 77 76 9,570 9,722 + 	1.6 

1010 Public Works Employees' Association of Canada, Federal (CSF) - 
Association des employés du ministère fédéral des Travaux pu- 

28 28 2,035 1,979 - 	2.8 

713 

tion fédérée des Facteurs (CTC/FSCC) 	............................................ 

RaIlway Mail Clerks' Federation, Canadian (CSF) -(Fédération ca- 
16 17 601 595 - 	1.0 

1013 Research Council Employees' Association (CSF) - Association 
2 3 11818 1.828 + 	0.6 

1005 

des employês des Postes du Canada (CTC) ...................................... 

Taxation Division Staff Association, Canadian(CSF) - Association 
nationale du personnel de Is division de l'Imp6t (FSCC) 31 31 5,145 5.000 - 	2.8 

1014 

nadlenne des commis ambulsnts des posIes (FSCC)) ....................... 

Tceasury Staff Association of Canada (CSF) - Association natto- 

blics du 	Canada (FSCC) 	...................................................................... 

19 20 2.796 2,800 + 	0.1 

1012 Unemployment Insurance Commission Association, National (CSF) 

des employés du Conseil de Rechercites (FSCC) 	............................ 

nale du personnel du Trésor (FSCC) 	.................................................. 

Association 	natinnale des employés de Is commission d'Assu- 
103 109 7,143 7,180 + 	0.5 

1008 Veterans Affairs Employees' National Association, Department of 
(CSF) -. Association nationale des employés du ministre des 

rance-ch5mage (FSCC) .......................................................................... 

30 30 7,873 7.601 - 	3.5 Affaires des Anciens Combattants (FSCC) ........................................ 

Total 	.................................................................................................... 1,554 1,609 178,585 186,177 + 	4,3 

'Initial return. 	 l Premier rapport, 
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Commonly used abbreviations of central labour bodies and national and international unions active in Canada. 
Abréviatic.ns ordinarement employdes des centrales syridicales et des syndicats nationaux et internationaux actifs au Canada. 

Abbreviation 	 Name of labour organization 

Abréviation 	 Nom du syndicat ouvrier  

ACWA 
AEA 
AFL -ClO 
AFM 
AFTE 
AGVA 
ALA 
A1'G 
ARTEC 
BLE 
BLFE 
BRC 
BRSC 
BRT 
BSE 
CBRT 
CLC 
CMSG 
CMU 
CNTU 
CPEA 
CSAC 
CSF 
CSN 
CTC 
CUPE 
CWA 
FALC 
FSCC 
HREU 
1AM 
1,ATSE 

IBEW 
ICW 
ILA 
ILGW 
ILWU 
IPEU 
ISEU 
ITU 
TUE 
IUOE 
IWA 
MMSW 
N ABET 
NAME 
NCCL 
NDEA 
NUICA 
OC AW 
OEIU 
ORCE 
ORT 
RCIA 
RWDSU 
Sm 

TWUA 
UAW 
UE 
UIU 
UGWA 
UMWA 
UMWA-5O 
UPWA 
URW 
USA 
UTWA 

Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America 
Actors' Equity Association 
American Federation of Labour and Congress of Industrial Organizations 
American Federation of Musicians of the United States and Canada. 
American Federation of Technical Engineers 
American Guild of Variety Artists 
Amalgamated Lithographers of America 
American Newspaper Guild 
Association of Radio and Television Employees of Canada 
Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers 
Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen and Enginemen 
Brotherhood of Railway Carmen of America 
Brotherhood of Railway and Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers. Express and Station Employees 
Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen 
Building Service Employees' International Union 
Canadian Brotherhood of Railway. Transport and General Workers 
Canadian Labour Congress 
Canadian Merchant Service Guild, Inc. 
Canadian Maritime Union 
Confederation of National Trade Unions 
Canadian Postal Employees' Association 
Civil Service Association of Canada 
Civil Service Federation of Canada 
Confederation des Syndicats Nationaux 
Congrés du Travail du Canada 
Canadian Union of Public Employees 
Communications Workers of America 
Federated Association of Letter Carriers 
Fédération du Service civil du Canada 
Hotel and Restaurant Employees' and Bartenders' International Union 
International Association of Machinists 
International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees  and Moving Picture Machine Operators of the United 

States and Canada 
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 
International Chemical Workers' Union 
International Longshoremen's Association 
International Ladies Garment Workers' Union 
International Lon gshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union 
International Photo Engravers' Union 
International Stereotypers' and Electrotypers' Union of North America 
International Typographical Union 
International Union of Electrical. Radio and Machine Workers 
International Ur,ton of Operating Engineers 
International Woodworkers of America 
International Union of Mine, Mill,and Smelter Workers 
National Association of Broadcast Employees  and Technicians 
National Association of Marine Engineers of Canada, Inc. 
National Council of Canadian Labour 
National Defence Employees' Association 
National Unemployment  Insurance Commission Association 
Oil, Chemical and Atomic Workers' International Union 
Cffice Employees'  International Union 
Order of Railway Conductors and Brakemen 
Order of Railroad Telegraphers 
'Retail Clerks International Association 
Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union 
Seafarers' International Union of North America 

Textile Workers' Union of America 
International Union, United Automobile. Aerospace, and Agricultural Implement Workers of America 
United Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers of America 
Upholsterers' International Union of North America 
United Garment Workers of America 
United Mine Workers of America 
District 50, United Mine Workers of America 
United Packinghouse. Food and Allied Workers 
United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum and Plastic Workers of America 
United Steelworkers of America 
United Textile Workers of America 
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